
CITY OF ST. LOUIS 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 

Ralph Echtinaw, Mayor                Bill Leonard, Mayor Pro Tem 
Fares Azzam, Council Member        Kevin Palmer, Council Member 

Liz Upton, Council Member 
 

*Agenda* 
Tuesday, June 17, 2025 

 

 

 
 
1. Call to Order. 

 
2. Roll Call. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

4. Approval of Agenda. 
 

5. Reserved for Public Hearing/Presentations. 
a. Public Hearing Amendment of 2024-2025 Budget Amendments. 

i. Open the public hearing 
ii. Public Comments 
iii. Close Public Hearing 

 

6. Approval of Minutes:                         
a.  Regular Meeting of June 3, 2025. 
 

7. Claims & Accounts. 
 

8. Monthly Reports. 
 

9. Audience Recognition 
     “Each person will be allowed to speak for up to five (5) minutes,  
      except where the number of speakers exceeds the time limit.  
      In those instances, the Mayor of the City Council may either  
       reduce the five-minute time limit to a three-minute time limit for  
      each speaker, or the City Council may waive the half-hour time limit.” 
 
 
 

6:00 PM 
 



10. Consent Agenda – Motion to Approve/Receive. 
a. Payment to OHM for Consultant Construction Engineering 

Services for the DWSRF Grant Project I, Phase II. 
b. Payment to MCD Architects for Library Space Utilization Study 

& Master Plan. 
c. Payment to OHM for Design Phase Services for North Main St. 
d. Payment to OHM for Professional Services for the DWSRF 

Loan Design Project. 
e. Payment to Rite-Way Asphalt for Cemetery Road Repairs.  
f. Payment to Rite-Way Asphalt for Lions Park Playground 

Parking Lot. 
g. Payment to Spicer Group for As Needed GIS Updates. 

 
11. Business of the Council. 

A. Resolution 2025-10 Amending 2024-2025 Budget. 
B. Purchase Electric Meters from ETNA Supply.  
C. Appointment of Josh Leppien to the Healthy Pine River Group. 
D. Consider New Patrol Car Purchase. 
E. Resolution 2025-11-Solid Waste Rates. 
F. Resolution 2025-12-Water and Wastewater Rates. 
G. Appointment of Anita Eby to the Library Board. 
H. Quote for Kyocera Color Copier and Printer for the Library. 

 
12. City Manager’s Report. 

 

13. City Clerk’s Report.  
 

14. Police Chief’s Report. 
 

15. City Council Comments. 
 

16. Public Comments. 
 

17. Adjournment. 
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CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 

St. Louis, Michigan 

June 3, 2025 

The regular meeting of the Saint Louis City Council was called to order by Mayor Ralph R. 

Echtinaw on Tuesday June 3, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers. 

Council Members Present: Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw, Fares E. Azzam, Mayor Pro Tem William 

R. Leonard, Kevin D. Palmer. 

Council Members Absent: Elizabeth A. Upton 

City Manager: Kurt Giles 

City Clerk: Jamie Long 
Police Chief: Richard Ramereiz 

 

Others in Attendance: Keith Risdon-Utilies Director, Josh Leppien-Economic Development 

Coordinator, Calvin Martyn-DPW Superintendent, Brian Shingline-resident, Mary Hungerford- 

resident, Rose Simmons-resident, Scott Sheets, and Melissa Weiss. 

Mayor Echtinaw led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

Approval of Agenda. 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Azzam to approve the agenda for June 3, 2025. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Public Hearing-Public Safety Special Assessment Renewal. 

 

Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw opened the Public Hearing at 6:01 p.m. and asked for public comments. 

There were none. 

Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw closed the Public Hearing at 6:01 p.m. 

 

Public Hearing-Budget Adoption. 

 

Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw opened the Public Hearing at 6:02 p.m. and asked for public comments. 

There were none. 

Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw closed the Public Hearing at 6:02 p.m. 

City Council Minutes. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard, to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on May 20, 

2025. All ayes carried the motion. 
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Claims & Accounts. 

 

City Council discussed the Claims & Accounts. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Leonard, to approve the Claims & Accounts in the amount of 

$245,015.88. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Monthly Board Minutes. 

 

City Council discussed the May 2025 Monthly Board Minutes. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Azzam to receive the May 2025 Monthly Board Minutes and place 

on file. All ayes carried the motion. 

Audience Recognition. 

 

Melissa Weiss and Scott Sheets introduced themselves to the council and informed them that they 

were planning to be the in-house caterer for a possible new venue at 520 Olive. Weiss asked about 

ordinances and rules on alcohol at the potential venue. Chief Ramereiz stated that they needed to reach 

out to the State of Michigan’s Liquor Control Department. Manager Giles informed them that this 

business idea really needs to be brought before the Planning Commission and took their contact 

information. 

 

Rose Simmons, a resident, informed the council of incidents that have occurred in her neighborhood, 

with a neighbor. Chief Ramereiz informed Simmons that the incidents have been documented and are 

currently awaiting action from the Prosecutor's Office. 

 

Mary Hungerford and Brian Shineling, residents, both made complaints about the same incidents 

that Simmons discussed and again Ramereiz stated that these issues are awaiting action from the 

Prosecutor’s Office. 

 

Consent Agenda. 

 

There were no items for approval. 

Resolution 2025-08-Public Safety Assessment. 

 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot, 

State of Michigan, held in the City on June 3, 2025, at 6:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time. 

PRESENT: Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw, Ferris E. Azzam, William R. Leonard, Kevin D. Palmer 

ABSENT: Elizabeth A. Upton 
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The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member Azzam and supported by Member 

Leonard : 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot, State of Michigan, 

pursuant to Act 33, Public Acts of Michigan, 1951, as amended, has created the St. Louis Fire and 

Police Special Assessment District (the “District”) to pay for certain costs and expenses of fire and 

police motor vehicles, apparatus, equipment, housing and operations (the “Assessed Costs”) and assess 

the costs thereof to the property specially benefitted by said fire and police protection in the District; 

and 

WHEREAS, a special assessment roll has been prepared for the purpose of defraying the 

Assessed Costs; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed said special assessment roll, and, after due and legal 

notice, the City Council met on June 3, 2025 and heard objections to the distribution of the special 

assessment levy; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council deems said special assessment roll and special assessment levy to 

be fair and equitable. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The special assessment roll attached hereto as Exhibit A shall be designated “2025 St. 

 

Louis Fire and Police Special Assessment Roll” (the “Roll”). 

 

2. The Roll, in the total sum of $135,797.46 is hereby confirmed and approved. 

 

3. The assessments made in the Roll are hereby ordered and directed to be collected and 

the City Treasurer is directed to distribute the special assessment levy on the taxable value of all of the 

lands and premises in the District. 

4. The City Council shall annually determine the amount to be assessed in the District for 

fire and police motor vehicles, apparatus, equipment, housing and operations, shall direct the City 
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Treasurer to distribute the special assessment levy, and shall hold a hearing on the estimated costs and 

expenses of fire and police protection and on the distribution of the levy. The assessment may be made 

either in a special assessment roll or in a column provided in the regular tax roll. The special 

assessment shall be distributed and shall become due and be collected at the same time as other City 

taxes are assessed, levied, and collected, and shall be returned in the same manner for nonpayment. If 

the collections received from the special assessment levied are, at any time, insufficient to meet the 

obligations or expenses incurred for fire and police motor vehicles, apparatus, equipment, housing and 

operations, the City Council may, by resolution, authorize the transfer or loan of sufficient money from 

the general fund of the City, to the special assessment fund. This money shall be repaid to the general 

fund of the City out of special assessment funds when collected. 

5. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this 

resolution be and the same hereby are rescinded. 

AYES: Azzam, Leonard, Palmer, Echtinaw 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT: Elizabeth Upton 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

Resolution 2025-09-Adoption of 2025-2026 Budget. 

 

Minutes of the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot, Michigan 

held on the 3rd day of June 2025, at 6:00 PM. 

 

Present: Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw, Ferris E. Azzam, William R. Leonard, Kevin D. Palmer  

 

Absent: Elizabeth A. Upton 

 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member Azzam, and supported by Member 

Leonard : 

WHEREAS, the City Manager has submitted and filed with the City Council a proposed budget estimating 

revenues and expenditures for 2025-2026 fiscal year, as required by Chapter VII, Section 7 of the City 

Charter and Act 2, Michigan Public Acts of 1968, as amended, and 
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WHEREAS, the City Council in accordance with Act 621 Michigan Public Acts of 1978, as amended, has 

set the date June 3, 2025 for a public hearing at 6:00 o'clock PM, or as soon thereafter as the agenda permits, 

to receive citizen comment on the proposed budget as presented herein. A copy of the affidavit of 

publication of said public hearing is on file with the City Clerk. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council, after such hearing thereon and consideration 

thereof, does hereby adopt said budget as represented herein and fixes the tax of fifteen (15) mills for general 

operating purposes (subject to Headlee rollbacks and adjusted to 13.0013 mills) , to be raised by a general 

ad valorem tax upon owners of real and personal property in the City, by the authority granted, and in 

accordance with the Michigan Constitution, the General Property Tax Act 206, Michigan Public Acts of 

1893, as amended, and City Charter, Chapter VII, subject to limitations therein. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Treasurer be authorized and directed to make such transfers 

between the various funds in accordance with the adoption of the budget as follows: 

GENERAL FUND 
 

REVENUES   EXPENDITURES  

Taxes $ 927,095  General Government  

Federal Grants -  Legislative $ 38,560 

State Grants 901,245  Executive 90,289 

Charges for Services 685,405  Clerk 42,829 

Interest & Rents 53,500  Board of Review 5,720 

Licenses & Permits 32,645  Finance 96,698 

Other Revenue 448,861  Assessing 95,120 

Other Financing Sources -  Elections 18,400 

   Hall & Grounds 207,100 

   Corporate Council 10,000 

Public Safety 

Building & Code Enforcement 
 

101,582 

Public Works  

Cemetery 113,800 

Public Works 280,740 

Community & Economic Development 

Planning 
 

37,600 

Development 506,457 

Industrial Park 15,842 

Blight - 

Community Promotion 73,192 

   Recreation & Culture  

  Pool 108,819 

  Parks Maintenance 123,538 

  Capital Outlay 79,037 

  Debt 84,453 

  Other Financing Uses 1,376,209 

 

From Fund Balance 
 

532,234 

Contingency 

To Fund Balance 

75,000 

- 

Total Revenues $ 3,580,985 Total Expenditures $ 3,580,985 
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CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND 

 

REVENUES EXPENDITURES 

Charges for Services $ 2,100 
 

Other Financing Uses $ - 

Interest & Rents 5,400 

Other Financing Sources - Other Financing Uses - 

From Fund Balance - To Fund Balance 7,500 

Total Revenues 
 

$ 7,500 Total Expenditures 
 

$ 7,500 
  

 

 
MAJOR STREET FUND 

 
REVENUES   EXPENDITURES  

Federal Grants $ -  Highways Streets & Bridges Maint. $ 233,664 

State Grants 638,896  Capital Improvements 361,000 

Interest & Rents 17,000    

Other Revenue 16,000    

Other Financing Sources -  Other Financing Uses 157,291 

From Fund Balance 80,059  To Fund Balance - 

Total Revenues $ 751,955  Total Expenditures $ 751,955 

 

LOCAL STREET FUND 

 
REVENUES   EXPENDITURES  

State Grants $ 248,127  Highways Streets & Bridges Maint. $ 233,969 

Interest & Rents 

Other Revenue 

Other Financing Sources 

16,200 

- 

157,291 

 Capital Improvements 

 

Other Financing Uses 

514,500 

 

- 

From Fund Balance 326,851  To Fund Balance - 

Total Revenues $ 748,469  Total Expenditures $ 748,469 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY FUND 

 
REVENUES   EXPENDITURES  

Taxes $ 135,797  Police $ 1,358,936 

State Grants 17,400  Fire 169,405 

Interest & Rents 50    

Fines & Forfeitures 250  Capital Outlay - 

Other Revenue -  Debt Service 1,365 

Other Financing Sources 1,376,209  Other Financing Uses - 

From Fund Balance -  To Fund Balance - 

Total Revenues $ 1,529,706  Total Expenditures $ 1,529,706 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

REVENUES EXPENDITURES 

Taxes $ 60,914 Community & Economic Development $ 47,679 

Interest & Rents 8,958 Debt Service - 

Other Revenue - Other Financing Uses - 

From Fund Balance - To Fund Balance 22,193 

Total Revenues 
 

$ 69,872 Total Expenditures 
 

$ 69,872 
  

 

T.A. CUTLER MEMORIAL LIBRARY 

 
REVENUES   EXPENDITURES  

Taxes $ 248,000  Recreation & Culture 333,175 

State Grants 10,934  Capital Outlay 45,000 

Fines & Forfeitures 56,330    

Interest & Rents 45,000    

Other Revenue 17,911   - 

Other Financing Sources -  Other Financing Uses - 

From Fund Balance -  To Fund Balance - 

Total Revenues $ 378,175  Total Expenditures $ 378,175 

 

 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager be authorized to direct transfers between 

department levels of up to $5,000 and to allocate available contingency to functions as needs arise. 

 

The vote on the foregoing resolution was as follows: 

Ayes: Azzam, Leonard, Palmer, Echtinaw 

Nays: None 

Absent: Upton 

Resolution declared adopted. 

Proposal for Eaton Powerflex 400 VFD. 

 

Manager Giles requested members to approve the proposal by the Town and Country Group of Ithaca to 

provide a new Eaton Powerflex 400VFD and provide the labor and equipment necessary to remove, 

replace, and program the new VFD into our existing oxidation controls setup in the amount of $7,320.66. 

 

Discussion was held. 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Azzam to approve the proposal by the Town and Country Group of Ithaca 

to provide a new Eaton Powerflex 400VFD and provide the labor and equipment necessary to remove, 

replace, and program the new VFD into our existing oxidation controls setup in the amount of $7,320.66. 

All ayes carried the motion. 
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Distribution of Compost Dirt and Wood Chips to the Public. 

 

Manager Giles requested members to authorize the distribution of the city’s compost dirt and woodchips to 

the public at no charge. These materials would be placed at the city’s snow lot located on Michigan 

Avenue and be a self-service, first come first serve. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Palmer, to authorize the distribution of compost dirt and woodchips to the 

public at no charge.  All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Street Closure for Independence Day Festival Activities. 

Manger Giles requested members to approve the street closures on North Franklin, West Saginaw, and North 

Mill on July 12, 2025, for activities related to the Independence Festival. 

 

Discussion was held. 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Leonard, to approve the street closures on North Franklin, West Saginaw, 

and North Mill on July 12, 2025, for activities related to the Independence Festival. 

City Manager Report. 

 

Manager Giles reported that leadership within the Healthy Pine River Group has reached out and invited 

Josh Leppien to join their board. 

 

City Clerk Report. 

 

Nothing to report. 

 

Police Report. 

 

Nothing to report. 

 

Council Comments. 

 

Mayor Echtinaw inquired about the status of the MCOLES review on the new officer, Dan Berden. Chief 

Ramereiz stated that MCOLES has begun their review, and he is just waiting for completion. 

 

Public Comments. 

 

There were none. 

 

Adjournment. 
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Moved by Leonard, supported by Azzam, to adjourn at 6:43 p.m. All ayes carried the motion.  

Jamie Long, City Clerk 



Account Number String  = XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXXX

Code Fund Cost Category/Activity Code Fund Cost Category/Activity
101.101.000 General Fund Legislative/Council 203.478.000 Local Streets Winter Maint
101.172.000 General Fund Executive/Manager 203.580.000 Local Streets Admin/Engineering
101.215.000 General Fund Clerk 203.901.444 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks
101.247.000 General Fund Board of Review 203.901.463 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets
101.253.000 General Fund Finance  205.301.000 Public Safety Police
101.257.000 General Fund Assessing 205.336.000 Public Safety Fire
101.262.000 General Fund Elections 205.901.301 Public Safety Capital Outlay ‐ Police
101.265.000 General Fund City Hall/General Government 205.906.000 Public Safety Debt Service
101.266.000 General Fund Attorney 205.966.000 Public Safety Transfers Out
101.371.000 General Fund Building/Code Enforcement 248.728.000 Downtown Development Operations
101.441.000 General Fund Public Works 248.728.111 Downtown Development Building Operations 111 Mill
101.567.000 General Fund Cemetery 248.906.000 Downtown Development Debt Service
101.701.000 General Fund Planning 248.966.000 Downtown Development Transfers Out
101.728.000 General Fund Economic & Community Dev 271.790.000 Library Operations
101.729.000 General Fund Industrial Park 271.901.790 Library Capital Outlay ‐ Library
101.732.000 General Fund Blight Removal 271.966.000 Library Transfers Out
101.735.000 General Fund Community Promotion 431.966.000 Water Supply Replacement Transfers Out
101.758.000 General Fund Pool 432.901.000 EPA‐Water Supply Construction Captial Improvements ‐ Water
101.770.000 General Fund Parks Maintenance 445.966.000 Public Improvement Fund Transfers Out
101.901.265 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ City Hall 455.901.000 Construction ‐ W/S Bonds Capital Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.441 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Public Works 456.901.000 DWSRF Water Improvements Capial Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.567 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Cemetery 582.582.000 Electric Fund Electric Operations
101.901.758 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Pool 582.901.000 Electric Fund Capital Expenses/Projects
101.901.770 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Parks 582.906.000 Electric Fund Debt Service
101.906.000 General Fund Debt Service 582.966.000 Electric Fund Transfers Out
101.966.000 General Fund Transfers Out 590.537.000 Sewer  Sewer Plant Operations
202.444.000 Major Streets Sidewalk Maint 590.538.000 Sewer Sewer Main Maintenance
202.463.000 Major Streets Routine Maint‐ Streets 590.538.890 Sewer Sewer Prison/Bar Screen Maint
202.473.000 Major Streets Routine Maint ‐ Bridges 590.538.891 Sewer Sewer Pine River Maint
202.474.000 Major Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 590.538.892 Sewer Sewer Bethany Maint
202.478.000 Major Streets Winter Maint 590.901.000 Sewer Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.487 Major Streets MDOT Surface maint 590.906.000 Sewer Debt Service
202.480.488 Major Streets MDOT Sweeping & Flushing 590.966.000 Sewer Transfers Out
202.480.490 Major Streets MDOT Trees & Shrubs 591.536.000 Water Water Operations/Maint
202.480.491 Major Streets MDOT Drain & Ditches 591.536.899 Water Outside City Connection Projects
202.480.494 Major Streets MDOT Traffic Signals 591.901.000 Water Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.497 Major Streets MDOT Winter Maint 591.906.000 Water Debt Service
202.580.000 Major Streets Admin/Engineering 591.966.000 Water Transfers Out
202.901.444 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks 596.528.000 Solid Waste Fund Operations
202.901.463 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets 596.966.000 Solid Waste Fund Transfers Out
202.901.473 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Bridges 661.443.000 Motor Pool Operations
202.966.000 Major Streets Transfers Out 661.901.000 Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.444.000 Local Streets Sidewalk Maint 662.301.000 Police Motor Pool Operations
203.463.000 Local Streets Routine Maint ‐ Streets 662.901.301 Police Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.474.000 Local Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 715.000.000 Gratiot Downtown Art Banner Operations

775.000.000 Micchigan Public Power Rate Payers Operations

Updated: 01/2024

Deciphering Account Coding

The first 3 digits of the account codes tell you what fund and then the next 6 digits indicate cost activity categories being coded to.  Any remaining digits point off more specific line item details 
and specific grant or project coding



INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/3Page:06/12/2025 02:12 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/17/2025 - 06/17/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

61.10 A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC1. 

6.04 ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.2. 

222.54 ADOBE3. 

249.94 ALMA ACE HARDWARE4. 

1,132.66 ALMA CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM5. 

187.00 ALMA CITY CLEANERS, INC.6. 

245.46 ALMA HARDWARE7. 

371.15 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES8. 

185.00 AMERICAN LIFEGUARD9. 

171.30 AUTO VALUE ALMA10. 

245.00 B & C JANITORIAL11. 

566.82 BAKER & TAYLOR INC12. 

5,405.91 BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER13. 

2,186.90 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI14. 

2,834.76 BORDER STATES 15. 

64.98 BRODART COMPANY16. 

388.47 CAMBRIDGE WOODS17. 

1,150.50 CENTRAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO., INC.18. 

84.87 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS19. 

200.00 CHRISTINA WILSON20. 

51.59 CINTAS21. 

3,837.25 CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL22. 

153,579.29 CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL23. 

19,153.75 CITY OF ST LOUIS24. 

968.49 CONSUMERS ENERGY 25. 

895.00 COTY PROPERTIES, LLC26. 

169.00 CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.27. 

252.46 DELTA DENTAL 28. 

7.90 DOLLAR GENERAL29. 

47.00 DRUG SCREENS PLUS30. 

2,652.97 E & S GRAPHICS, INC31. 

2,818.39 EJ USA, INC32. 

200.00 ELIZABETH JONES33. 

1,537.94 ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY34. 

28.27 EVERGREEN VILLAGE35. 

151.00 EXTREME HICKS INC36. 

309.90 FAMILY FARM & HOME37. 

333.73 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC38. 

771.50 FINAL TOUCH CO39. 

80.71 FLEGEL TECH REPAIR CO  LLC40. 

163.96 GALLS, LLC41. 

1,392.70 GRAINGER INC42. 

169.00 GRAND TRAVERSE RESORT43. 

608.44 GRANGER WASTE SERVICES OF ALMA44. 

16,451.35 GRANGER45. 

67,526.39 GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY46. 

20.00 GRATIOT COUNTY CHILD ADVOCACY47. 

259.00 GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD48. 

25.50 GRATIOT COUNTY REGISTER DEEDS49. 

261.78 HARBOR FREIGHT50. 
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User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/17/2025 - 06/17/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

200.00 JENNIFER WONCH51. 

44.84 JEWELL, NANCY52. 

9.83 KRISTI FORSHEE53. 

143.97 MAIN STREET PIZZA54. 

5,000.00 MCD ARCHITECTS55. 

1,078.38 MCMASTER - CARR SUPPLY COMPANY56. 

1,092.71 MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY57. 

115.00 MICHIGAN ASSOC OF CHIEFS OF POLICE58. 

128,435.00 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE59. 

5,496.00 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE60. 

25,694.18 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY61. 

88,503.11 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY62. 

27,299.94 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY63. 

850.00 MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOC64. 

100.00 MICHIGAN TECH UNIVERSITY65. 

345.52 MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL66. 

740.00 MICROSOFT ONLINE67. 

141.54 MIDLAND CENTER FOR THE ARTS68. 

168.00 MID-MICHIGAN SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.69. 

2,048.52 MIDWEST COLLABORATIVE FOR70. 

25.00 MSU ANR EVENT SERVICES/1693371. 

269.31 NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC72. 

192,497.75 ORCHARD, HILTZ & MCCLIMENT INC73. 

172.47 PARSONS, MICHAEL74. 

2,429.44 PEOPLELINK, LLC75. 

690.00 POINT 2 POINT GLOBAL SOLUTIONS76. 

120.00 POWELL'S SERVICE INC77. 

39.00 POWER LINE SUPPLY78. 

2,562.00 PVS NOLWOOD CHEMICALS, INC.79. 

220.00 QUALITY ASSURANCE SERVICES LLC80. 

5,404.61 REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC.81. 

368.00 RENT RITE INC82. 

2,165.16 RINGCENTRAL, INC. 83. 

36,766.00 RITE WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.84. 

1,015.60 S & L OF ALMA, LLC85. 

310.00 SANILAC COMPUTER PRODUCTS86. 

763.59 SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY87. 

926.56 SINGLESOURCE LCS88. 

4,000.00 SMALL TOWN SATURDAY NIGHT FIREWORKS89. 

93.98 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC90. 

5,220.75 SPICER GROUP, INC.91. 

329.78 ST. LOUIS HOUSING92. 

411.00 STATE OF MICHIGAN 93. 

1,703.62 STATE OF MICHIGAN94. 

7,974.38 STATE OF MICHIGAN95. 

263.06 STERICYCLE, INC. 96. 

180.00 STEVE FLICEK97. 

356.50 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.98. 

265.00 SUNCOAST LEARNING SYSTEMS99. 

655.99 THE MORNING SUN100. 
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 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

68.89 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO101. 

150.00 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE102. 

49.00 TWIN CITY LANDSCAPE INC103. 

5.30 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY104. 

20.09 UPS 105. 

4,475.36 USA BLUE BOOK106. 

81.03 USPS107. 

3,545.55 WEX BANK108. 

1,250.00 WINDEMULLER ELECTRIC109. 

15.99 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC.110. 

856,050.96 ***TOTAL ALL CLAIMS***



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/15Page: 06/12/2025 02:13 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/17/2025 - 06/17/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
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AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC
61.10 661.443.000.930.000.9061

61.10
LIGHT WIRES- #61N198-517911

61.10 TOTAL VENDOR A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC

VENDOR NAME: ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.
6.04 101.758.000.930.000        6.04FLAT WASHERS/HEX CAP SCREWS- POOL REPAIRSNA586810

6.04 TOTAL VENDOR ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.

VENDOR NAME: ADOBE
222.54 101.265.000.850.000       50.86

205.301.000.850.000       50.86
101.215.000.850.000       25.43
101.735.000.850.000       95.39

ADOBE LICENSES- MAY 2025Y05022025

222.54 TOTAL VENDOR ADOBE

VENDOR NAME: ALMA ACE HARDWARE
196.98 582.582.000.727.000      196.98RUST CONTROL BLUE SPRAY PAINT/FIBERGLASS LADDER- SLEDN4301/8
52.96 582.582.000.727.000       52.96MAGNETIC LOCKING BIT HOLDERS/HEX BIT SET- VETERANS BANNER PROJECT @ CLAPP PARKN4325/8

249.94 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA ACE HARDWARE

VENDOR NAME: ALMA CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM
1,132.66 662.301.000.930.000.9231

1,132.66
BRAKE SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS & REPAIRS/INSPECTION- #47-231N162480/1

1,132.66 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM

VENDOR NAME: ALMA CITY CLEANERS
187.00 205.301.000.820.205      187.00UNIFORM CLEANING- MAY 2025N06022025

187.00 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA CITY CLEANERS

VENDOR NAME: ALMA HARDWARE
51.93 582.582.000.930.000       51.93FOAM SEALANT/MOLE KILLER- SLEDNC367844
(9.99)582.582.000.930.000       (9.99)CREDIT- RETURN MOLE KILLER- SLED BLDG MAINTNB374353
47.06 582.582.000.727.000       23.99

715.000.000.727.000       23.07
BATTERIES-SLED/CABLE TIES-DOWNTOWN BANNER PROJECTNB374354

119.00 590.537.000.930.000      119.00CHLORINE TABLETS- WWTP REPAIRS & MAINT.NC368161
37.46 591.536.000.930.000       37.46COPPER REDUCER/ADAPTER/TUBING- NEW WATER MAIN- STATE STREETNB374345

245.46 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA HARDWARE

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
58.49 271.790.000.727.000       38.54

271.790.000.745.003       19.95
TAPE/PLANNER/YELLOWSTONE DVD/CALENDAR- LIBRARYN1VQL-CRYQ-D6MF

139.83 582.582.000.727.000      139.83TREE FELLING WEDGES/CHAIN NUT WRENCHES/CHAINSAW CHAINS- SLEDN1X7N-RQ9K-66VW
31.75 101.265.000.727.000       31.75SINGLE SERVE COFFEE- CITY HALL N1HHY-T9LF-939N
44.34 101.265.000.727.000       44.34CORRECTION TAPE/ADDRESS LABELS-CITY HALL N1JR6-41TD-4FTP
17.97 271.790.000.727.000       17.97OSHA NOTICE SIGN- LIBRARYN161H-7HVF-4C1C
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VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
8.79 101.758.000.727.000        8.793 HOLE PUNCH- POOLN1QJM-HJK1-QYH9

69.98 101.758.000.727.000       69.98DEHUMIDIFIER- POOLN1CNV-LPD4-GJ9L

371.15 TOTAL VENDOR AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

VENDOR NAME: AMERICAN LIFEGUARD
185.00 101.758.000.832.002      185.00LIFEGUARD RECERTIFICATION TRAINING W/ FIRST AID & CPRY24574

185.00 TOTAL VENDOR AMERICAN LIFEGUARD

VENDOR NAME: AUTO VALUE ALMA
171.30 661.443.000.727.000       27.38

101.441.000.727.000      143.92
OIL FILTER-MOTORPOOL SUPPLY/SHOP TOWELS- DPWN217-846850

171.30 TOTAL VENDOR AUTO VALUE ALMA

VENDOR NAME: B & C JANITORIAL
245.00 101.265.000.820.000      245.00MAT & RUG CLEANING- JUNE 2025- CITY HALL N11987

245.00 TOTAL VENDOR B & C JANITORIAL

VENDOR NAME: BAKER & TAYLOR INC
49.13 271.790.000.745.001       32.93

271.790.000.746.001       16.20
BOOKS/MEMORIAL BOOKS- LIBRARYN2039076376

317.22 271.790.000.745.001      134.94
271.790.000.746.001      182.28

BOOKS/MEMORIAL & GIFT FUND BOOKS- LIBRARYN2039076595

32.40 271.790.000.745.001       16.20
271.790.000.746.001       16.20

BOOKS & MEMORIAL BOOKSN2039103060

75.67 271.790.000.745.001       75.67BOOKSN2039092231
92.40 271.790.000.745.001       66.80

271.790.000.746.001       25.60
BOOKS & MEMORIAL BOOKSN2039096689

566.82 TOTAL VENDOR BAKER & TAYLOR INC

VENDOR NAME: BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER
2,732.28 101.000.000.404.000    2,732.28425 PYMT FOR 2024 LEVYN06092025
2,673.63 741.000.000.202.002    2,673.63UTILITY BILLING COLLECTIONS- MAY 2025N0602

5,405.91 TOTAL VENDOR BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER

VENDOR NAME: BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI
2,186.90 101.000.000.233.000    2,186.90RETIREE HEALTH INS- M RYDER/M PARSONS- 6/1/25-6/30/25N204560548

2,186.90 TOTAL VENDOR BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI

VENDOR NAME: BORDER STATES 
80.17 582.582.000.727.000       80.17HARD HAT- SLED PPEN930463844

1,494.90 582.582.000.727.000    1,494.90STREETS LIGHTS- SLED INVENTORYN930463834
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VENDOR NAME: BORDER STATES 
1,259.69 582.582.000.727.000    1,259.69REPLACEMENT LADDERS- SLEDN930473319

2,834.76 TOTAL VENDOR BORDER STATES 

VENDOR NAME: BRODART COMPANY
64.98 271.790.000.745.001        3.59

271.790.000.746.001       61.39
BOOKS/MEMORIAL BOOKS- LIBRARYNB6997201

64.98 TOTAL VENDOR BRODART COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: CAMBRIDGE WOODS
73.95 582.000.000.040.000       73.95UB refund for account: 0201OHID13-10N0201OHID13-10
1.46 582.000.000.040.000        1.46UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0205OHID08-9N0205OHID08-9

313.06 582.000.000.040.000      313.06UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0201OHID17-12N0201OHID17-12

388.47 TOTAL VENDOR CAMBRIDGE WOODS

VENDOR NAME: CENTRAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO., INC.
1,150.50 202.463.000.787.000      575.25

101.567.000.727.000      287.63
248.728.000.956.000      287.62

CONCRETE- 6YDS FOR MAIN ST BRIDGE/CEMETARY FOUNDATIONS/DDA PICNIC TABLEN174624

1,150.50 TOTAL VENDOR CENTRAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO., INC.

VENDOR NAME: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
84.87 582.582.000.850.000       84.87CABLE SVS- SLED- 5/24/25-6/23/25N005249201052125

84.87 TOTAL VENDOR CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

VENDOR NAME: CHILD ADVOCACY
20.00 205.301.000.960.000       20.00CHILD ADVOCACY FEEY05062025

20.00 TOTAL VENDOR CHILD ADVOCACY

VENDOR NAME: CHRISTINA WILSON
200.00 101.000.000.202.265      200.00COMM RM DEP RETURN-6/6/25- OPEN HOUSEN06092025

200.00 TOTAL VENDOR CHRISTINA WILSON

VENDOR NAME: CINTAS
51.59 582.582.000.727.000       51.59SANIS SCREEN SERVICE/PAPER TOWELS/ALL PURPOSE WIPES- SLEDN4233125973

51.59 TOTAL VENDOR CINTAS

VENDOR NAME: CONSUMERS ENERGY 
156.74 582.582.000.920.000      156.74412 N MILL ST- GAS- 4/30/25-5/29/25N204657656745
51.86 271.790.000.920.000       51.86312 MICHIGAN AVE- GAS- 5/1/25-6/1/25- LIBRARYN202788858992
308.22 582.582.000.920.000      308.22701 WOODSIDE DR- ELEC STOR BLDG- GAS- 5/1/25-5/31/25N202610909114
261.36 101.441.000.920.000      261.36320 E PROSPECT ST- GAS-5/1/25-6/1/25-DPWN206615069394
190.31 591.536.000.920.000      190.31401 W PROSPECT ST- GAS- 5/1/25-5/31/25- WATER DEPTN206615069393

968.49 TOTAL VENDOR CONSUMERS ENERGY 

VENDOR NAME: COTY PROPERTIES, LLC
280.00 101.371.000.820.000      280.00CODE ENFORCEMENT MOWING- RAILROADSN514
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VENDOR NAME: COTY PROPERTIES, LLC
615.00 101.371.000.820.000      615.00CODE ENFORCEMENT MOWING- DEVON/STATE/TYRELL/WASHINGTON/TYRELL/BUZZARD/HUMMN518

895.00 TOTAL VENDOR COTY PROPERTIES, LLC

VENDOR NAME: CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.
22.00 582.582.000.727.000       22.00BOTTLED WATER- SLEDN18154
63.00 101.441.000.727.000       63.00BOTTLED WATER- DPWN18222
70.00 101.265.000.727.000       70.00BOTTLED WATER- CITY HALL N18228
14.00 591.536.000.727.000        7.00

590.537.000.727.000        7.00
BOTTLED WATER- WATER /WWTPN18223

169.00 TOTAL VENDOR CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.

VENDOR NAME: DELTA DENTAL
252.46 101.000.000.233.000      157.64

101.000.000.231.010       94.82
RETIREE DENTAL INS-FISHER/LENTZ/PARSONS/ DENTAL INS- BERDENNRIS0006385755

252.46 TOTAL VENDOR DELTA DENTAL

VENDOR NAME: DOLLAR GENERAL
7.90 101.441.000.727.000        7.90WHITE VINEGAR- DPW Y561436

7.90 TOTAL VENDOR DOLLAR GENERAL

VENDOR NAME: DRUG SCREENS PLUS
47.00 582.582.000.710.020       47.00PRE-EMPLOYMENT SCREENING- MAY 2025- C LETTN25MAY2478

47.00 TOTAL VENDOR DRUG SCREENS PLUS

VENDOR NAME: E & S GRAPHICS, INC
2,652.97 101.728.000.880.000    1,326.49

248.728.000.880.000    1,326.48
MDOT BROUCHURES X 2500N87852

2,652.97 TOTAL VENDOR E & S GRAPHICS, INC

VENDOR NAME: EGLE
95.00 591.536.000.832.002       95.00DRINKING WATER TRAINING & CERTIFICATION RENEWAL- B HENDERSONY25050919718916

95.00 TOTAL VENDOR EGLE

VENDOR NAME: EJ USA, INC
2,818.39 203.901.463.787.000.1001

1,653.57
202.901.463.787.000.1001
1,164.82

ANNUAL PAVING PROJECT 2025- STORM STRUCTURES-LOCAL/MAJORN110250036728

2,818.39 TOTAL VENDOR EJ USA, INC

VENDOR NAME: ELIZABETH JONES
200.00 101.000.000.202.265      200.00COMM RM DEP RETURN- 6/7/25- OPEN HOUSEN06092025
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VENDOR NAME: ELIZABETH JONES
200.00 TOTAL VENDOR ELIZABETH JONES

VENDOR NAME: ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY
1,296.00 590.538.000.727.000    1,296.00PIPE FITTINGS- SEWER LINE STOCKNS106253062.001

241.94 101.265.000.930.000      241.94PRESSURE VACUUM BREAKER W/ UNION BALL VALVES- IRRIGATION REPAIRS- CITY HALL NS106303052.001

1,537.94 TOTAL VENDOR ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: EVERGREEN VILLAGE
3.10 582.000.000.040.000        3.10UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0027OPIV00-4N0027OPIV00-4
1.12 582.000.000.040.000        1.12UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0023OPIV00-3N0023OPIV00-3

24.05 582.000.000.040.000       24.05UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0029OEVE00-6N0029OEVE00-6

28.27 TOTAL VENDOR EVERGREEN VILLAGE

VENDOR NAME: EXTREME HICKS INC
151.00 662.301.000.930.000.9201

36.00
662.301.000.930.000.9231
61.00
662.301.000.930.000.9216
54.00

VEHICLE WASHES- MAY 2025-#47-201/#47-231/#47-216N157

151.00 TOTAL VENDOR EXTREME HICKS INC

VENDOR NAME: FAMILY FARM & HOME
131.97 661.443.000.727.000      131.97SHOVEL/BED FORK/ALUMINUM SCOOP SHOVEL- #61N025216/5
177.93 101.770.000.727.000      177.93ROUNDUP- PARKSN025186/5

309.90 TOTAL VENDOR FAMILY FARM & HOME

VENDOR NAME: FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC
146.65 101.758.000.930.000      146.65PVC ADAPTER & BALL VALVE- POOL REPAIRSYCS128151
187.08 101.758.000.930.000      187.08TOILET TANK & THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE- POOLYCS132182

333.73 TOTAL VENDOR FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC

VENDOR NAME: FINAL TOUCH CO
275.50 101.265.000.820.000      275.50CLEANING CITY BLDG/PD- 5/30/25NSTL-#602B
496.00 101.265.000.820.000      496.00CLEANING CITY BLDG/PD- 6/3/25 & 6/6/25NSTL-#603B

771.50 TOTAL VENDOR FINAL TOUCH CO

VENDOR NAME: FLEGEL TECH REPAIR CO LLC
80.71 582.582.000.727.000       80.71USB 3FT CABLE/WALL CHARGER/LIGHTNING CABLE/WALL CHARGER-SLED NSTLMIOE7895

80.71 TOTAL VENDOR FLEGEL TECH REPAIR CO LLC

VENDOR NAME: FORSHEE KRISTI
9.83 205.301.000.832.001        9.83MEAL FOR TRAINING-K FORSHEEN06042025

9.83 TOTAL VENDOR FORSHEE KRISTI

VENDOR NAME: GALLS
163.96 205.301.000.780.000      163.96UNIFORM SHIRTS- R RAMEREIZY29551749

163.96 TOTAL VENDOR GALLS
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VENDOR NAME: GRAINGER INC
1,392.70 590.537.000.727.000    1,392.70410LB/200LB STRAIGHT CHAINS- WWTPN9520996571

1,392.70 TOTAL VENDOR GRAINGER INC

VENDOR NAME: GRAND TRAVERSE RESORT
169.00 205.301.000.832.001      169.00LODGING FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SYSTEMS CONF- A VELAZCOYHQ1QYLW8

169.00 TOTAL VENDOR GRAND TRAVERSE RESORT

VENDOR NAME: GRANGER
1,367.15 582.582.000.820.011      100.71

101.441.000.820.011      125.02
596.528.000.820.011      248.89
596.528.000.820.011      450.32
101.265.000.820.011       77.56
271.790.000.820.011       77.56
582.582.000.820.011       77.56
590.537.000.820.011       54.41
591.536.000.820.011      155.12

DUMPSTER SVS- MAY 2025N28483854

15,078.88 596.528.000.820.000   15,078.88SOLID WASTE SVS- MAY 2025N28476272
5.32 101.265.000.820.000        3.99

271.790.000.820.000        1.33
RECYCLING SVS- MAY 2025N28435250

16,451.35 TOTAL VENDOR GRANGER

VENDOR NAME: GRANGER WASTE SERVICES OF ALMA
608.44 101.441.000.956.000      608.44ACCT #17001840-GEN REFUSE- DPW LOT SCRAP REMOVAL- 2 LOADSN28487257

608.44 TOTAL VENDOR GRANGER WASTE SERVICES OF ALMA

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY
67,286.39 591.536.000.921.000   67,286.39MAY 2025- METERED WATER SALES- 19503.30 X 3.45N25-0003900

240.00 591.536.000.801.000      240.00WATER TESTING FEES- MAY 2025N25-0003905

67,526.39 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD
259.00 591.536.000.900.000       50.00

101.101.000.900.000      209.00
DISPLAY ADS-2024 WATER QUALITY REPORT/MEETING MINUTES 4/1/25 & 4/15/25/OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENTN05312025-CITY

259.00 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY REGISTER DEEDS
25.50 101.371.000.727.000       25.50REGISTER OF DEEDS DOC-DRIVEWAY- BLDG DEPTY45880518

25.50 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT COUNTY REGISTER DEEDS

VENDOR NAME: HARBOR FREIGHT
219.39 101.441.000.727.000      219.39RETRACTABLE AIR HOSE REELS- DPWY017282
42.39 582.582.000.727.000       42.39WATERPROOF UTILITY CASE FOR LOCATOR- SLEDY040727

261.78 TOTAL VENDOR HARBOR FREIGHT
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VENDOR NAME: JENNIFER WONCH
200.00 101.000.000.202.265      200.00COMM RM RENTAL DEP RETURN- 6/1/25- GRAD OPEN HOUSEN06022025

200.00 TOTAL VENDOR JENNIFER WONCH

VENDOR NAME: JEWELL, NANCY
44.84 582.000.000.040.000       44.84UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0107NPIN00-1N0107NPIN00-1

44.84 TOTAL VENDOR JEWELL, NANCY

VENDOR NAME: MAIN STREET PIZZA
143.97 101.265.000.832.001      143.97FOOD FOR LUNCH AND LEARN- UNUM MEETINGY739687

143.97 TOTAL VENDOR MAIN STREET PIZZA

VENDOR NAME: MCD ARCHITECTS
5,000.00 271.901.790.977.000    5,000.00SPACE UTILZATION STUDY & MASTER PLAN- LIBRARYN3794

5,000.00 TOTAL VENDOR MCD ARCHITECTS

VENDOR NAME: MCMASTER - CARR SUPPLY COMPANY
1,078.38 590.537.000.727.000      539.19

590.537.000.930.000      539.19
AUTOMATIC CONTROL BUTTERFLY VALVES- WWTP N46527230

1,078.38 TOTAL VENDOR MCMASTER - CARR SUPPLY COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
926.75 590.537.000.930.000      926.75REPLACEMENT LED LIGHT BARS- WWTP BLDG MAINTNS5537538.001
165.96 582.582.000.727.000      165.96ELECTRIC TEST METER- SLEDNS5539273.001

1,092.71 TOTAL VENDOR MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION
115.00 205.301.000.960.000      115.00MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL/ACTIVE VOTING-RAMEREIZY300011668-EFT

115.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
5,496.00 101.000.000.123.000    5,496.00WORKERS COMP INSTAL #1-POLICY#5002040-25-7/1/25-7/1/26N5525207

128,435.00 101.000.000.123.000   128,435.00POOL RENEWAL PREMIUM #MML001114742-7/1/25-7/1/26N6460207

133,931.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
25,694.18 582.582.000.921.000   10,112.82

582.582.000.921.000     (126.13)
582.582.000.820.000    7,957.45
582.582.000.921.000    7,750.04

ENERGY SERVICES PROJECT- JUNE 2025NJUNE 2025

88,503.11 582.582.000.921.000   88,503.11ENERGY SERVICES PROJECTNSTLO20250610
27,299.94 582.582.000.921.000   27,299.94ENERGY SERVICES PROJECTNSTLO20250603

141,497.23 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOC
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VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOC
850.00 591.536.000.960.000      283.34

590.537.000.960.000      283.33
101.441.000.960.000      283.33

ANNUAL MRWA DUES FOR ENTIRE COMMUNITY-1001-3000N2020-14524

850.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOC

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN STATE POLICE
250.00 205.301.000.832.002      250.002025 CRIMINAL JUSTICE NFORMATION SYSTEMS CONF- A VELAZC0-8/18/25-8/20/25Y05072025
66.00 205.301.000.820.000       66.00TOKEN FEES-4/1/25-6/30/2-#MI2972700N551-658873

316.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN STATE POLICE

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN TECH UNIVERSITY
20.00 101.441.000.832.002       20.002025 MICROSOFT POWERPOINT WORKSHOP-7/17/25-K RISDONNINV-62349
20.00 101.441.000.832.002       20.002025 MICROSOFT EXCEL WORKSHOP-7/16/25-K RISDONNINV-62348
20.00 101.441.000.832.002       20.002025 MICROSOFT WORD WORKSHOP-8/12/25-C MARTYNNINV-62344
20.00 101.441.000.832.002       20.002025 MICROSOFT EXCEL WORKSHOP-8/13/25-C MARTYNNINV-62345
20.00 101.441.000.832.002       20.002025 MICROSOFT POWERPOINT WORKSHOP-8/14/25-C MARTYNNINV-62346

100.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN TECH UNIVERSITY

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL
345.52 661.443.000.930.000.9002

345.52
DEKA BATTERY- #2N151836

345.52 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL

VENDOR NAME: MICROSOFT ONLINE
50.00 101.265.000.850.000       20.00

582.582.000.850.000       10.00
590.537.000.850.000        5.00
591.536.000.850.000       10.00
596.528.000.850.000        2.00
101.441.000.850.000        3.00

MICROSOFT- MAY 2025- 4/8/25-5/7/25- CITYYE0200VYKCB- CITY

690.00 101.265.000.850.000      172.52
205.301.000.850.000      253.00
101.371.000.850.000       23.00
101.257.000.850.000       23.00
582.582.000.850.000       67.87
590.537.000.850.000       46.50
590.538.000.850.000        6.00
591.536.000.850.000       21.84
596.528.000.850.000       29.51
101.441.000.850.000       23.76
271.790.000.850.000       23.00

MICROSOFT- MAY 2025-4/8/25-5/7/25YE0200VYEC5

740.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICROSOFT ONLINE

VENDOR NAME: MIDLAND CENTER FOR THE ARTS
141.54 271.790.000.746.005      141.54ACCT #290559-LIBRARY OUTREACH- SUMMER READING PROGRAM EVENT-7/10/25N1592134
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VENDOR NAME: MIDLAND CENTER FOR THE ARTS
141.54 TOTAL VENDOR MIDLAND CENTER FOR THE ARTS

VENDOR NAME: MID-MICHIGAN SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.
168.00 590.537.000.820.000      168.00YEARLY ALARM MONITORING & DAILY TEST- MI AVE- JULY 2025-JULY 2026N19494

168.00 TOTAL VENDOR MID-MICHIGAN SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.

VENDOR NAME: MIDWEST COLLABORATIVE FOR
2,048.52 271.000.000.123.000    2,048.52RIDES DELIVERY SYSTEM SUBSCRIPTION- 7/1/25-6/30/26NAR-134885

2,048.52 TOTAL VENDOR MIDWEST COLLABORATIVE FOR

VENDOR NAME: MSU ANR EVENT SERVICES/16933
25.00 101.441.000.832.002       25.00MSU PESTICIDE SAFETY TRAINING- J VELAZCOY726562

25.00 TOTAL VENDOR MSU ANR EVENT SERVICES/16933

VENDOR NAME: NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC
179.33 101.441.000.727.000      179.33SAFETY GLASSES/COVERALLS/LEATHER GLOVES/TAPE MEASURES- DPW SUPPLIESN906925603
89.98 591.536.000.727.000       89.98RAINSUIT- WATER DEPTN906919698

269.31 TOTAL VENDOR NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC

VENDOR NAME: OHM ADVISORS
134,377.75 456.901.000.801.000   134,377.75DWSRF- 2024 GRANT CONSTRUCTION-SVS RENDERED THROUGH 5/31/25N89296
47,406.50 457.901.000.801.000   47,406.50DWSRF- 2025 LOAN-DESIGN- SVS RENDERED THROUGH5/24/25N89154
10,713.50 202.901.463.801.000.0083

7,713.72
590.901.000.801.000.0083
2,999.78

NORTH MAIN ST RECONSTRUCTION-SVS RENDERED THROUGH 5/24/25N89155

192,497.75 TOTAL VENDOR OHM ADVISORS

VENDOR NAME: PARSONS, MICHAEL
172.47 582.000.000.040.000      172.47UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0214WSAG00-1N0214WSAG00-1

172.47 TOTAL VENDOR PARSONS, MICHAEL

VENDOR NAME: PEOPLELINK, LLC
1,157.78 101.441.000.804.000      569.40

203.463.000.804.000      398.58
596.528.000.804.000      189.80

CONTRACTED SVS- WEEK ENDING 6/1/25N4000030565

1,271.66 101.441.000.804.000      170.82
101.441.000.804.000.0005
246.74
101.567.000.804.000      284.70
101.770.000.804.000      113.88
202.463.000.804.000      284.70
203.463.000.804.000      170.82

CONTRACTED SVS- WEEK ENDING 5/25/25N4000029537

2,429.44 TOTAL VENDOR PEOPLELINK, LLC

VENDOR NAME: POINT 2 POINT GLOBAL SOLUTIONS



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 10/15Page: 06/12/2025 02:13 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/17/2025 - 06/17/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: POINT 2 POINT GLOBAL SOLUTIONS
690.00 205.301.000.832.002      690.00AMMO FOR FIREARMS FOR TRAINING- SLPDN71609

690.00 TOTAL VENDOR POINT 2 POINT GLOBAL SOLUTIONS

VENDOR NAME: POWELL'S SERVICE INC
120.00 101.758.000.930.000      120.00WATER HEATER REPAIRS- POOLN340238

120.00 TOTAL VENDOR POWELL'S SERVICE INC

VENDOR NAME: POWER LINE SUPPLY
39.00 582.582.000.727.000       39.00LEATHER GLOVES- C LETT PPEN56898390

39.00 TOTAL VENDOR POWER LINE SUPPLY

VENDOR NAME: PVS NOLWOOD CHEMICALS, INC.
1,281.00 590.537.000.727.000    1,281.00SODIUM BISULFATE X 6- WWTPN23910960
1,281.00 590.537.000.727.000    1,281.00SODIUM BISULFATE X 6- WWTPN23933113

2,562.00 TOTAL VENDOR PVS NOLWOOD CHEMICALS, INC.

VENDOR NAME: QUALITY ASSURANCE SERVICES, LLC
220.00 590.537.000.930.000      220.00SERVICE CALL-CLEAN/ADJUST/CALIBRATE LAB BALANCE- WWTPN5132502

220.00 TOTAL VENDOR QUALITY ASSURANCE SERVICES, LLC

VENDOR NAME: REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
898.36 101.265.000.850.000      148.23

205.301.000.850.000      148.23
582.582.000.850.000      242.56
590.537.000.850.000      116.78
591.536.000.850.000      242.56

SAFEVAULT MGMT & LICENSING- JUNE 2025NMS148258

4,506.25 101.265.000.850.000      743.53
205.301.000.850.000      743.53
582.582.000.850.000    1,216.69
590.537.000.850.000      585.81
591.536.000.850.000    1,216.69

FRAMEWORK SUPPORT & MONITORING- JUNE 2025NMS148310

5,404.61 TOTAL VENDOR REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS

VENDOR NAME: RENT RITE INC
23.00 101.567.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- CEMETARY- 6/2/25N333740-1
46.00 101.770.000.820.000       46.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- CLAPP PARK- 6/2/2025N334809-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- LINCOLN PARK- 6/2/2025N334810-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- PENNY PARK- 6/2/2025N334811-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- LIONS PARK- 6/2/2025N334813-1
46.00 101.770.000.820.000       46.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- LEPPIEN PARK- 6/2/2025N334814-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- BARNUM PARK- 6/2/2025N334903-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- PENNY PARK-5/27/25N334415-1
46.00 101.770.000.820.000       46.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- CLAPP PARK-5/27/25N334412-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- LIONS PARK-5/27/25N334416-1
46.00 101.770.000.820.000       46.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- LEPPIEN PARK-5/27/25N334417-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- BARNUM PARK-5/28/25N334413-1

368.00 TOTAL VENDOR RENT RITE INC
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VENDOR NAME: RINGCENTRAL, INC. 
1,082.58 101.265.000.850.000      346.43

205.301.000.850.000      216.52
271.790.000.850.000       97.43
101.441.000.850.000      119.08
590.537.000.850.000       75.78
591.536.000.850.000       43.30
582.582.000.850.000      140.74
101.371.000.850.000       43.30

MONTHLY PHONE SVS- 4/29/25-5/29/25NCD 001111480

1,082.58 101.265.000.850.000      346.43
205.301.000.850.000      216.52
271.790.000.850.000       97.43
101.441.000.850.000      119.08
590.537.000.850.000       75.78
591.536.000.850.000       43.30
582.582.000.850.000      140.74
101.371.000.850.000       43.30

MONTHLY PHONE SVS- 5/30/25-6/28/25NCD 001129110

2,165.16 TOTAL VENDOR RINGCENTRAL, INC. 

VENDOR NAME: RITE WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.
14,037.00 101.901.770.977.000.0032

14,037.00
LIONS PARK IMPROVEMENTS- GRAVEL LOT NEAR CHEESMANN20250015

22,729.00 101.901.567.977.000   22,729.00CEMETARY ASPHALT PAVING/REPAIRSN20250014

36,766.00 TOTAL VENDOR RITE WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.

VENDOR NAME: S & L OF ALMA, LLC
66.00 101.758.000.727.000       66.00CALCIUM BOOSTER- POOLN39396
466.90 101.758.000.727.000      466.90CHLORINE TABS/CALCIUM BOOSTER/SODIUM BICARBONATE- POOLN39084
110.25 101.758.000.727.000      110.25CARRIBEAN BLUE PHOSPHATE- POOL N39031
71.55 101.758.000.727.000       71.55FUNSHINE LIQUID CHLORINE- POOLN39102
214.00 101.758.000.930.000      214.00EPOXY- POOL REPAIRSN38961
86.90 101.758.000.727.000       86.90SWIM ADVANTAGE CHLORINE BAGS/SODIUM BICARBONATE- POOLN39167

1,015.60 TOTAL VENDOR S & L OF ALMA, LLC

VENDOR NAME: SANILAC COMPUTER PRODUCTS
310.00 271.790.000.850.000      310.00YEARLY MCONSOLE SUPPORT- 6/6/25-6/5/26N21809

310.00 TOTAL VENDOR SANILAC COMPUTER PRODUCTS

VENDOR NAME: SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY
17.58 661.443.000.727.000       17.58BROOM HANDLE AND BRUSH- MOTORPOOL SUPPLIESNSSL-1201-162453
79.09 590.537.000.930.000       79.09WD-40/5GAL BUCKET/LUBRICANT-WWTPNSSL-1201-162591
54.40 582.582.000.930.000       54.40PVC ELBOWS/PVC TEES/SHARPIE/SPRAY PAINT- SLEDNSSL-1201-162623
24.98 591.536.000.930.000       24.98COUPLING/CONNECTOR- NEW WATER MAIN CONNECTION-STATE SREETNSSL-1201-162232
274.99 101.441.000.727.000      274.99POWER BLOWER- DPWNSSL-1201-162294
269.00 101.441.000.727.000      269.00BATTERY FOR POWER BLOWER- DPWNSSL-1201-162300
23.57 101.758.000.727.000       23.57WHITE DUCT TAPE/RED DUCT TAPE/TRAP PLASTIC- POOLNSSL-1201-161751
19.98 661.443.000.727.000       19.98WOODEN HANDLE- #61NSSL-1201-161855

763.59 TOTAL VENDOR SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY
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VENDOR NAME: SINGLESOURCE LCS
926.56 590.537.000.727.000      926.56NITRILE GLOVES/PAPER TOWELS/TISSUES/DISINFECTANT SPRAY- WWTP SUPPLIESN20784

926.56 TOTAL VENDOR SINGLESOURCE LCS

VENDOR NAME: SMALL TOWN SATURDAY NIGHT FIREWORKS
4,000.00 101.000.000.123.000    4,000.00CITY CONTRIBUTION- JULY FIREWORKS 2025N00073

4,000.00 TOTAL VENDOR SMALL TOWN SATURDAY NIGHT FIREWORKS

VENDOR NAME: SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC
93.98 101.265.000.727.000       93.98PAPER- CITY HALL NOE-97920-1

93.98 TOTAL VENDOR SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC

VENDOR NAME: SPICER GROUP, INC.
5,220.75 590.538.000.801.000    5,220.75GIS UPDATES-SVS RENDERED THROUGH 5/3/25N237708

5,220.75 TOTAL VENDOR SPICER GROUP, INC.

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST
19,153.75 101.265.000.920.000    2,149.68

101.441.000.920.000      359.52
101.770.000.920.000      231.11
101.758.000.920.000      162.20
101.567.000.920.000      214.67
248.728.000.920.000       30.44
248.728.111.920.000       26.96
582.582.000.920.000    1,204.48
582.582.000.921.003    1,743.04
582.582.000.921.003    1,165.26
590.537.000.920.000    8,697.45
590.537.000.921.002    2,350.71
591.536.000.920.000      382.90
271.790.000.920.000      365.52
101.770.000.920.000       69.81

UTILITIES- 4/20/25-5/20/25NAPRIL/MAY 2025

19,153.75 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST
3,837.25 101.000.000.007.000    3,837.25ADDITIONAL MERS- MAY 2025NMAY 2025

153,579.29 101.000.000.007.000   153,579.29GROSS WAGES & BENEFITS- PERIOD ENDING 06/08/2025N358

157,416.54 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS HOUSING
329.78 582.000.000.040.000      329.78UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0604OOAK00-19N0604OOAK00-19

329.78 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS HOUSING

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS
1,703.62 582.000.000.228.067    1,703.62PA 95 FUND- MAY 2025N3650881452

1,703.62 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX
7,974.38 582.000.000.228.023    7,974.38SALES TAX- MAY 2025N4315376638
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VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX
7,974.38 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX

VENDOR NAME: STERICYCLE, INC. 
263.06 101.265.000.820.000      263.06SHREDDING SVS- 5/21/25-CITY HALL-CONSOLEN8011051080

263.06 TOTAL VENDOR STERICYCLE, INC. 

VENDOR NAME: STEVE'S CLEANING SERVICE
180.00 271.790.000.820.000      180.00CONTRACTUAL CLEANING- MAY 2025- LIBRARYNMAY 2025

180.00 TOTAL VENDOR STEVE'S CLEANING SERVICE

VENDOR NAME: SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.
356.50 271.790.000.820.000      356.50FIRE EXTINGUISHER/E LIGHT ANNUAL INSPECTION/SERVICE- 6/9/25-LIBRARYN3310062

356.50 TOTAL VENDOR SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.

VENDOR NAME: SUNCOAST LEARNING SYSTEMS
265.00 591.536.000.832.002      265.00MRWA- DRINKING WATER FILTRATION- B HENDERSONY05012025

265.00 TOTAL VENDOR SUNCOAST LEARNING SYSTEMS

VENDOR NAME: THE MORNING SUN
655.99 101.101.000.900.000      655.99SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL- #1072671-CITY HALL- 26 WKS STARTING 06/23/2025N05192025

655.99 TOTAL VENDOR THE MORNING SUN

VENDOR NAME: TRACTOR SUPPLY CO
68.89 101.441.000.727.000       68.89BRUSH GRABBER- DPWY173013

68.89 TOTAL VENDOR TRACTOR SUPPLY CO

VENDOR NAME: TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE
75.00 205.301.000.820.000       75.00BACKGROUND CHECKS- APRIL 2025N809904-202504-1
75.00 205.301.000.820.000       75.00BACKGROUND CHECKS- MAY 2025N809904-202505-1

150.00 TOTAL VENDOR TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE

VENDOR NAME: TWIN CITY LANDSCAPE INC
49.00 101.567.000.727.000       49.001 YD RED MULCH- CEMETARYN277759

49.00 TOTAL VENDOR TWIN CITY LANDSCAPE INC

VENDOR NAME: UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
5.30 101.000.000.233.000        5.30RETIREE VISION INS- M PARSONS- JUNE 2025N3126263150

5.30 TOTAL VENDOR UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: UPS 
20.09 205.301.000.729.000       20.09SHIPPING CHARGES- RETURN SHIRTS TO CMP- SLPDY05112025

20.09 TOTAL VENDOR UPS 

VENDOR NAME: USA BLUE BOOK
2,782.38 590.537.000.727.000    1,636.13

590.537.000.930.000    1,146.25
REPLACEMENT PUMP/AMMONIA REAGENT/AMMONIA TESTS/HACH NITRATE/PHOSPHORUS/TOTAL CHLORINE DISPENSER REFILNINV00722416

710.88 591.536.000.727.000      710.88HYDRANT HOSE VALVE ASSEMBLY/LENS WIPES/SAFETY GLASSES/DOOR KNOB CARDS- WATER DEPTNINV00730010
732.83 591.536.000.727.000      732.83HACH DR300 COLORIMETER- WWTPNINV00729265
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VENDOR NAME: USA BLUE BOOK
249.27 590.537.000.930.000      249.27COUPLING INSERT DOUBLE SPLIT W/ RETAINING PLUG- WWTPNINV00732395

4,475.36 TOTAL VENDOR USA BLUE BOOK

VENDOR NAME: USPS
56.00 101.262.000.729.000       56.00ELECTION ID POSTCARD STAMPSY440190
18.90 591.536.000.729.000       18.90POSTAGE- WATER DEPTY216546
6.13 101.735.000.729.000        6.13POSTAGE FOR ST LOUIS HISTORY BOOKS- GACCY768133

81.03 TOTAL VENDOR USPS

VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK
3,545.55 661.443.000.687.001     (201.01)

661.443.000.730.000.9011
115.50
661.443.000.730.000.9020
113.53
661.443.000.730.000.9022
202.10
661.443.000.730.000.9023
195.89
661.443.000.730.000.9028
213.50
661.443.000.730.000.9047
21.99
661.443.000.730.000.9048
39.33
661.443.000.730.000.9053
119.95
661.443.000.730.000.9054
88.61
661.443.000.730.000.9056
211.37
661.443.000.730.000.9062
99.79
661.443.000.730.000.9065
76.65
661.443.000.730.000.9071
53.27
661.443.000.730.000.9073
245.00
661.443.000.730.000.9076
58.36
661.443.000.730.000      282.49
662.301.000.730.000.9202
98.06
662.301.000.730.000.9201
213.43
662.301.000.730.000.9231
657.74
662.301.000.730.000.9232
640.00

FUEL PURCHASES- CITY-5/1/25-5/31/25N105112253



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 15/15Page: 06/12/2025 02:13 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/17/2025 - 06/17/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK
3,545.55 TOTAL VENDOR WEX BANK

VENDOR NAME: WINDEMULLER ELECTRIC
1,250.00 582.582.000.801.000    1,250.00AUTOMATION SVS- RECALIBRATE POND LEVEL MONITOR AT HYDRODAM- SLEDN243508

1,250.00 TOTAL VENDOR WINDEMULLER ELECTRIC

VENDOR NAME: ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
15.99 101.265.000.850.000       15.99ZOOM ACCT- 5/26/25-6/25/25YINV306941303

15.99 TOTAL VENDOR ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS

856,050.96 GRAND TOTAL: 



BUILDING INSPECTOR/CODE ENFORCEMENT 
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

CEMETERY REPORT
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Enclosed

Not Available

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT / DDA

Enclosed

Not Available

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
Enclosed

Not Available

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Enclosed

Not Available

POLICE DEPARTMENT
Enclosed

Not Available

PUBLIC SERVICES DIRECTOR
Enclosed

Not Available

WATER AND SEWER DATA REPORT

Enclosed

Not Available

MONTHLY DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS



To: Moyor and City Comcil Members
From: Dori Foster

Date TyP.

Monthly Code Enforcement List
Address Ov,rrer

06/12/202s

Status

0s /19 / 25

05/19 /2s
05/28/2s

05/28/25

05 /29 /2s
0s/29/2s

0s/29 /25
os/2e /25
0s/29 /25

0s/2e /2s
05/29 /2s
0s/2e /25
os/29 /2s
0s/29/25

os / 16 /25

05/16/2s

os/16/2s

0s/08/2s

0s/08/2s

05/08/25

05 /08/2s
05/09/25

05/09 /2s
os/oe /25

05/09 /25

os/09 /25
0s/09 /2s
os /09 /2s
os/09 /25
os/09 /2s
0s/oe /2s
0s/0e/2s

0s/o9 /25

05 /09 /2s
0s/09/25

0s/oe /2s
os /09 / 25

os/09/25

os/o9 /25

05/o9 /25
05/09 /2s
05/09/2s

05/a9 /25

os/o9/25

05l0 /2s

TAIL GRASS AND !T
TAII, GRASS AND W

BLIGT{T

BLIGHT

TAIL GRASS AND W

TAI.L GRASS iND W

TAIT GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TAIT GRASS AND W

TAIL GP-{SS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TAIL GR,{SS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND !T
T,\I-I, GR,{SS AND V/

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND V/

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND V/

TALL GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL Gfu\SS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS ANDW
TAIL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND !7
TAIL GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TAI,I, GRASS AND W

T.\IJ- GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND \I?

TALI, GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

521 NORTHST ITLLAIRE LOUIS P

t12 S PINE ST PATRICK ADAM & LESLIE

7OI CORINTH ST MCCAIL CASSANDfu\ A

401 S MAIN ST STAYNER ROSE

335 N CLINTON ST JACKSON MERLENE H &THO

305 N PINE ST CARPENIER CHRJSTOPHER

112 S LINCOLN ST ITOODCOCK KEVIN

IosSPrNEST JANESJASON & MOORE ASHL

4O8 S CLINTON ST KING NICHOLAS A

ESSEXDR SANDERS MARK CONSTRUCT

309 W WASHTNGTON AVEBOTT CARAJANE A

sOIWILSONBLVD COYLEYUIIETTES&MATTH

419 S FRANKLIN ST BROOKSHIER SEAN-PAUL C

116 S CLINTON ST MEDRANO ERICK MENDEZ

320 S MAN ST MID MICHIGAN RAILROAD I

MID MICHIGAN RAILROAD I

MILL ST MID MICHIGAN RAILROAD I

420 S MAIN ST BURGARD LORNA

4O1 S M\IN ST STAYNER ROSE

603 W WASHINGTON A\EWINNIE SUSAN & TODD

713 WII-SON BL\D ARESS REAI,TYLLC

115SURREYRD CARR FORD

419 S FRANKLIN ST BROOKSHIER SEAI'J-PAUL C

315 E WASHINGTON AVEMCCARVER ROY M

112 S LINCOLN ST WOODCOCK KEVIN

413 S LINCOLN ST CASTELLON LEONOR L

220 S EUCI-ID ST IOILES RENTALS LLC

212 S EASTST CZEISZPERGERJOSEPH

307 S E{ST ST PEAY BARBAX.{

309 S EASTST WARREN RICHARD

323 S EAST ST DIEHLMAN DAVID ARTIIUR

,IO5 S EAST ST ROLSTON JARED

411 S L{ST ST CONNJOSEPH & LONG AISLI

415 S EAST ST N & H L\V/N CARE AND REN

316 S CLINTON ST BOI'EE ANDREW

116 N CLINTON ST HILL LORI

220 S CLINTON ST OSMON JULIA M

420 S CLINTON ST KING SItr
llSNCLINTONST ZIMMERMANROGER

110 N CLINTON ST RODRIGUEZ LUCIANO

123 S LTNCOLN ST HOWD ISAAC JAMES

113 S LTNCOLN ST SPENCER ROYJ JR & KARME

216 S EAST ST REYES LISA M

209 E TYRELL ST STJOHN RANDALL W &JESSI

406 S EUCLID ST PAINIER WEST A

IN \'IOLATION
IN VIOL\TION
IN VIOI.ATION

IN VIOLATION

IN I'IOLATION
IN VIOIATION

IN VIOL\TION
IN VIOI,\TION
INVIOLATION
IN !'IOLATION
IN \,'IOLATION

IN !'IOIATION
IN \IOLATION
IN VIOL\TION
INSPECTION PENDING

INSPECTION PENDING

INSPECTION PENDING

RESOLVED

RESOL\IED

RESOL\ED

RESOL\ED

RESOL\'ED

RESOL!'ED

RESOLVED

RESOL\ED

RESOLVED

RESOL!'ED

RESOLvED

RESOLYED

RESOL\'ED

RESOLVED

RESOL\'ED

RESOL\'ED

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

RESOL!'ED

RESOL\ED

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

RESOLvED

RESOLvED

RESOLVED

RESOI,\ED

RESOLVED

RESOL\ED



05/09/25

05/oe/2s

05/oe /2s
05/09 /2s
05/o9 /25
05/o9 /25

05/09 /2s
0s/09/2s

0s/oe /25
05/oe/2s

05/09 /25
05/0e /2s
os/oe /25
05/09 /25

05 /0e /25

0s /16 / 2s

os/ 16/2s

05/le/2s
os/19/25

05 / 19 /25
0s/19 /25

05/re /25

os/19 /25

05/le /25
05 /1e /2s
05/19 /25

os/19 /2s
05/ 19 /25
0s /1e / 2s

os /1e / 25

051le /2s
0s/le /25
0s /19 /2s
05 /1e / 2s

05/19 /25

05/19 /25
05 /19 / 25

os/le /2s
os / 1e /2s
05 /19 /2s
05 /19 / 25

05 /le / 25

05/19 /25
0s/23 /25
05/23/2s

05 /oe /2s
05/09 /25
05/28/25

os/29 /2s
05/29 /2s

RESOL!'ED

RESOL!'ED

RESOL\'ED

RESOL\ED

RESOL\IED

RESOL\E,D

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

RE,SOLvED

RESOLvF,f.)

RESOL\'ED

RESOLIED

RESOL\ED

RESOI-\'ED

RESOL\ED

RESOLYED

RESOLV'ED

RESOLVE,D

RESOL\ED

RESOL\ED

RESOL\TED

RESOL\IED

RESOL\'ED

RE,SOL\ED

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

RESOL\TED

RESOL\TED

RESOL\TED

RESOL\E,D

RESOL\'ED

RESOL\IED

RESOL\ED

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

RESOL\'ED

P€SOL\ED
RESOL\E,D

RESOLvED

RESOLYED

RESOL\T,D

RESOLVED

RESOL\TED

RESOLVED

RESOL\GI)

RESOLVED

RESOL\ED

RESOL\ED

RESOL\'ED

RESOL\'ED

TAIL Gfu{SS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TAIL Gfu\SS AND W

TAI-L GP-\SS AND W

TAII GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TAIL GR,\SS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND li0

TAIL GRASS AND \v
TALL GRT\SS AND W

TAIJ, GRASS AND W

TATL GRASS AND !7

TALL GRASS AND !T

TALL GRASS AND W

TAII GR,\SS AND W

TALL GRASS AND V/

TAIL GRASS AND W

TA]-L GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND !g
TAIT GR"\SS AND !T

TAIL GRASS AND !O

TAI-L GRASS AND W

TAIL G&\SS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND V/

TALL GRASS AND W

TAII. GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND !7
TAI,I- GRASS ,\ND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TAI-I, GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TAI,I" GR,\SS AND Y/

TALL GRASS AND Y/

TAIL GP-\SS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND $T

TALL GRASS AND V/

TALL Gfu\SS AND W

n\LL GRASS AND !g
TALL GRASS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TAII- GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TA-LL GRASS AND I7
TAIL GRASS AND W

316 S FRANKLIN ST AMR INVESTMENTS LLC

714 WHITNEY PL MIKEK PROPERTIFS LLC

713 MICHIGAN AVE SFIEETS NEIL A & BECKETT

1OSWPROSPECTST ROTHCATHERINE

222 MICFIIGAN A\'E COBLENTZTREVOR

215 N MAIN ST SECRETARY OF HOUSING &
615 MICHIGAN AvE DISHONG [&\TTHEW P

713 WII-SON BLVD ARESS REALTY LLC

804 WILSON BL!'D WINNIE KARRIE

808 WIISON BL!'D GARZA DIANA DELIA

1004 WII-SON BLVD MERSINO L\WRENCE A IV
4O7 BROWN ST SHRADERDAI'IDM&MELISS
416WSTATEST SMITH I{AL
,O9 W CENTER ST S}IARP.POWELLJAMIE LYNN

633 MICHIGAN A\E BADER & SONS CO ST LOUIS

126EGRATIOTST MASSAWAY BRIAN T
1O9ETYRELLST CRANDALLJEFFERY

706 FAIRWAY DR REIBER BRANDY

315 E STATE ST PUESCHNER NAT}I,\N J

426 E WASHINGTON A\TELIGUEZ AIICIA
308 S EUCLID ST VAUGHN KE\,IN II & CADAR

207 S EUCLID ST BLIZZARD JAMIE
201 S EUCLID ST MLSON KRISTA M

419 W WASHTNGTON AVEPORTERJOSEPH R

3O7V/SAGINAWST NL{NNHOLLY

313 W SAGINAW ST SHI\'I-EY TODD R & CASSIE H

120 S PINE ST DA\1S KRISTI & LONGJESSIC

ItI SPINEST TICE NIATTHEWA

3l2WTYRELLST CARR FELICIA RENEE

105 S BANKSON ST GARZA RAUL

310 W V/ASHINGTON AVECMK INVESTMENTS LLC

501 DEVON DR US SECRETARY OF HOUSING

504 DEVON DR I\TYI{AN GARY L & ESTHER D

322DEVON DR Dr T STAPI{ANIE & MARK

312DEVONDR ELLIOT PROPERTY TRUST

123 N PINE ST WAIKER SAMANTHA & WEE

230 W SAGINAW ST RATTO SETH

ESSEXDR BUZZARD JOANN D TRUST

602 tv WASTITNGTON AVE\/ GEMS PROPERTY LLC

201 N WATSON ST FIGUEROA BIATRIS

123 N WATSON ST BURNELL RUSSELL D & MARI

609 W CENTER ST BUNTING STEVEN A & !'ICKI

103 N DELAWARE ST BOYER COIIEEN K

STATE/CENTRAI- GARZA RAUL MATEO JR&D
524 S MAPLE ST LOMBARD JESSIC{ B

220 W WASHINGTON AVMOLDEN BOYS LLC

MICHIGAN AVE HUMM \TERA & NELA & WHIT

4O5 S ]\,IAIN ST MORENO MARIBETH BAITA

814I\trCHIGAN A\E IfARTIN DA\1D P & BETTY

1OO7 MCHIGAN AVE MEAD KURT



0s/29/2s

os/29 /25
0s/29 /25
0s/2e /25
0s/2e /2s
05/19/25

TAIL GRASS AND W

TALL Gfu\SS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND W

TALL GRr\SS AND W

TALL GRASS AND W

TAIL GRASS AND !7

7IO WHITNEY PL

713 WHITNEY PI-

1205 MICI{IGAN A\'E
,l0l S IUr\IN ST

311 V/ STATE ST

MICHIGAN AVE

RESOL\TED

RESOL\TED

RESOI.\,ED

RESOI-VED

RESOL\ED

RESOLVED

MARTIN DEVON J

FINDLEY NICHOLASJ

RODRIGUEZ \4CENTE

STA\NER ROSE

ADKINS NIGEL & ROOD RIC

HUMM IERA & NEI.\ & IUHIT

Total Enforcements 1ol



TO: Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Dori Foster - Building Department

Building

Date Issue Permit # Parcel Number Typ" Finaled Job Address

05/06/25

os /09 /25

os / 14 /25

0s /'t4/ 2s

ROOF

ROOF

ROOF

ROOF

P8250002

P8250003

P825000,1

118250005

53,010-33i-00

53-010-151 00

53-7(n-010-00

53-850-121-00

05/30/2025 221 HUBBARD ST

227 NORTH ST

720 WHITNEY PL

314 DEVON DR

Soil Erosion

Date Issue Permit # Parcel Number Finaled Job AddressTyP"

0s / 13 /25

05 /13 / 2s

PS250001

PS250002

5i 010 288-00

53-010 390-00

SOII- EROSION

SOIL EROSION S'fATE

Zoning

Patcel Numbe r TyP" Finaled Job Addtess

os /06/25
05/13/25

os/t3/2s
os / 14 /2s
05/23 /25
0s/30/25

P2O01600

P7,O01601

P2O01602

P2O01603

PZOO1604

P2O01605

53-100-009-00

53-010-390-00

53-010-288-00

53-010-331-00

53-010-015-00

53,500-028-00

Fence

DRTVEIOYAY

DRT\,'EWAY

SI{ED

St{ED

Pool

405 S N{ILL ST

STATE

221 T{UBBARD ST

318 N DEI.AVTARTi ST

4I5 W CENTER ST

Date Issue Permit #



Monday, June 9, 2025

History Register

1/3

BalanceStatusPlot String

Fee AmountDue DateBilling Item
Transaction AmountAdditional InformationActionPostedCreated

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-07-15-118-4

$482.40CM25-0001108Payment Posted05/02/25 03:1605/02/25

$115.2004/30/25Foundations

$367.2004/30/25Foundations

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-07-20-118-2

$259.20CM25-0001110Payment Posted05/06/25 03:5705/06/25

$259.2005/06/25Foundations

$259.20foundationPlot Adjustment05/06/25 03:5505/06/25

$259.2005/06/25Foundations

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-07-20-125-4

$702.40CM25-0001112Payment Posted05/15/25 11:4105/15/25

$400.0005/15/25Lot Sale - Resident

$302.4005/15/25Foundations

$302.40foundation 36x14Plot Adjustment05/15/25 11:3905/15/25

$302.4005/15/25Foundations

$400.00lot sale residentPlot Adjustment05/15/25 11:2805/15/25

$400.0005/15/25Lot Sale - Resident

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-13-P-070-1

$419.00CM25-0001114Payment Posted05/19/25 09:5005/19/25

$275.0004/15/25Grave Opening Non

$144.0004/15/25Foundations

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-15-16-012-1

$175.00CM25-0001118Payment Posted05/23/25 11:0705/23/25

$175.0005/23/25Foundations

$175.00foundation 24x12Plot Adjustment05/23/25 11:0605/23/25

$175.0005/23/25Foundations



2/3

BalanceStatusPlot String

Fee AmountDue DateBilling Item
Transaction AmountAdditional InformationActionPostedCreated

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-16-U-119-2

$172.80CM25-0001116Payment Posted05/21/25 11:5005/21/25

$172.8005/13/25Foundations

$172.80foundation 24x12Plot Adjustment05/13/25 10:5805/13/25

$172.8005/13/25Foundations



 

 

                                $1,309.40            $2,210.80

Grave Opening Non                   $0.00              $275.00

Lot Sale - Resident               $400.00              $400.00

Foundations                       $909.40            $1,535.80

Fee Name                 Adjusted Amounts    Receipted Amounts

 

History Transaction Summary by Fee

 



MEETINGS AITENDED:

City Councit
Gratiot County Monthty Chiefs and Oetectives Meeting

Gratiot County Substance and Suicide Prevention Meeting

Gratiot County Locat Emergency Ptanning Committee
Gratiot county school safety Attiance committee
Gratiot County Community Foundation (GCCF) Board of Directors Meeting

City Managers Department Head Staff Meeting

Prison Community Liaison Meeting

TRAINING:

a

a

a 05127125 Otficers Berden, Morett, VanHatt, Szafranski, Kothoff and D/Sgl. Forshee

attended a day-tong jointtraining with the Alma Potice Department. Trainingtopics covered

inc[uded firearms (rifte, handgun, and shotgun), Defensive Tactics, and Standardized Fietd

Sobriety Testing.

05/5812025 Ofiicers VanHatt and Morett attended a two-day Scenarios & Tactics for the
Fietd Training Officer in Okemos, Ml. This training was designed to show current FTOS how

to teach tactics better, mentor, demonstrate, and teach recruits so they wi[l understand
how proficiency is devetoped and how they shoutd utitize that understanding as their
careers progress.

O5lO1l2O25 I attended the Gratiot Chamber dinner, where I had the honor of presenting

the Spirit of St. Louis Award to Atex Vetazco, an emptoyee of our DPW, a reserve potice

off icer for the St. Louis Potice Department, and a member of the St. Louis Area Fire

Department.

05/0212025 I attended the Detta Cottege Potice Academy graduation, where I was

setected to receive the J itt Gattihugh Outstanding Atumni Award.

OSlO3t2O25 Ofc. Matt Van Hatt cetebrated his 12'h anniversary as an emptoyee of the St.

Louis Potice Department.

O5l3Ol2O25 72 third-grade students from Nikkari Elementary came to visit St. Louis City

Hattand the Potlce Department. l, atongwith City Manager Kurt Gites, Josh Leppien, and

Etsie Burton, provided a tour of our buitding, shared the history of St. Louis, conducted a

mock city councit meeting, and gave the chitdren an opportunity to exptore potice vehictes,

the etectric department boom truck, and the DPW's f ront toader.

MISC:

Page 1 of 1

ST. LOUIS POLICE DEPARTMENT
MONTHLYCOUNCIL REPORT

ost 01 t2025 - 05131 t2025



City Of St. Louis
Police Department Monthly Report

TRAFFIC

Traffic Stops
Verbal Warnings
Civil lnfractions
Misdemeanor Citations
Accidents
TOTAL CITATIONS

ARRESTS

Traffic
Criminal
Juvenile

coillPLAINTS

Criminal
Non-Criminal

ASSIST OTHER AGENCY

VEHICLE USE

Miles driven
Fuel (gallons)

COURT

Processing
Hearings (Testimonial)

May-25
CURRENT

MONTH

84
98
11

b

17

57

'18 22

4950
s66

439
536
33
Jb
aa

69

84
92
6
7

9
13

443
435
44
32
27
76

29
25

1

o
7
0

6
0

20
26
0

66
77

271
305

21319
2441

236
300

90

16859
1763

22
4

110
14

92
24

Apr-25
PREVIOUS

MONTH
YEAR TO DATE

CURRENT PREVIOUS
2024

4603
524

26
n

78



Loud Noise Violation

D at
Noise from vehicle
Inoperable Vehicle

Bli
Barki Do
MIP-Tobacco
Noxious Weeds

Fireworks
Farm Animals
No ORV Sticker/Helmet
Fail to have Renters I ection

DISMISSED _ O

OUTSTANDING. I

OUTSTANDING_ O

MAY 2025
Month End Totals

0Total Ordinance Violations Issued

42-4/B-232
42-33
B-171
B-172
B-173

B-173
B-174
B-175
B-176
8-226^69

Sec 10-1

B-219N
Sec 14-6

$0.00tTotal$Paid@Police
$0.00Total $ Turned over to City Hall

ITotal Tumed over to Dist. Court

IViolations Issued

$50.00
$50.00Total $ Tumed Over to City Hall

Total Tumed Over to District Court

TOTAL $ Tumed Over to CitY Hall
Ordinance Vio1.00.00
Parking Viol. 50.00
TOTAL $ 50.00

Violation of Curfew

DISMISSED - O

Total Parking

Total $ paid @ Police DePartment



MoneyTurned OverTo City Hatt # MONTH

DATE 2025 MAY
Accident Reports 7 $33.00

Potice Reports 9 $45.00

PBT

sOR Fees

OTHER: FOIA fees

restitution

Soticitor fee

Totat Amt Turned over To CitY $78.00
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Keith W Risdon, PE 

Director of Public Services 

Monthly Report 
 
April 2025 – May 2025 
   

• Background prep and attendance at City/staff/project meetings. 

• Submitted annual water system Consumers Confidence Report to EGLE 

• Submitted annual Service Line Material Certification Notification to EGLE  

• Submitted additional updated data on EIA-861S form for EIA 

• Submitted additional data on Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR 5) 
forms for EPA 

• Assembling for submittal (due July 1) the annual Asset Management Report for our 
WWTP and Sanitary Sewer Collection System 

• DWSRF 24 Contract #1 work continues.  Contractor connecting residents to new service 
lines and new mains pass their tests.  Coordinating with OHM, DPW, and Water 
Department on various construction issues and residents’ issues.  Reviewed Change 
Order #1 and waiting for EGLE to clear it for processing 

• DWSRF 24 Contract #2 valve replacement work near the school routes has begun.  
Contractor working with OHM on 3-6 additional service line replacements as he is 
currently under budget 

• DWSRF 25 (Loan Project) is currently out for bids.  Bids are due June 23 and expect to be 
presented to the City Council along with a recommendation at the July 1 City Council 
meeting 

• Continue to review and process right-of-permits for Consumers Energy gas main project 
as well as service line replacements to bring all gas services and mains up to the latest 
standards.  Continue to address calls regarding gas line work and restoration as many 
residents assume it is a City controlled project.  Staff have been directing calls to the 
appropriate Consumers Energy representative 

• Still dealing with numerous calls related to the ongoing construction, both our contract 
projects and Consumers Energy calls.  Directing calls to either OHM or Consumers for 
follow-up.   

• Continuing to work with Manager and DPW regarding Wells Road Materials storage yard 
complaint. 

• Met with NTH Consultants regarding assistance with RICE NESHAP certifications and 
proposal for inspections and recommendations on our hydro-generators and dam. 

• Met with Fishbeck, GAWA, and Alma regarding updated water system reliability study.  
Assembling information and transmitting to Fishbeck. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE WORK 
 

• Review time sheets weekly. 

• Assist my departments with labor and workload issues as they arise.  

• Coordinate with Kurt, Jackie, Jamie, Todd, Calvin, Rich, Josh, and on various issues. 

• Review vendor billings and clarification of invoices.   

• Review purchases with DPW, Electric, Water and WWTP staff. 

• Review water purchase vs sewer treatment monthly to track I&I. 

• Track water purchase vs water sold for loss calculations. 

• Working with the Billing Clerk on invoices and sewer meter flows. 

• Reviewing and/or assembling information for purchases for all utility departments as 
well as future budget requests.  Preparing Council Agenda requests.  
 

 
Resident Calls/Issues: 
 
Due to the multiple projects and phases of those projects going on within the City, we 
continue to field calls from residents concerning the ongoing construction.  These have 
been directed to the appropriate project manager (OHM, DPW, Consumers Energy) to 
follow through.  Assisting Front Office staff with information and calls also. 
 
Many callers have questions on the MISS DIG markers, information or misinformation 
sometimes found on social media platforms, door hanger notifications by either the City 
or the various contractors, or just conversations with others.  These need to be 
addressed by staff or directed to the proper entity. 
 
 

General Assistance:   
 
           Departments:     
 
DPW:  MISS DIGS have been keeping all departments busy and are expected to continue 
throughout this construction season.  Each contractor as well as their sub-contractors must file 
MISS DIG requests for their individual work, so our utility personnel are locating utilities for the 
main line work, the service line work and restoration contractors, as well as residents and other 
private contractors doing work within the city, often all working in different areas of the city.  
We can receive 30 to 50 requests daily for each department.  DPW staff have been busy 
preparing the parks, cemetery, and pool for the summer season. Additional events such as the 
Memorial Day activities and the special dedication at Veterans Point have also been keeping 
personnel busy.  Brush collection also started the first week of June.  The “snow lot” on 
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Michigan Avenue will be used during the summer for residents to load up free wood chips and 
dirt.   The excess dirt comes from DPW’s composting operation while the wood chips are from 
our monthly brush collection efforts.  The new parking lot on the south end of Lions Park was 
paved along with the resurfacing of the entrance in the cemetery by RightWay.  
 
Water Department:  Our Water Department continues to perform shut off and turn-ons of 
water service as well as opening and closing graves for funerals. The Water Department staff 
have been busy assisting contractors, overseeing system shutdowns and flushing along with 
coordinating repairs where the contractors have run into problems during construction.   
 
Electric Department:  While the personnel are conducting regular plant, transmission, and 
distribution maintenance, they have also been inventorying equipment and materials.  
Upgrading equipment to meet the latest safety standards is important.  
 
All Departments:   The departments continue to coordinate with one another very well. 



Allow sender  | Block sender |
Report

From: Peter Krogman
To: Keith Risdon
Cc: Jason Strong; Dylan Sheridan
Subject: St. Louis DWSRF Contract #1 & #2 Update - 5/16/25
Date: Monday, May 19, 2025 9:00:24 AM

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Keith,
 
See below end of week update for St. Louis DWSRF Contract #1 through Friday, 5/16.
 
Contract #1 – Washington Street:

Malley worked to flush and chlorinate Washington water main on Thursday and Friday.
Malley flushed the main one block at a time to make sure that they had sufficient
pressure through the line to clean out the main.
Malley will let the line sit with chlorine in it over the weekend and will then flush the line
Monday so the first sample can be taken on Tuesday 5/20.

 
Contract #1 – Clinton

No additional work on Clinton. Malley is waiting for the structures to be made so they
can be installed before they start trenching and grading Clinton from Hazel to the tracks.

 
Contract #1 – Euclid

Thursday and Friday Malley worked to complete trenching on the east side of Euclid
from the south end of Euclid to Oakridge. They also trenched from the south end of
Euclid to Butternut on the west side of the road, and dug out the driveways on both sides
of the road.

 
Contract #1 –East Street

Malley replace leaking fitting at the corner of East/State Street then completed a
pressure test on Friday 5/16 for East Street and State Street down through the
State/Franklin intersection.
The pressure test passed so chlorination of this segment of watermain was started so
collection of samples will take place starting 5/20.

 
Contract #1 –State Street

The St. Louis Water Department collected samples for the segment of watermain from
State/Main Street to Franklin and including the leg up to Franklin/Walnut. These
samples passed disinfection testing, so tie-in will be completed Tuesday 5/20.

 
Contract #1 –Franklin Street

https://mail-cloudstation-us-west-2.prod.hydra.sophos.com/mail/api/xgemail/smart-banner/9cd88bac106f2ee179a74ce448c5e11f
https://mail-cloudstation-us-west-2.prod.hydra.sophos.com/mail/api/xgemail/smart-banner/fe2c2653c18c99f65b886b370acb7338
https://mail-cloudstation-us-west-2.prod.hydra.sophos.com/mail/api/xgemail/smart-banner/147a1bbcc5aacb1f2bb23a0f525695d9
mailto:Peter.Krogman@ohm-advisors.com
mailto:krisdon@stlouismi.com
mailto:Jason.Strong@ohm-advisors.com
mailto:Dylan.Sheridan@ohm-advisors.com


Thursday and Friday Malley worked top place watermain from the tracks to the north,
reaching Tyrell by the end of Friday.

 
Contract #1 –Mill Street

As discussed, resident at 602 S. Mill Street has a leaking water service causing water to
come up in their yard. Greg went to investigate, but due to language barrier, will need to
wait until Monday to make entry to the house to determine whether the line is galvanized
or copper on the inside of the house. A relative will be at the home Monday who will be
able to communicate with the water department and OHM to allow for entry to the
home.

 
Contract #2 –Greentech Valve Replacements

Calvin informed me Friday afternoon that Central asphalt is scheduled to pave Gratiot
street through Clinton as a part of the St. Louis paving program. We have two valve
replacements scheduled in this intersection as a part of Contract #2 to be completed by
Greentech. Originally Greentech was hoping to come pave May 27th. Calvin has pushed
off Central until June 25th so we are looking at trying to adjust Greentech’s schedule so
they can complete the valve replacements before the paving operation comes through
so we don’t have asphalt patches in the new pavement. I will follow up with Calvin as we
work through rearranging the schedule.

 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
 
 

PETER​​ KROGMAN, PE
PROJECT ENGINEER
 

OHM Advisors®

D (989) 393-1743 | M (989) 444-9752 | O (989) 956-2020

Advancing Communities®

OHM-Advisors.com  |  LinkedIn  |  Facebook  |  Vimeo

OHM Advisors is an award‑winning design firm and workplace.

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the person(s) or entity to which it is addressed and may
contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination, or other use of, or taking of any action in
reliance upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, please
contact the sender and destroy any copies of this information.

 

https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com/?d=ohm-advisors.com&u=aHR0cHM6Ly9vaG0tYWR2aXNvcnMuY29tLw==&i=NjNkN2M5ZTEzNjBkODYyZTU5NjQwNWQz&t=OWNJbERNV3lkWTBhK1pjRDJYS0dmNzVGME5DT2dsMStjTk92Rk1kY2JMdz0=&h=2e692bbfc4d443bb9d4b588ae54aef5a&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYo2HwE598Xs2y3D6taAKTy_TTeFEdbbD5ZPjM6Najlvg
https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com/?d=linkedin.com&u=aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvb2htYWR2aXNvcnM=&i=NjNkN2M5ZTEzNjBkODYyZTU5NjQwNWQz&t=NFBsNWdCU1Vxdm9RNmRuYjhxWXYrLzNVK3VOTE01R3RINkM4QmRQWTE2bz0=&h=2e692bbfc4d443bb9d4b588ae54aef5a&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYo2HwE598Xs2y3D6taAKTy_TTeFEdbbD5ZPjM6Najlvg
https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com/?d=facebook.com&u=aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL09ITWFkdmlzb3Jz&i=NjNkN2M5ZTEzNjBkODYyZTU5NjQwNWQz&t=L1dKRXBVdDN6UVpKRE5Eb2NNTmt4R0R4M1Y3MnpUU2Y2ZHF1ck5OMU14ST0=&h=2e692bbfc4d443bb9d4b588ae54aef5a&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYo2HwE598Xs2y3D6taAKTy_TTeFEdbbD5ZPjM6Najlvg
https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com/?d=vimeo.com&u=aHR0cHM6Ly92aW1lby5jb20vb2htYWR2aXNvcnM=&i=NjNkN2M5ZTEzNjBkODYyZTU5NjQwNWQz&t=WVBxSnluYkxTMWlzM3ZUZkRvcGJyQ2RZMG5oQ2ZVa2wvWTB1d0UzS3RhYz0=&h=2e692bbfc4d443bb9d4b588ae54aef5a&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYo2HwE598Xs2y3D6taAKTy_TTeFEdbbD5ZPjM6Najlvg


MONTHLY ELECTRIC RETAIL SALES

Customer Report

Billing Month 1-Jun

Usage Month 4-21 to 5-20

RESIDENTIAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 1626 Customers

Total kWH 750,714 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 108,583.91

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.144640849

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 69 Customers

Total kWH 30,205 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 4,401.58

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.145723556

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 16 Customers

Total kWH 33,348 kWH

Account Receivable $ 5,258.42

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.157683219

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 253 Customers

Total kWH 344,513 kWH

Account Receivable $ 56,608.36

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.164314148

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "C" 21 Customers

Total kWH 698,830 kWH

Accountable Receivable $ 83,239.44

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.119112574

COMMERCIAL CONUMERS RATE "D" 2 Customers CH2M

Total kWH 524,400 kWH 9,600 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 64,072.82 $ 1,809.29

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.122183105 $ 0.1884677

TOTAL USAGE  - TOTAL COST

BILLING MONTH LAST MONTH SAME MONTH LAST YEAR

USAGE 2,391,610 kWH 2,690,798 kWH 2,478,916 kWH (117,600 kWH - EPA, 2,361,316 kWH - City)

REVENUE $323,973.82 $374,332.39 $336,416.64 ($20,008.85 - EPA, $316,407.79 - City)

Revenue per kWH Wholesale Cost per kWH

$ 0.135463 $ 0.07579

 

Wholesale (kWH) 2,670,727 kWH

Retail Sales (kWH) 2,391,610 kWH

10.45 % LOSS   

Year 2025



Jul 53.449 3.127 50.322000 11.4496 10.6511 22.1007 28.2213
Aug 53.213 3.332 49.881000 10.6392 11.1043 21.7435 28.1375
Sep 49.465 2.988 46.477000 10.1713 10.5418 20.7131 25.7639
Oct 45.342 2.645 42.697000 10.0664 10.0971 20.1635 22.5335
Nov 41.241 2.629 38.612000 9.2517 9.3114 18.5631 20.0489
Dec 42.852 2.300 40.552000 10.1796 10.4344 20.6140 19.9380
Jan 47.716 2.795 44.921000 10.0581 10.0884 20.1465 24.7745
Feb 41.722 2.829 38.893000 8.6065 8.8431 17.4496 21.4434
Mar 45.475 2.917 42.558000 8.7063 10.0858 18.7921 23.7659
Apr 44.032 2.819 41.212800 8.7746 9.2896 18.0642 23.1486
May 47.038 2.859 44.178200 9.6707 9.8326 19.5033 24.6749
Jun 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Total Year to Date 511.544 31.240 480.304000 107.5740 110.2796 217.8536 262.4504
Avg. Monthly (MG)

Percent of Consumption

GAWA Water Production/Consumption Records - F.Y. 2025
Water Authority Plant Production St. Louis Water Consumption Alma Water Consumption

Water 
Pumpage 

(MG)

Internal 
Consumption 

(MG)

Water 
Production 

(MG)

Meter No. 1 
(MG) 

Cheesman

Meter No. 2 
(MG) 

Michigan

Total 
Consumption 

(MG)

43.66 19.805 23.859

Total Consumption (MG)

45.36% 54.64%100.00%
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WASTEWATER & WATER REPORT 2025

TOTAL PLANT FLOW WATER

Calendar Year 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

January 21.156 34.019 24.656 26.211 27.125 55.735 36.921 35.704 43.992 39.263 20.1465 20.1628 19.75 19.9585 19.7142

February 17.382 32.422 28.451 27.64 22.095 36.979 34.08 41.985 35.374 42.269 17.4496 18.8324 17.9742 19.4815 17.7725

March 25.161 36.58 44.937 45.423 33.516 38.233 44.408 38.895 47.284 67.905 18.7921 19.124 19.7126 25.8364 19.764

April 30.724 30.88 55.339 47.037 28.529 35.503 39.963 47.049 63.918 53.996 18.0642 18.9704 19.1183 19.0041 19.5604

May 27.709 24.708 27.428 33.902 24.722 52.566 50.246 40.306 46.716 47.302 19.5033 21.198 22.123 20.7612 21.2497

June 20.5 21.324 24.117 27.83 29.47 44.919 34.283 45.189 27.556 21.929 22.8003 19.9585 21.8562

July 19.983 24.145 21.886 32.507 28.651 31.992 30.34 34.024 28.862 22.1007 21.7775 22.7375 21.9536

August 19.848 28.144 23.826 23.774 25.119 29.602 34.286 27.453 31.939 21.7435 21.1676 21.405 21.7248

September 16.647 21.911 21.708 25.167 25.597 29.745 37.099 24.168 30.985 20.7131 19.1462 19.2665 19.9672

October 17.475 23.149 21.497 38.301 25.888 55.464 39.247 32.725 34.864 20.1635 20.1049 19.0925 20.1698

November 18.357 22.489 20.718 31.638 25.128 45.554 36.771 34.679 31.28 18.5631 20.4646 18.6209 19.3153

December 20.138 24.761 21.841 32.0822 28.818 47.673 37.469 32.279 34.147 20.614 19.709 19.9054 20.2395

Year to Date Total 122.132 291.557 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368 93.9557 244.1145 243.8482 246.028 243.2872

(MDOC used over 7.6 million gal due to a faulty softener, ave. month is 2.8 million)

Excess Flow this Month Same Month Last Year CUSTOMERS - 2025

8.2057 3.5100 Pine River Twp Bethany Twp Country-Side St. Louis Country-Side WATER

January 787,329 186,819 256,880 19,924,972 256,880

Excess Flow YTD February 930,650 204,580 253,600 15,993,170 253,600

28.1763 March 1,315,145 433,027 278,500 23,134,328 278,500

April 1,625,392 315,092 197,170 28,586,346 197,170

Excess Flow Last Calendar Year May

47.4425 June 190,000 *

July 190,000 *

Excess Flow = I & I in sanitary sewer system August 190,000 *

Sept 190,000 *

October

Nov

Dec

All values are in million gallons (MG)

Total 4,658,516 1,139,518 1,746,150 87,638,816 986,150 Gallons

4.6585 1.1395 1.7462 87.6388 0.9862 MG

To Date * Country Side Summer Flow averaging (sewer)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 Ave. Year per September 2007 agreement (0.1900 ave.)

Sewer Flow 122.132 291.557 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368     ------> 2972.9492

Water Flow 93.9557 244.1145 243.8482 246.028 243.2872 258.8957 250.4766 267.8216 276.0044 299.9572

Excess Flow - Annual 28.1763 47.4425 102.8858 89.778 103.999 148.7913 240.0904 185.6124 191.7966 170.4108     ------> 1130.4785

% Excess 23.07% 16.27% 29.67% 26.74% 29.95% 36.50% 48.94% 40.93% 41.00% 36.23%     ------> 38.03%



WATER LOSS REPORT - 2025 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2024

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 20,146,500 18,532,300 4 150,000 0 8.01% January 20,162,800 18,189,700 0 150,000 0 9.79% 0

February 17,449,600 17,963,800 150,000 0 -2.95% February 18,832,400 18,800,500 2 150,000 0 0.17% 0

March   18,792,100 15,990,500 2 150,000 0 14.91% March   19,124,400 16,971,500 0 150,000 0 11.26% 0

April 18,064,200 17,199,000 150,000 0 4.79% April 18,970,400 18,199,800 0 150,000 0 4.06% 0

May 19,503,300 17,583,900 150,000 0 9.84% May 21,198,000 18,631,300 0 150,000 0 12.11% 0

June 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! June 21,929,000 21,340,300 0 150,000 5000 2.68% 0

July 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! July 22,100,700 19,873,600 0 150,000 5000 10.08% 0

August 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! August 21,743,500 20,206,100 0 150,000 5000 7.07% 0

September 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! September 20,713,100 20,037,300 0 150,000 5000 3.26% 0

October 150,000 0 #DIV/0! October 20,163,500 18,723,000 0 150,000 0 7.14% 0

November 150,000 0 #DIV/0! November 18,563,100 18,810,300 0 150,000 0 -1.33% 0

December 150,000 0 #DIV/0! December 20,614,000 18,088,800 0 150,000 0 12.25% 0

93,955,700 87,269,500 6 1,800,000 20,000 7.12% 244,114,900 227,872,200 2 1,800,000 20,000 6.65%

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2023 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2022

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 19,750,000 19,419,600 0 150,000 0 1.67% 0 January 19,958,500 20,837,400 0 150,000 0 -4.40% 0

February 17,974,200 19,230,400 0 150,000 0 -6.99% 6000 February 19,481,500 20,215,400 0 150,000 0 -3.77% 0

March   19,712,600 17,783,900 0 150,000 0 9.78% 3500 March   * 25,836,400 23,750,000 0 150,000 0 8.08% 0  

April 19,118,300 17,966,500 0 150,000 0 6.02% 0 April 19,004,100 21,614,600 0 150,000 0 -13.74% 0

May 22,123,000 19,900,100 0 150,000 0 10.05% 0 May 20,761,200 20,070,300 0 150,000 0 3.33% 0

June 22,800,300 22,103,100 0 150,000 5000 3.06% 0 June 19,958,500 21,518,100 0 150,000 5,000 -7.81% 0

July 21,777,500 20,694,300 0 150,000 5000 4.97% 4000 July 22,737,500 21,464,900 0 150,000 5,000 5.60% 0

August 21,167,600 20,554,800 0 150,000 5000 2.89% 0 August 21,405,000 20,597,600 0 150,000 5,000 3.77% 0

September 19,146,200 18,822,900 0 150,000 5000 1.69% 17,000 September 19,266,500 19,878,200 3 150,000 5,000 -3.17% 0

October 20,104,900 17,718,500 0 150,000 0 11.87% 0 October 19,092,500 18,823,500 0 150,000 0 1.41% 0

November 20,464,600 18,362,800 0 150,000 0 10.27% 0 November 18,620,900 19,786,900 0 150,000 0 -6.26% 37,045

December 19,709,000 17,219,500 0 150,000 0 12.63% 16,000 December 19,905,400 19,544,500 0 150,000 0 1.81% 0

243,848,200 229,776,400 0 1,800,000 20,000 5.77% 46,500 246,028,000 248,101,400 3 1,800,000 20,000 -0.84% 37,045

Line 19 % Loss is just purchased vs billed *  MDOC faulty water softener

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2021 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2020

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 19,714,200 19,425,200 1 150,000 0 1.47% 0 January 21,809,900 19,870,600 3 150,000 0 8.89 0

February 17,772,500 18,665,800 1 150,000 0 -5.03% 0 February 20,392,200 21,229,700 1 150,000 0 -4.11 0

March 19,764,000 16,918,300 0 150,000 0 14.40% 0 March 21,123,000 19,367,000 1 150,000 0 8.31 0

April 19,560,400 19,078,100 1 150,000 0 2.47% 0 April 20,565,800 20,024,100 0 150,000 0 2.63 18,800

May 21,249,700 19,426,500 1 150,000 0 8.58% 0 May 22,696,300 20,363,900 0 170,000 0 10.28 3400

June 21,856,200 23,126,300 0 150,000 5,000 -5.81% 0 June 23,730,200 23,126,300 0 150,000 5000 2.54 79,500

July 21,953,600 19,645,600 1 175,000 5,000 10.51% 0 July 24,154,500 22,493,300 2 150,000 5000 6.88 42,650

August 21,724,800 21,497,400 0 150,000 5,000 1.05% 0 August 23,685,900 23,340,600 0 150,000 5000 1.46 7600

September 19,967,200 20,690,000 0 150,000 5,000 -3.62% 0 September 21,063,600 21,287,000 0 150,000 5000 -1.06 0

October 20,169,800 19,135,400 0 150,000 0 5.13% 0 October 21,037,900 19,068,800 0 150,000 0 9.36 0

November 19,315,300 21,216,500 0 150,000 0 -9.84% 0 November 19,134,600 19,036,300 0 150,000 0 0.51 0

December 20,239,500 20,557,200 0 150,000 0 -1.57% 0 December 19,501,800 17,613,400 0 150,000 0 9.68 0

243,287,200 239,382,300 5 1,825,000 20,000 1.61% 0 258,895,700 246,821,000 7 1,820,000 20000 4.66% 151,950

25,000 gal at Crawford - State St. Constr 20,000 at Crawford Tank in May

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2019 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2018

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 20,873,200 20,487,200 2 150,000 0 1.85 0 January 22,759,300 22,086,900 4 150,000 0 2.27 6000

February 19,586,000 19,540,400 1 150,000 0 0.23 20,000 February 19,476,000 20,036,800 1 150,000 0 -3.67 4500

March 20,619,600 17,006,200 1 150,000 0 17.52 4000 March 22,068,200 16,979,800 0 150,000 0 22.36 3200

April 19,366,100 18,411,800 0 150,000 0 4.93 5000 April 21,394,900 22,361,300 0 150,000 0 -5.23 2550

May 20,505,600 18,444,700 0 150,000 0 10.05 5000 May * 23,035,400 22,942,500 0 150,000 5,000 -0.28 7500

June 19,905,500 19,739,600 0 150,000 5,000 0.83 4000 June ** 24,873,500 21,653,400 1 150,000 5,000 12.32 5000

July 22,563,900 19,657,900 0 150,000 5,000 12.88 51,000 July 24,871,300 23,653,200 0 150,000 5,000 4.24 14,000

August 22,351,600 21,572,000 0 150,000 5,000 3.49 42,000 August 23,744,330 22,461,100 0 150,000 5,000 4.76 2250

September 20,124,700 19,896,800 1 150,000 5,000 1.13 0 September 22,109,500 22,425,300 1 150,000 5,000 -2.13 5000

October 21,747,000 19,990,800 0 150,000 0 8.08 9,000 October 22,563,600 20,619,500 1 150,000 0 7.91 10,000

November 20,947,600 20,593,600 0 150,000 0 1.69 60500 November 20,733,700 20,372,300 0 150,000 0 1.01 2900

December 21,885,800 20,163,700 2 150,000 0 7.87 12000 December 20,192,900 17,674,400 4 150,000 0 11.72 1200

250,476,600 235,504,700 7 1,800,000 20,000 5.98% 212,500 267,822,630 253,266,500 12 1,800,000 25,000 5.43% 64,100

*ESTIMATED

** ADJUSTED

2018 - 2025 Running Ave.

Purchased 1,848,428,930

Sold 1,767,994,000

80,434,930 4.35%



CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

OHM

L82230040

456.901.000.801.000

DWSRF Construction Engineering Phase Services - This is part of a S20 million
ARPA grant and loan to finance the water main replacements. The total
project will replace approximately 4.5 miles of undersized and aged water
main.

Atenda ltem Description
Approval

Date
Item #

Approval
Amount

Construction Engineering Phase Services

Task 1: Construction Observation/Testing os/2u24 2,2s0,000.00

Construction Engineering Phase Services

Task 2: Construction Survey Layout os/27/24 108 150,000.00

Construction Engineering Phase Services

Task 3: Contract Administration os/27/24 2s0,000.00

Total Construction Engineering Phase Services 2,650,000.00

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item # Check Date Check # Check Amount

79336 09/17 /24 10a 09/78/24 (27,77t.s0l
8068s 10/7s/24 10c toh6/24 72734 (34,723.O9l.

8t977 7L/ls/24 10d rtl20/24 72269 (38,63s.7s)

47445 72/L7 /2024 10b L2/L8/24 72494 (3s,723.00)

83970 7/ZL/2O2s 10c 07/2217s (13,320.s0)

8s009 2/t812025 10c 02/79/2s 72782 l\77,725.OO1'

86070 3/L8l2o2s 10a 03lte/2s 72907 (16,491.50)

872L4 s/6/2o2s 10b osloT /2s 73LOL (93,493.s0)

88251 sl20l2o2s 10f os/27/2s 73L66 (145,119.00)

6lt7 /202s 10a For Approval (734,377.7sl

Total Payments (ss7,380.59)

Remaining Contract Balance 2,O92,619.4t

SUMMARY EXPTANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAT:

Approve payment to OHM for Construction Engineering Services for the DWSRF Project l,

Phase ll in the amount of 5 L34,377.75

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10a

For Meeting of 5lL7l2O25

108

108

7t999

7264s

89296



REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150

1734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427

OHM-Advisors.com

Clty of St. Louis

Attn: Keith Rlsdon, Dlrector of Publlc Works

300 North Mlll Stro8t

St. Louls, Ml 48880

\

/04

\

\
Advancing Comnunities'

INVOICE

OHM

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

o6t0412025

89296

0182240010

Project Name: St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Grant - Construction

Email invoices to:
Erin Mayle emayle@stlouismi.com
cc Keittl Risdon krisdon@stlouismi.com; jrandall@stlouismi.com

For Protosslonal Servlcas Renderod Through: May 31, 2025

Professional Services

Dascrlptlon

Water Systom lmprovements: Contract
Ad min istration

Water System lmprovemsnts: Plan Printing
Fees

Water System lmprovements: Construction
Observation

Watsr System lmprovoments: Construction
Staking

Road lmprovements: Contract
Ad ministration

Road lmprovements: Construction
Observation

Fee

$231,700.00

$2,300.00

s2,106,000.00

$150,000.00

$16,000.00

$ 144,000.00

P ot Bllled

$179,271.00

$2,267 .59

$208,044.00

$17,239.00

$13,992.25

$2,189.00

$52,429.00

$32.41

$1,897,956.00

$ 132,761 .00

$2,007.75

$141 ,811.00

$31,893.50

$0.00

$91,569.25

$5,146,50

$1,906.00

$3,862.s0

foaal Avallable Current Billlng

*1U-qot'ocD ?Dl oc\o

Totals $2,650,000.00 t423,002.84 $2,226,997.16 $134,377'75

lnvoice Total $134,377.75

Page: 1 of 3



REMIT TO:

oHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150

r 734.522.671',1

F 734.522.6427

OHM-Advisors.com

city of St. Louis

Attn: Kelth Risdon, Dlrector of Public Works

300 North Mlll Street

St. Louis, Ml 48880

Proiect Name: St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Grant - Conslruction

\\

OHM
Advancino Cofiulunittes

!NVOICE

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

06t0412025

89296

o't82240010

Water Systom lmprovemonts: contract Admlnlstration

Professional Services

Design Technician I

Graduate Engineer ll

Principal

Prcfessional Engineer ll

Poect Specialist lll

Technical Aide I

Technician I

T€chnician lll

Professlonal Sorvicos Subtotal

Reimburcable Expenses

Other Direct Expenses-Oc | [4id-lVichigan
Railroad, lnc I Clinton St Applicati

Other Direct Expenses-Oo | [,Iid-Michigan
Railroad, lnc I Euclid St Applicatio

Relmbu6ablo ExPonsos Subtotal

Water Systsm lmProvomenls: Contract Administration
Total:

Water Systom lmprovsmonts: Constructlon Observatlon

Professional SeNices

Design Technician I

Professional Engineer I

Professional Engineer ll

Technician I

Technician ll

Rale
110.00

150.00

237.00

172.O0

195.00

80.00

105.00

140.00

Amount
$110.00

$787.50

$3,318.00

$6.278.00

$5,070.00

s760.00

$7,770.00

$1,050.00

173.7 5

Qtv Cosl Raae

1,750,001.00

1 .00 5,000.00

2.00

173.75

Hours
7.00

179,50

1.00

33.75

474.50

Amount
$1,750.00

1.00 $5.000.00

s6,7s0.00

Amount
$770.00

$28,720.00

$172,00

$3,543.75

$58,363.50

$91,569.25

$2s,143.50

Multlpller
1.00

Profassional Servlcss Subtotal 695.75

Rats
1 10.00

160.00

172.00

'105.00

123.00

Page:2 of 3

Hours
1.00

5.2s
'14.00

36.50

26.00

9.50

74.00

7 .50

$31,893.50



Wat6r System lmprovoments: construction Observation
Total:

watsr Systom lmprovem6nts: Construction Staklng

Prof6sslora/ Sarv,ces

Professional Surveyor I

Professional Surveyor ll

Surveyor I

Road lmprovoments: Contract Admlnlstration

Professiona/ Serv,bas

Graduate Engineer ll

Principal

Technical Aide I

Profosslonal Servicss Subtotal

Road lmprovements: Contract Administration Total:

Road lmprov€ments: Construction Observatlon

Professional Services

Graduate Engineer ll

Professlonal Servlces Subtotal

Road lmprovements: Constructlon Obsorvation Total:

Total Backup:

695.75 $91,569.25

Amount
$1,725.00

$1,909.00

$1 ,512.50

Hours
1 1,50

11.50

13.7 5

Raae

150.00
'166.00

110.00

Professlonal Services Subtotal

Wat6r Systom lmprovements; Construction Staklng Total:

36.75 $5,r46.50

36.75

Hours
6,50

3.00

2.75

Rate
150,00

237 .00

80.00

$5,146.50

Amount
$975,00

$711.00

s220.00

12.25 sr,906.00

'12.25 $1,906.00

Amount
s3,862.s0

Houts
25.75

Rate
150,00

$3,862.s0

25.75

944.25

s3,862.50

$134,377.75

Page: 3 of 3

25.75



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

MCD Architects

Space utilization study (S10,000) and master plan (S8,800) for the Theodore A

Cutler Memorial Library.

11D 18,800.0004/7sl2sSpace utilization study & master plan for the Library

18,800.00Total Contract

Check # Check AmountItem $ Check DateApproval Datelnvoice(s)
(s,0oo.oo)10b For Approval06/L7l2s3794

(s,000.00)Total PaYments

13,800.00Remaining Contract Balance

I

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAT:

Approve payment to MCD Architects for space utilization study & master plan services in the

amount of S s,ooo.oo

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10b

For Meeting of 6/!7/2025

Agenda ltem Description
Approval

Date
Item fi

Approval
Amount

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals



Db
b a1frv

MCD lnvoice

lnvoice No. 3794

Date 6lr/2025

Jessica Little

Library Director
Theodore A Cutler Memorial Library

312 Michlgan Avenue

Saint Louis, Ml 48880

Attention: Directo r .Jessica Little

ARCHITECTS

Reference:

For Services Provided to Date:

Space Utilization Study

Master Plan

Space Utilization and Mater Plan

Pro,iect No. 25494

s

s

s

s

s
5

Fee % Complete

10,000.00 50

8,800.00 0

Subtota1...............

Amount Previously 1nvolced...............

Total Amount Due

5,000.00

5,000.00

S s,ooo.oo

$rr1.r lJ}} 1'TI &)O

o"1" 
' 

b^

(o, J?l ?fo rllo lb? o.lc?)
)< ,.{tA flv,li- /^6/L x4\(

d)&J

33610 Grand River I Farmington, Michitan 48335 I 248.374.0001 I www.mcdarchitects'com

)



City Hall Use OnlY

Item No. 11D

For Meeting of 4lt5l2O25

coNTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #
clTY GL PROJECT # (if aPPlicablel

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

MCD Architects

Space utilization study (S1O,0OO) and master plan ($8,800) forthe Theodore A

Cutler Memorial LibrarY,

Item #Approval
DateAgenda ltem DescriPtion

rovalFor04/t5/2sdy & fo th bLi raf a n rm ste ryaz ta o stuns cea t pup

Total Contract

Check #check DateItem #Approval Datelnvoice(sl

) ,trn
.r*l:{t$S'"-r.

a

mentsTotal

Contract BalanceRemainin

IrIIIIIImr:rtffi
EEISrZir2q

a

IITIil

tl Illtrr

III

SUMMARY EXPTANATIO

Consent Agenda Invoice APProvals

N FOR BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIT ITEM APPROVAL:

Approval
Amount

18,800.0(

18,800.0(

Check Amount
0.01

0.0

18,800.0

Approve proPosal fro

of

m MCD Architects for a space utilizatio n study & master Plan in the amount
S 18,800.0

BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement



THrooonn Ausrm Cuunn Mnuomer Llnnenv

312 Michigan Avenuc . St. Louis, Michigan 48880
(989) 68r-5f41 . Far (989) 681-2077 . www.stlouismi.com

City Council Members
300 N. Mill St.

Saint Louis, MI 48880

frfiv 0II0

April 8, 2025

To St. Louis City Council:

When the library was built in 1997, the original plans included an outline for eventual expansion.

Once the bond on the building was paid off, we started setting aside funds annually toward this

project.

While the plan has always been to add-on, library usage patterns, collection materials, and

services have changed in the past twenry-eight years. In early 2008 a renovation project was

completed, which addressed an increased need for desktop computers, a larger audio/video

collection, etc.

We now see a need for more meeting spaces-both to accommodate larger gatherings and

requests for small spaces that one to two people can utilize for in-person or remote meetings; a

shift to nontraditional collection development-we made room for jigsaw puzzles, board games,

and hot spots, but there is interest in other, Iarger items, which our shelving cannot

acco.modut"; a decreasing number of materials on CD and periodicals in print, and in

increasing need for large piint materials; in increasing interest in comfortable seating options and

passive piogramming spaces; and a change to browsing pattems----our tall fixed shelving can be

hard to access for those with limited mobility or limited vision.

The building itselfis also now nearly thirty years old, and anticipated project costs would need to

account foriging HVAC, lighting, etc. as well as changes to code and accessibility requirements.

For these reasons, we were advised that a space utilization srudy and master plan should be

conducted as initial steps before drawing up plans for an expansion. Based on recommendations

from other libraries, I rlquested proposals from three firms to conduct the study' After meeting

with members of the libr;ry board and mysetf, both MCD Architects and c2AE submitted

proposals.

I provided copies ofboth proposals to Kurt and Keith, who reviewed them with me and thought

they seemed reasonable.

The library board reviewed and discussed these proposals at a special meeting called for this

purpor* on April l, 2025. During discussion the board considered sample deliverables from



Turooonr Ausrru Currrn Mpuoruer LtsRARy

312 Michigan Avenue . St, Louis, Michigan 48880
(989) 681-5f41 . Far (989) 681-2,077 ' www.stlouismi.com

MCD Architects, portfolios of work from both firms, librarian recommendations and feedback

about both firms, the cost estimates, etc.

At the conclusion ofdiscussion, the Library Board recommends City Council accept on behalfof
the library the proposal from MCD fuchitects in the amount of $10,000 for the space utilization

study and $8,800 ior a master plan. while the proposals were not identical in scope, this is less

than the proposal from C2AE, which was $29,000. Regarding budget, we anticipated working

with an archltectural firm this year and there is $80,000 allocated in the library's budget for

expansion project costs.

I have enclosed copies ofboth proposals for your review and the minutes from the library

board's April I meeting.

Thank you,
Jessica Little
Library Director

[0
0lrr 0l

I-1



MCD
ABCHITECTS

December 20,2024
Rev-Mcrch 27, 2025

Fee Proposal for a Space Utilization Study and Master Plan

for the Theodore A Cutler Memorial Library

.lessica Little, Director
Theodore A Cutler Memorial Library

312 Michigan Avenue
Saint Louis, Ml 48880

Dear Director Little,

It was very nice to meet with you last week to discuss ideas about a new meeting room space.

As also discussed, we recommend that the library conduct a space utilization study and

Master Plan to help assist with prudent decision-making for improvements to the facility for

the coming years. The following is an outline of the scope of services for those two studies,

that we are proposing to perform.

we recommend thot the director ossemble o teom of key stoff to ossist with eoch phose ol the

project. A representative of the boord ond/or the community moy olso be included ot the

discretion of the director.

L Proposed Work Scope + Deliverables

Phase 1

Provide a Space Utilization Study (SUS) with the following work plan:

A. Utilizing existing floor plans provided by the library, draw existing plans'

B. Field verify floor plans, as required, to ensure accuracy and up-to-date layouts

C. Meet with sUS team to discuss known and perceived spatial challenges (in-

person)

D. Gather data on collections, furniture, staff, patron-usage, etc'

E. Gather data on current uses of each space

F. Present findings and recommendations to the SUS team (via Zoom)

33510 Grand River Avenue I Farmington, Michi8an 48335 I 248-374-0001 I www.mcdarchitects.com



Phase 2

Provide a Master Plan (MP) with the following work plan:

A. Utilizing existing floor plans from the SUS, create new floor and site plans for

the Maste r Plan

B. Review previous master plans and/or strategic plans

C. Meet with the MP team to review short and long range goals (in-person)

D. Create a graphic plan to achieve short and long range vision

E. Create a budget estimate and phasing for future improvements

F. Present final Master Plan (via Zoom)

ll. ExistinBConditions

MCD will use the existing owner-provided building and site plans, and field verify

the existing building conditions as required, to develop base cAD documents'

tll. ReimbursableExpenses

No reimbursable expenses are anticipated however, in the event that any may

occur, MCD will gain prior approval from TACML. Mileage is included in the fees

shown below.

lV. Extra Services

The following services are not included in this proposal but can be, upon written

agreement, provided for additional fee.

MCD Architect's standard hourly rates are as follows:

Principal
Architect
Designer
CAD Operator
lntern
Clerica I

s19s.00
S17s.oo
Slss.oo
s12s.00
S8s.oo
Sss.oo

V. Fees

Based on the Work Plan as outlined in paragraph I above, the fees for services

shall be as follows:

3361.0 Grand River Avenue I Farmington, Michigan 48335 I 248-374-0001 I www.mcdarchitects com

Services beyond the scope of this proposal



Phase 1: Space Utilization study - 510,000
Phase 2: Master Plan - $8,800

Note - the fees shown osst)me thot the Master Plon phose will begin immediotely

subsequent to the Space Utilizotion Study phose completion.

Vl. Schedule

MCD can begin the project immediately. Subiect to the schedule of the SUS and

MP teams, we would anticipate taking approximately 10 to 12 weeks for each

study.

Payment

The fee, plus reimbursable expenses and any extra services as requested will be

invoiced on a monthly basis based on the percentage of work complete or at the

comptetion of the work scope, whichever comes first

v[.

This proposal is valid for 30 days from the date shown above' Thank you again for this

opportunity. Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions'

5incerely,
MCD Architects, PLc Accepted By:

- -2_
Title:
Date

33610 Grand River Avenue I Farmington, Michigan 48335 I 248-374-OOo1 I www mcdarchitects'com

Steven Schneemann, Firm PrinciPa I



c20€

Project Understanding

The current library building was constructed in 1997 with 5,80O sq. ft. of space located on the south end of a city block'

The structure is in good condition and has been relatively free of issues other than aging finishes, materials' and

systems. The building is heated and cooled with three furnaces with cooling coils that are the original units' The

electrical service and lighting (fluorescent) are original. The.library sits in Proximity to three streets' limiting expansion to

the east and west with more potential to the north where the current parking lot and park area are, but none to the

south. The building ls conventional frame construction with a shingled hiP roof. There ls a gable roofed extension on the

west side housing the Children's area. There was an lnterior refresh comPleted in 2018'

The materials collection ls roughly 3l,ooo ltems that needs to be maintained; however, the tall full shelves (7) limit

access to the top shelf and the bottom shelves for older Patrons to see titles with the low light levels The service

population ls approximately 1o,4oo people with 7,50O ln the city of st. Louis and the remainder in Bethany and Pine River

Townships.

A Space Utilization study (sus) will be comPleted to assess the efficiency of the current usable sPace and provide

recommendations for optimal space utilization and the Potential addition of new Programming sPace'

50 i-ouis St. NW Suite 200

Grand Rapids, Ml 49503

616,454,9414

www,c2ae.com

March 18, 2025

Ms, Jessica Little

Director
Theodore Austin Cutler Memorial Library

312 Michigan Avenue

St. touis, Ml 49880

Re: Proposal for Professional Services: Library Space Utilization Study

Dear Jessica,

Scope

The following work tasks will be performed:

Needs Assessment
Task 1 - PreliminarY Assessment

.1. perform on-site condition assessment of the building including building envelope (walls, rool windows' etc )'

mechanical and electrical systems, and furniture' fixtures' and equipment (FFE)'

Thank you for contacting c2AE to Provide a sPace utilization study (SUS) of your current library, and we a ppreciate the

time you and the Board members took to discuss the Project and walk around the library with us to get a better Sense of

your needs. c2AE has been thought leaders in Public library clesign and will helP you reimagine and recreate your

library to meet the needs of the SL Louis community in the 21st century'



c2,ae Ms. Jessica Little

March 18,2025

Page 2

2. Perform building code and site Plan requirements review

Task 2 - Kickoff Meeting with the Iibrarv Oesign Committee (LDC)

L Review the SUS process and schedule.

2. Explore needs, wants, concerns of the LDC.

3. Review C2AE'S evaluation of current public space.

4. Confirm goals and priorities of the SUS.

Task 3 - Needs Assessment and Recommendations

l. oevelop a Needs Assessment based on current data for comparison to similar size communities.

2. Create floor Plan models of the existing building to use for planning and design purposes'

3. Recommend programming options that identify the spaces required, their size, function, adiacencies, and

amenities.

Utilization Plan

Task 4 - Visioning/Stakeholder Engagement

l. C2AE will Prepare 2 concePtual layouts to be reviewed by the l-DC'

2, Conduct on-site design charette/visioning session to identify Preferred layout and programming oPtions'

Task5 - Conceotual Design

l. c2AE will refine the conceptual layout based on inPut from the LDC during visioning sessions

2. Develop a Preliminary cost oPinion of preferred selections and alternatives'

3. Confirm details to be included in the final report.

Task 6 - Final Deliverable and Review

1. lssue a final Space Utilization Study deliverable to the LDC'

2. Review final deliverables and discuss the next stePs for future Phase Planning with tDc,/Board.

1. One (l) Site Plan

2. fwo (2) Floor Plans with FFE layout

3. One (1) 3D Rendering of ProPosed addition

4. One (1) Detailed Project cost oPinion

5. Design narratives on building systems

a. Mechanical(HVAC/Plumbing)
b. Electrical(Power/lighting)

Assumptions

'1. The building is free of hazardous materials (asbestos, lead main, black mold' etc')'

2. Drawings (original construction documents) of the building are available for use in the Planning and design

process.

3.SiteSurvey/ToPoandGeotechnicalEvaluation(soilborings)arenotrequiredforthiswork.

Delivera bles

C2AE will issue a final Space Utilization Study deliverable including the following items'



c20e Ms. Jessica [ittle
March 18,2025

Page 3

c Structural (if required)

Schedu le

we anticipate the space utilization study final deliverables will be comPleted within three (3) months of the agreement

being executed.

Fee

The fee will be a lump sum of $29,OOO for the work described above. Reimbursable exPenses are in addition to the fee

for out-of -pocket expenses associated with the work primarily for vehicle mileage and any reProduction/Printing

required and will be invoiced at direct costs plus 10% for administrative and managementtime' The reimbursable

expenses are anticipated to range from $80O to $1000.

The fee is for the sus work only and does not include any additional services beyond the scope defined above A

separate proposal will be submitted tor work beyond this scoPe, such as develoPing construction documents for any

improvements to the librarY.

we have included our Standard contract Provisions as Pan of our proPosal. lf the terms and conditions as stated are

acceptable, please countersign and return one (l) coPy to our office. Please do not hesitate to contact us should you

have any questions or concerns, or if you need additional information'

Sincerely,

C2AE Accepted by:

ared Secor, PMP

Project Manager City of 5t. Louis

.att)-va- -E tl"d
Sandra Buyck, Associdte AIA

Education Market Leader Date



C2AE Standard Owner-A/E Contract Provisions, 2O25

The parties to this agreement, Capital Consultants, lnc., dba "C2AE" in Michigan and dba "CaPital Consultants

Architecture and Engineering" in New York, hereinafter called C2AE and" City of St. Louis, Ml," hereinafter called OWNER,

hereby agree to the following conditions:

A. Scope of Services: OWNER and C2AE have agreed to a written description of services C2AE will Provide to OWNER for

an established compensation, hereafter referred to as "Scope of Services". Additional Services may be agreed to in

writing by OWNER and CzAE in addition to the Scope of Services. Services not set forth in written agreement are

specifically excluded from the scope of C2AE 's services, including any "financial advising" services' C2AE assumes no

responsibility to perform any services not specifically agreed to in writing'

B. Standard of Care: C2AE shall perform its services consistent with the professional skill, care, and timeliness ordinarily

provided by professional engineers and architects practicing in circumstances of similar time and place C2AE makes

no warranlies, exPress or implied, under this Agreement or otherwise, in connection with any services Performed or

furnished by C2AE. However, CzAE shall conect any technical accuracy deficiencies in C2AE's lnsfiuments of Service

without additional comPensation

C. Schedule: C2AE shall ordinarily perform its services within a reasonable time. UPon OWNER'S request C2AE shall

prepare and submit for owNER aPProval a detailed schedule for the performance of c2AE's services This schedule shall

include reasonable allowances for review and apProval times required by OWNER, performance of services by OWNER's

consultants, and review and aPProval times required by Public authorities havingiurisdiction over the proiect This

schedule shall be equitably adjusted as the Project Progresses, allowing for changes in scoPe, character or size of the

project requested by OWNER, or for delays or other causes beyond C2AE's reasonable control'

D. Changed Condirions: ll during the term of this Agreement, circumstances or conditions that were not originally

contemplated by or known to C2AE are revealed, to the extent that they affect the scoPe of services, compensation'

schedule, altocation of risks or other material terms of this Agreement, C2AE may call for renegotiation of aPPropriate

portions of this Agreement. c2AE shall notify owNER of the changed conditions necessitating renegotiation' and both

parties shall promptly and in good faith renegotiate this Agreement to address the changed conditions lf terms cannot

be agreed to, the parties agree that either party has the absolute right to terminate this AgreemenL

E. Pavment Terms: lnvoices PrePared to CZAE'S standard format willtyPically be submitted by CzAE monthly' are due

upon receipt, and shall be considered Past due if not paid within thirty (3O) calendar days of the due date lf work is

abandoned or suspended, c2AE shall be Paid in full for services performed prior to receiPt of written notice from owNER

of abandonment or suspension. lf owNERfailsto make Payments when due, c2AE may charge interest at one-and-

one-half (1.5) percent or the maximum rate allowable by law, whichever is less, Per month on the Past due amount,

which shall be calculated From the invoice due date. Payment thereafter shall first be applied to accrued interest and

then to the unpaid principal. ln addition, if owNER fails to make Payments when due or otherwise is in breach of this

Agreement, c2AE may suspend performance of services when any invoice for services remains unpaid 60 days after the

date of the invoice and upon five (5) calendar days' notice to owNER. C2AE shall have no liability whatsoever to owNER

for any costs or damages as a result of such suspension caused by any breach of this Agreement by owNER UPon

payment in full by owNER, C2AE shall resume services under this Agreement, and the time schedule and compensation

shall be equitably adjusted to comPensate for the Period of suspension Plus any other reasonable time and expense

necessary for C2AE to resume Performance.

F. Disputed lnvoices: OWNER shall not withhold amounts from C2AE'S compensation to imPose a penalty or liquidated

damages on C2AE, or to offset sums requested by or Paid to contractors for the cost oF changes in the Work unless C2AE

agrees or has been found liable for the amounts in a binding disPute resolution proceeding lf OWNER objects to any

portion of an invoice, owNER shall so notify c2AE in writing within ten (lo) calendar days of receiPt of the invoice owNER

shall identify in writing the specific cause of the disagreement and the amount in dispute and shall paythat portion of

the invoice not in dispute in accordance with other Payment terms of this Agreement. Any dispute over invoiced

amounts due which cannot be resolved within ten (lo) calendar days after presentation of invoice by direct negotiation

4
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between the parties shall be resolved within thirty (30) calendar days in accordance with the DisPute Resolution

provision of this Agreement.

G. Regulatory Compliance: C2AE shall put forth reasonable professional efforts to comPly with aPPlicable laws, codes

and regulations in effect as of the date of submission to buitding authorities, including the Americans with Disabilities

Act (ADA) which pfovides that alterations to a facility must be made in such a manner that, to the maximum extent

feasible, the altered portions of the facility are readily accessible to Persons with disabilities. Design changes made

necessary by newly enacted Iaws, codes and regulations after submission date shallentitle C2AE to a reasonable

adjustment in the schedule and additionat compensation in accordance with the Additional services provision of this

Agreemenl owNER acknowledges that the requirements of laws, codes, and regulations, including the ADA wall be

subject to various and possibly contradictory interpretations. CzAE, thereFore, will use its reasonable professional efforts

andjudgment to interpret applicable requirements and other federal, state and tocal laws, rules, codes, ordinances and

regulations as they apply to the proiect, CzAE, however, cannot and does not warrant or guarantee that OWNER's

project wilt comply with all interpretations of all the requirements of federal, state and local laws, rules, codes,

ordinances and regulations as they aPPly to the Project.

H. Errors and Omissions and CONSUTTANT'S Limit of Liability: ln recognition of the relative risks and benefits of the

Project to both owNER and czAE, the risks have been allocated such that owNER agrees, to the fullest extent permitted

by law, to limit the liability of C2AE and its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, and sub-consultants for any and

all claims, losses, costs, damages of any nature whatsoever or claims exPenses from any cause or causes' including

attorneys'fees and costs and expert-witness fees and costs, so that the total aggregate liability of c2AE and its officers'

directors. shareholders, employees, and sub-consultants shall not exceed $lo,ooo or c2AE',s total fee for services

rendered on this Project, whichever is greater. lt is intended that this limitation apPly to any and all liability or cause ot

action however alleged or arising, unless otherwise Prohibited by law'

l. consequential oamages: Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, and to the fullest extent permitted

by law, neither owNER nor CzAE nor their respective officerS directors, shareholders, employees, and sub-consultants

Shall be liable to the other or shall make any claim for any incidental, indirect or consequential damages arising out of

or connected in any way to the project or to this Agreement. This mutual waiver of consequential damages shall

include, but is not limited to, toss of use, loss of profit, Ioss of business, loss of income, loss of reputation or any other

consequential damages that either Party may have incurred from any cause of action including negligence, strict

liability, breach of contract and breach of strict or imPlied warranty. Both OWNER and C2AE shall require similar waivers

of consequential damages protecting all the entities or Persons named herein in all contracts and subcontracts with

others involved in this Proiect.

J. Dispute Resolution: owNER agrees that all claims, disPutes, and other matters in question between the parties

arising out of or relating to this Agreement or breach thereof first shall be submitted for nonbinding mediation to any

one ofthe following, as agreed to by the Parties: American Arbitration Association, American lntermediation service'

Americord, Dispute Resolution, lnc., Endispute, or Judicate. Any Party hereto may initiate mediation within the time

allowed for filing for arbitration as set forth below and the parties hereto agree to fully cooPerate and participate in

good faith to resolve the dispute(S). The cost of mediation shall be shared equally by the Parties hereto' Any time

expended in mediation sha not be included in calculating the time for filing arbitration. No arbitration arising out of or

relating to this Agreement shall include, by consolidation, joinder, or in any other mannet any additional person not a

party to this Agreement excePt by written consent of the Parties and such consent to arbitration involving an additional

person (s) shall not constitute consent to arbitration of any disPute not described therein This Agreement to arbitrate

and any agreement to arbitrate with an additional Person(s) shall be sPecifically enforceable under the prevailing

arbitration law. The demand for arbitration shall be made within one (1) year of the date the claimant knew or should

have known of the existence of the claim, disPute, or other matter. lf the demand for arbitration is not effectuated within

one (1) year, the claim, dispute, or other matter shall be forever barred and not mandatory The decision rendered by

the arbitrators shall be final, and judgment may be entered uPon it in accordance with aPplicable law in any coun

having jurisdiction thereof. ln the event either party makes a claim or brings action against the other party for any act

5
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arising out of the performance of the services hereunder, and the claimant fails to prove such claim or action. then the

claimant shall pay all legal and other costs (including attorneys'fees) incurred by the other party in defense of such

claim or action.

K. Mutual lndemnification: Neither OWNER nor C2AE shall be obligated to indemnify the other party in any manner

whatsoever for the other party's own negligence. C2AE agrees, to the fullest extent Permitted by law. to indemnify and

hold harmless owNER, its officers, directors and emPloyees (collectively, owNER) against alldamages, liabilities or

costs, including reasonable attorneys'fees and defense costs, to the extent caused by c2AE',s negligent Performance of

professional services under this Agreement and that of its sub-consultants or anyone for whom CzAE is legally liable'

LikewiSe, OWNER agrees, to the fullest extent Permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless C2AE, its officers,

directors, employees and sub-consultants (collectively, C2AE) against all damages, liabilities or costs, including

reasonable attorneys'fees and defense costs, to the extent caused by owNER's negligent acts in connection with the

project and the acts of its contractors, subcontractors or consultants or anyone for whom owNER is legally liable

L. Use of Documents: All Documents (data, reports, drawings, specifications, models, and other deliverables, whether

in printed or digital Format) are lnstruments of Service for which CzAE shall retain all common law, statutory and other

reserved rights. including copyrights, whether or not the Project is comPleted. Submission or distribution of lnstruments

of service to meet official regulatory requirements or for similar Purposes in connection with the Project is not to be

construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights of c2AE. CzAE grants to owNER a nonexclusive license to

use C2AE's lnstruments of Service solely and exclusively for Purposes of constructing, using, maintaining, altering and

adding to the Project, provided that OWNER substantially Performs its obligations, including prompt payment of all sums

when due, under this Agreement. The Iicense granted under this section Permits owNER to authorize the contractor'

Construction Manager, Subcontractorq and material or equiPment supPliers' as well as OWNER's consultants and

separate contractors, to reproduce aPPlicable Portions Of the lnStruments of Service solely and exclusively for use in

performing services or construction for the Project. subject to the following limitations: (1) OWNER acknowledges that

such Documents are not intended or represented to be suitable for use on the Proiect unless completed by C2AE, or for

use or reuse by owNER or others on extensions of the Proiect, on any other Projec! or for any other use or purpose,

without written veritication or adaPtation by c2AE; (2) any such use or reuse, or any modification of the Documents'

without written veriflcataon, completion, or adaptation by CzAE, as aPProPriate for the sPecific purPose intended, will be

at owNER',s sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to czAE or to its officers, directors, emPloyees' and sub-

consultants; (3) OWNER shall indemnify and hold harmless C2AE and its officers, directors, employees, and sub-

consultants from all claims. damages, losses, and expenses, including attorneys'fees, arising out of or resulting from

any use, reuse, or modiflcation of the Documents without written verification, comPletion, or adaPtation by czAe and

(4) such limited license to owNER shall not create any rights in third Parties. c2AE and owNER warrant that in

transmitting lnstruments of Service, or any other information, the transmitting party is the coPyright owner of such

information or has permission from the coPyright owner to transmit such information for its use on the Project'

M. Construction Activities: Neither the professional activities of c2AE nor the Presence of czAE or its employees and

sub-consultants at a project site shall relieve the Contractor of its obligations, duties and responsibilities including, but

not limited to, ConStruction means, methods, sequence, techniqUes or procedures necessaryfor performing'

superintending and coordinating the work in accordance with the contract Documents and any health of safety

precautions required by any regulatory agencies. c2AE and its Personnel have no authority to approve construction

change orders or tO issue StOp WOrk orders. CzAE and its personnel have no authority to exercise any control over any

construction contractor or its employees in connection with their work or any health or safety Programs or Procedures'

owNER agrees that the contractor shall be solely responsible foriobsite safety and warrants that this intent shall be

carried out in owNER's contract with the contractor. owNER also agrees that owNER and c2AE and its sub-consultants

shall be included as indemnified parties by the contractor in owNER-Contractor agreement and shall be made

additionalinsuredsunderthecontractor,spoliciesofgeneralliabilityinsurance.

N. Hazardous Materials: As used in this Agreement, lhe letm hazardous materials shall mean any substances'

including but not limited to asbestos, toxic or hazardous waste, PCBs, combustible gases and materials' petroleum or

6



radioactive materials (as each of these is defined in applicable federa I statutes) or any other substances under any

conditions and in such quantities as would pose a substantial danger to Persons or proPerty exPosed to such

substances at or near the project site. Both panies acknowledge that C2AE's Scope of Services does not include any

Services related tO the Presence of any hazardous or toxic materials. ln the event C2AE or any other Party encounters

any hazardous Or toxic materials, or should it become known to C2AE that SUch materials may be present on or abOut

thejobsite or any adjacent areas that may affect the performance of C2AE's Services, C2AE may, at its oPtion and

without liability for consequential or any other damages, suspend Performance of its services under this Agreement

until owNER retains appropriate consultants or contractors to identify and abate or remove the hazardous or toxic

materials and warrants that the jobsite is in full compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. OWNER agrees,

notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the fultest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold

harmless C2AE, its officers, directors, employees and sub-consultants (collectively, C2AE) from and against any and all

ctaims, suits, demands, liabilities, losses, damages or costs, including reasonable attorneys' tees and defense costs

arising out of or in any way connected with the detection, presence, handling, removal, abatemen! or disposal of any

asbestos or hazardous or toxic substances, Products or materials that exist on, about or adjacent to the Project site'

whether liability arises under breach of contract or warranty, tort, including negligence, strict liability or statutory liability

or any other cause of action, except for the sole negligence or willful misconduct of C2AE'

O. Ooinions of probabte Construction Cost When in the Scope of Services CzAE Provides oPinions of probable

construction cost OWNER understands that C2AE has no control over the cost or availability of labor, equiPment or

materials, or over market conditions or the Contractor's method of pricing, and that C2AE's oPinions of probable

construction costs are made on the basis of c2AE',s Professionaljudgment and exPerience, c2AE makes no warranty'

express or implied, that the bids or the negotiated cost of the work will not vary from c2AE',s opinion of probable

construction cost

p. Distribution of Digital Documents: when in the scope of services c2AE provides digital information extracted from its

lnstruments of Service to OWNER or to others on behalf of OWNER, the reciPient of the information will be required to

agree to C2AE's Release of Electronic Documents Agreemen! including comPensation for C2AE to prePare the files'

Under no circumstances Shall delivery of electronic files by CzAE be deemed a sale, and CzAE makes no warranties'

either express or implied, of merchantability and fitness of electronic flles for any Particular PurPose ln no event shall

c2AE be liable for any loss of Profit or any consequential damages as a result of owNER',s or other's use or reuse of these

electronic files.

Q. Record Documents:When identified in the scope of services and uPon comPletion of the work c2AE shall compile

for and detiver to owNER a reproducible set of Record Documents based uPon the marked-up record drawings'

addenda, change orders and other data furnished by the contractor. These Record Documents will show significant

changes made during construction. Because these Record DocUments are based on unverified information provided by

other partieS, which c2AE Shall assume will be reliable, c2AE cannot and does not warrant their accuracy.

R. Design without construction Administration: when the scoPe of services does not include substantial involvement

in project observation or review of the contractor's Performance or other construction phase services' owNER assumes

all responsibility for interpretation oFthe contract Documents and for construction observation' and owNER waives any

claims against c2AE that may be in any way connected thereto. ln addition, owNER agrees, to the fullest extent

permitted by law, to defend, indemnify;and hold harmless czAE. its officers, directors, emplo)Ees and sub-consultants

against all damages, liabilities or costs, including reasonable attorneys'fees and defense costs' arising out of or in any

way connected with the Performance of such services by other Pelsons or entities and from any and all claims arising

from modifications, clarifications, interPletations, aqjustments or changes made to the contract Documents to reflect

changed field or other conditions, excePt for claims arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of c2AE'

s. on-site construction observation: when the scoPe of services includes part-time or full-time on-site project

representation in order to observe the progress and quality of the work comPleted by the contractor such observation

is not intended to be an exhaustive check or a detailed insPection of the contractor's work but rather is to allow c2AE' as

C2AE Standard Owner-A/E Contract Provisions, 2025
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an experienced professional, to become generally familiar with the work in progress and to determine, in genera l, if the

work is proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents. Such observation shall include keePing OWNER

informed about the progress of the work and C2AE shall endeavor to guard OWNER against deficiencies in the work. ln

any case. C2AE shall not supervise, direct or have control over the Contractor's work nor have any responsibility for the

COnstruction means, methods, techniques, SeqUences Or procedures selected by the Contractor nor for the COntractor's

safety precautions or programs in connection with the Work, These rights and responsibilities are solely those of the

Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. finally, CzAE shall not be responsible for any acts or omissions

of the Contractor, sub-contractor, any entity performing any Portions of the work, or any agents or employees of a ny of

them and does not guarantee the performance of the contractor and shall not be responsible for the contractor's

failure to perform its work in accordance with the contract Documents or any aPPlicable laws, codes, rules or

regulations.

8



Minutes April 1 ,2025

Members present: Robin Hart, Cheryl Lombard, Mary Reed, Sue Vibber

Members absent: None

Public Comment: None

Adjournment:RobinHartmovedtoadjournthemeeting'CherylLombardseconded

Also present: Library Director Jessica Little

call to order: The special Meeting of the Board of Trustees was called to order by

Mary Reed at 5:00 P.m.

Agenda: The proposed agenda was reviewed. Robin Hart moved to approve the

agLnda as presented. Sue Vibber seconded' The motion passed'

Public Comment: None

old Business: The Fee Proposal for a Space Utilization study and a Master Plan (Rev-

March 27,2025) from MCD Architects and the Proposal for Professional services:

Library Space Litilization Study (March 18,2025) were reviewed and discussed. The

board reviewed sample deliveiables from MCD Architects, as well as portfolios of

previous library projects and librarian recommendations pertaining to both firms.

At the conclusion of discussion, cheryl Lombard moved to recommend that city council

accept the Fee Proposal for a space utilization study and a Master Plan (Rev-March

27,2025) from MCD Architects. Robin Hart seconded the proposal The motion passed

unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 6:11 P.m.

Board of Trustees
T. A. Cutler Memorial Library
312 Michigan Ave.
St. Louis, Ml 48880



Minutes respectfully submitted by the library director, due to the current vacancy of the

board secretary position.

Mary Reed, President Jessica Little, Library Director



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10c

For Meeting of 6lt7/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

OHM

Design phase services for sanitary sewer replacement & street reconstruction

for North Main Street from M-46 to Center Street.

Design phase services for North Main Street from M-46 to
Center Street.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Item #Agenda ltem Description
Approval

Date

54,215.000410L/2s 114

54,215.00Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals

Check AmountApproval Date Item # Check #lnvoice(s)
For Approval (10,713.s0)89155 06/77 /2s 10c

Total Payments (10,713.s0)

43,501.50Remainint Contract Balance

IIIIIIIIIIII

Approve payment to OHM for design phase services for North Main Street in the amount of S (10,713.50)

Approval
Amount

Check Date



l0c

REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, MI 48150

r 734.522.67'11

F 734.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com

Clty of Sl. Louls

Attn: Keith Risdon, Director of Publlc Works

300 North Mill Street

St. Louis, Ml 48880

\\

OHM \

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

Adva n c i n g Con m u n i t ies"

INVOICE

06t0212025

89155

0182250010

Project Namei St. Louis: North Main Street Reconstruction

Email invoices to:Erin Mayle emayle@stlouismi.com

cc Keith Risdon krisdon@stlouismi comi jrandall@stlouismi.com

For Professlonal Services Rendered Through: May 24' 2025

Professional Services

Descrlpalon

Task 1: Pr€liminary Planning

Task 2: Fieldwork

Task 3: Gl Package

Task 4: Flnal Plans

Totals

Fee Prlor Billed fotal Available cwrent Bllling

$7,320.00

s688.00

$37,558.00

$8,649.00

$54,215.00 $0.00

lnvoice Total

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

i 7lt jl-
6 zgsc il

s54,215.00 $10,713'50

$10,713.50

$7,320.00

$688.00

$37,558.00

$8,649.00

$7,30'1.00

$0.00

$3,412.50

$0.00

6y. 12'/"

J"J"' Ls'l'
- 7oz-10r.(b7'to/' oDo oor3'

-,qo.qot @o- tro/ ooo' ottE?

Page.1 ol 2



REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, M148150

T 734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427

OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis

Attn: Keith Rlsdon, Director of Publlc works
300 North Mlll Street

St. Louis, Ml 48880

qrc
OHME

Advancing Comm u ni ties"

INVOICE

lnvolce Date:

lnvoice #:

Proiect:

o6t0212025

8915s

0182250010

Proiect Name: St. Louis: North Main Street R€construction

Task 1i Prellmlnary Plannlng

Professional Services

Administrative SuPPort ll

Graduate Engineer ll

Professional Engineer ll

Task 3: Gl Package

Prof€ssiooal Services

Graduate Engineer ll

Hours
.50

47.75

.50

Ra(e
105.00

150.00

172.OO

Amounl
$52.50

$7,162.50

$86.00

Professlonal S€rvlces Subtotal

Task 'l: Preliminary Plannlng Total:

Professional Services Subtolal

Task 3: Gl Package Total:

Total BackuP:

Hours
22.7 5

Rale
150.00

44.75 $7,301.00

48.75 t7,301.00

Amount
$3,4'12.50

22.75 $3,4r2.50

22.7 5

7't.50

$3,412.50

sr 0,713.s0

Page: 2 of 2



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10d

For Meeting of 6/1712025

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT f
CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

OHM

457.901.000.801.000

Professional Services -DWSRF Loan Project - Second consecutive round of
funding for improvements to the city's water system. This is part of a S13.34
million loan with a 5.336M loan forgiveness and option to finance the balance

over a 40-year period at 1% interest. This project is to replace water mains

and 570 valves.

Agenda ltem Description
Approval

Date
Item fl

Approval
Amount

Design

Fieldwork/Prelim Eng/Final Eng/Permit-Bid/Grant App 70/Ls/24 11A 858,697.00

Construction
Construct Observation/Construct Layout/Contract Admin 70/7s/24 11A 1,738,892.00

Total Design & Construction Engineering Phase Services 2,s97,s89.00

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item # Check Date Check Amount

82833 72/77 /24 10a 12/L8/24 72494 (47,8s6.00)

83973 02/04/2s 10a 02/os/2s 727 07 (27,O97.s0)

85039 03/04l2s 10b 03/os/zs 72837 (87,33s,2s)

86071 3/7812O2s 10b 03/7elzs 72907 (80,24s.s0)

87030 s/6/202s 10a 04/2sl2s 73055 128,474.7sl|
88192 sl20/2o2s 1og os/21125 73766 138,746.2s]'
89154 6/L7 /2o2s 10d For Approval (47,406.s0)

Total Design Payments (357,161.75 )

Total Construction Oversite Payments 0.00

Remaining Contract Balance 2,240,427.25

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to OHM for Professional Services for Project ll of the DWSRF project

in the amount of 5 47,405.s0

Check f

=
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REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150

T 734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis

Attn: Keith Rlsdon, Director of Publlc Works

300 North Mlll Street

St. Louis, Ml 48880

\\

OHM \
Advancing Connunities

INVOICE

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

Projoct Name: St. Louis 2025 DWSRF Loan - Design

Email invoices to:
Erin Mayl6 emayle@stlouismi com
cc K€ith Risdon krisdon@stlouismi.com +31.1 ol, ooo 801. o o

For Professlonal Servlces Renderod Through: May 24' 2025

Professlonal Services

Descrlpalon

water Main: Task 1 'Fieldwort - oHM
Survey

Water Main: Task 1 - Soil Borings -
Subconsultant

Water Main: Task 2 - Preliminary
Engineering

Water Main: Task 3 ' Final Engineering

Water Main: Task 4 - Permitting/Bidding

Water Main: Task 5 - Grant Administration

Water Mainr Task 5 - SHPO - Subconsultant

Road lmprovements: Task 2 - Preliminary

Engineering

Road lmprovom€nts: Task 3 - Final

Engineering

Totals

Fee Prtot Btlled fotal Available Current Bil ng

$39,804.50

$3,900.00

$180,656.75

$6,195.50 $0.00$46,000.00

$3.900.00

$282,560.00

s272,000.00

$32,471.00

$59,948.00

$23,250.00

$70,664.00

$8,862.00

$3,400.00

$15,92',1.00

$0.00

$41,569.00

$263,138.00

$29,071.00

$44,027.00

$23,250.00

$29,095.00

s0.00 $0.00

$101,903.25 $11,423.50

$67,904.00 $15,642.00 $52'262.O0 $14'692'50

$858,697.00 t309,75s.25

lnvoice Total

s548,941.75 $47,406.50

$47,406.50

Page: 1 of 3

06tozt2025

89154

0182240020

$17,230.00

$1,623.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,437.50



REMIT TO:
oHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, l\r l 48150

T 734.522.6711

F 734.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis

Attn: Keith Rlsdon, Dlractor of Publlc Works

300 North Mlll Street

St. Louis, M148880

T
OHM

Yrt..
\,

ru\
Advancing Comnunities

INVOICE

lnvoice Oate:

lnvoice #:

Project:

06lo2n025
89154

0182240020

Proiect Name: St. Louis 2025 DWSRF Loan - Design

Waler Maln: Task 2 - Prellmlnary Engineerlng

Professlona/ Servlces

Graduate Engineer ll

Professional Engineer ll

Water Maln: Task 3 ' Final Englneering

Professional SeNices

Design Technician I

Graduat€ Engineer Il

Principal

Professional Engineer lV

Technical Aide I

Hours
18.25

50.50

Rare
150.00

172.00

Amount
$2,737.50

$8,686.00

68.75 $11,423.s0
Professlonal Servlcos Subtotal

Water Maln: Task 2'Prellminary Engineering Total: 68.75

Rrae
1 10.00

150.00

237 .O0

205.00

80.00

$11,423.50

Amouna
$220.00

$4,200.00

$9,480.00

$2,870.00

s460.00

89.75 $17,230.00
Professional Services Subtolal

Water Maln: Task 3 - Final Engineering Total: 89.75

water Maln: Task 4 ' PermlttlnglBlddlng

Prolesslona/ Servtcos

Administrative SuPPort ll

Graduate Engineer ll

Technician lV

Hours

4.75

5.50

Rato
105.00

'150.00

'!56,00

$17,230.00

Amount
$52.50

$712.50

$858.00

10.75 $1,623.00
Professlonal Servlces Subtotal

Water Main: Task 4'Permittlng/Biddlng Total: $1,623.0010.75

Page: 2 of 3

Hours
2.00

28.00

40.00

14.00

5.75



Road lmprovements: Task 2 - Preliminary Engineering

Prolessional Se"yices

Professional Services Subtotal

Hours
16.25

Ra te

150.00

16.25 $2,437.50

Road lmprovements: Task 2 - Preliminary Englneering
Total:

Road lmprovementsi Task 3'FInal Engin€€ring

P/ofesslona/ Services

Graduate Engineer ll

Principal

Technical Aide I

Professional Servlces Subtolal

Road lmprovemenlsi Task 3'Final Engineering Total:

Total Backup:

16.25 92,437.s0

Amount
$6,337.50

$8,295.00

$60.00

Hours
42.25

35.00

.75

Raro

150.00

237.00

80.00

78.00 $14,692.s0

78.00

263.50

$14,692.50

s47,406.50

Page: 3 of 3

Graduate Engineer ll

Amount
$2,437.50



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10e

For Meeting of 6117/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Rite-Way Asphalt Paving, lnc.

Proposal #100994

101.901.567.977.000

Cemetery asphalt road repairs at the intersection just south of the back

Sarage.

Approval
Amount

Approval
Date

Item #Agenda ltem Description

22,729.0011804/ts/2sAsphalt road repairs at the cemetery

22,729.00Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
Check AmountCheck Date Check #Approval Date Item #lnvoice(s)

For Approval 172,729.0O]|10e06/77 /2s20250074

122,729.O0]|

0.00Remaining Contract Balance

IIIII
II

SUMMARY EXPTANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Rite-Way Asphalt for road repairs at the cemetery in the amount of 5 22,729.00

Total Payments



)M

RITE-WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.
OWNED & OPERATED BY JERRY W. STRUBLE SINCE I982

6562E, PLEASANT VALLEY RD.
SHEPHERD, MI 48883
PHONE : (989) 828-6368

i nfo@ rite-wayas p h a I t.co m

No. 20250014

DATE: JTINE 6,2025

SOLD TO:
ADDRESS:

CITY OF ST LOUIS
ATTN: CALVIN MARTYN

ST LOUIS, MI 48880
cmartvn@stlouismi.c om

JOB DESCRIPTION: PROPOSAL NO 100994

ALL WORK PERTAINING TO THE ASPHALT PAVING IS COMPLETE AS AGREED

I. CLEANED AND BONDED EXISTINC ASPHALT APPROXIMATELY 9,226 SQ FT

2. WEDGED LOWAREAS
3. PLACED APPROXIMATELY 2" OF I34BITUMINOUS

TOTAL DUE: $ 22.129.00

TERMS: AN l8% PER YEAR (1.5 % PER MONTH) FINANCE CHARGE WILL BE

ASSESED ON ALL BALANCES 30 DAYS AND OLDER.
$5O.OO CHARGE WILL BE ASSESSED ON ALL RETURNED CHECKS

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO "RITE.WAYASPHALT PAVING' INC."
SORRY, WE DO NOT ACCEPT CREDIT CARDS

o

/o/- 1o/.Aa7'azz'az'o
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500N.MtllStreet

SrLo'r!,MI 466E0

(s89)0E1-2157

Far(gEo)681-5E42

DearCttg Co.r"al

Iara aekiu5 9olr toapprove tleertrmateo( Rrte-Wag Arphalt Ior$22,729.00 t"
nalce road repatrr at lle emetery.

The ioierrecttoo Jurt soutL d our ba& 5ara5e rr lolltn5 apart and uee& to be

repaired, aud the darrc trto the cemeterg ta tn poor chape afte,r tLe {int lrttle btL (te" -op)
BotL arear ueed repafred, and I do not orttclpate aug rvorL to be done bg 

""r 
DI\M. Thr,

wtll Lelp ,u maistaia tLe loql ard ap,pearaoce d the cemeterg lor lhe futore and curreut

eveuts to held tLer". TLtr i, o plarned repair, and tLe Itnaacec are tu the budget

TLfr wfll 6o olou5 warg tn helptr5 keep o,,r roa& at ttre cerreterg in worktn6 order

and loolcia6 atce. I belfe'e it Lar Leea at leart live gear: rlac-e we have done qtrg rePaitg

there.od tt tr ot erdoe.

Thaukgou!
Calvt!l"lartgu
DP1MSupertntendent
Gtu 

"lStLo"ts
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RITE-WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.
(OWNf,D & OPERATED BY JERRY W. STRUBLE SINCE I9t2)

6562 E. PLEASANT VALLEY RD.
SHEPHERD, MI 48883

oFFICE PHONE: (989) 828- 6368

E MAIL: info@rite-wayasphalt.com PROPOSAL No. 100994

ATTN: CALVIN
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO: CITY OF ST LOl.rlS PH: 875-9260 DATE: April 7.2025

STREET: JOII LOCA'I'ION: CtiMDTERY

CITY, STATE AND ZIP:_BILLING ADDRESS: cmarwn@stlouismi.com

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS OF WORK ARE TO BE PERFORMED:

I. CLEAN AND BOND EXISTING ASPI.IALT APPROXIMATELY 9,226 SQ F'I'
2. WEDGE LOW AREAS
3, PLACE APPROXIMATELY 2" OF ISABITUMTNOUS

WE PROPOSE TO FURNISTI ANY EQUIPMENT, LABOR AND MA'I'ERIAL NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK
AS OUTI,INED ABOVE. BII,LING WILL BE BASED ON TIIE I'OLLOWING:

TERMS: TOTAL PAYMENT OF TrlE INVOICE IS DUri UPON COMPI,ETION (SORRY' wL DO NOT ACCEPT CRf,DIT
CARDS). CARRYING CTIARGE O}' t-Il2% PER MONTII SIIAI,I, ACCRUE ON AI,L PAS'I'DUE ACCOUNTS

MAKE ALL CIIECKS PAYAIILE, 1O "RITE.WAY ASPIIAIJT PAVING, INC."

NOTE: THIS PROPSAL MAY BE WTHDRAWN BY US IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN 30 DAYS

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: THE ABOVE PRICES, SPECIFICATIONS AND CONDITIONS ARE SATISFACTORY AND
ARE HEREBY ACCEPTED. PAYMDNT WILL BE MADE AS OUTLINED ABOVE.

YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO DO THE WORK AS SPECIFIED.
(PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN TO SCHEDULE WORK)

SICNATURE OII ACCEI'TANCF,; DATE:

I,UMP St,M: S 22.729.00



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Multiple Vendors

Project#0032 101.901.770.XXX.XXX.0032

Lions Park playground project of $90,489.26 to include playground equipment

from Sinclair Recreation and asphalt paving by Rite-Way Asphalt to make the
parking lot ADA compliant. Gratiot County to reimburse 539,061.31 per approved

grant agreement.

Approval
Date

Item #Agenda ltem Description

90,489.2503/04lzs 11A
Lions Park playground project to purchase & install playground

equipment and an ADA compliant asphalt parking lot
(2s,024.09)03/04lzs 11ASurface material denied at Council MeetinB 03/04/25

9,500.0003/78/2sAdditional playground equipment (not listed in original quote)

Lions Park safety material surface resubmittalto council 04/tsl2s 22,024.O911A

96,989.26Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
Check AmountItem s Check Date Check #Approval Datelnvoice(s)

(26,035.21)10b os/2rlzs 73155os/20/25PJI-0258030 (Game Time)
(22,100,00)10h os/21/2s 73t72309905 (Rubberecycle) os/20/2s

For Approval (14,037.00)10f20250015 (Rite-Way Asphalt) 06/L7 /2s

162,L72.27\Total Payments

34,877.05Remaining Contract Balance

-

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Rite-Way Asphalt Paving, lnc. for parking lot ADA compliance for the Lions Park

playground project in the amount of s (22,100.00)

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10f

For Meeting of 6/77/2025

Approval
Amount

11H
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RITE-WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.
OWNED & OPERATED BY JERRY W. STRUBLE SINCE I982

6562E. PLEASANT VALLEY RD.
SHEPHERD, MI 48883
PHONE : (989) 828-6368

info@rite-wayasphalt.com

DATE: JLNE 6,2025

SOLD TO:
ADDRESS:

CITY OF ST LOUIS
ATTN: CALVIN MARTYN

JOB DESCRIPTION: PROPOSAL NO 100959 - GRAVEL Lor NEAR
CHEESMAN RD

ALL WORK PERTAINING TO THE ASPHALT PAVING IS COMPLETE AS AGREED

TOTAI. DIJE: S 1,1.017.00

TERMS: AN l8% PERYEAR (1.5 % PER MONTH) FINANCE CHARGE WILL BE
ASSESED ON ALL BALANCES 30 DAYS AND OLDER.

$5O.OO CHARGE WILL BE ASSESSED ON ALL RETURNED CHECKS

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO "RITE-WAYASPHALT PAVING' INC."
SORRY, WE DO NOT ACCEPT CREDIT CARDS

/0/ ?o / 7-?0 927 ooo Oo32-

No. 20250015

ST LOUIS, MI 48880
cmartvn@stlouismi.com

**GRAVEL LOT NEAR CHEESMANT*
I. STRIPED TOPSOIL FROM WAIK PATH TO EXISTING ASPHALT PATH

2. REMOVED UNSUITABLE MATERIALS FROM CORNERS OF EXISTING GRAVEL LOT
AND DRIVE

3. PLACED AGGREGATE BASE AS NEEDED
4. FINE GRADED AND COMPACTED APPROXIMATELY 4,500 SQ FT
5. PLACED 2" (ON AVERAGE) No l3,A BITUMINOUS
6. STRIPED

lE11aD



BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use OnlY

Item No. 11A

For Meeting of 3/4/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Multiple Vendors

Lions Park playground project of 590,489 26 to include playground equipment

from Sinclair Recreation and asphalt paving by Rite-Way Asphalt to make the

parking lot ADA compliant. Gratiot County to reimburse S39,061.31 per approved

grant aEreement.

Approval
Amount

Approval
DateAgenda ltem Descrlption

03l04l2s
Lions Park playground project to purchase & install playground

equipment and an ADA com liant aspha lt parkin lot

90,489.26Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice APProvals
Check AmountCheck sCheck DateApproval Datelnvoice(s)

(0.00)

tFI

(0.00)e ntsTotal Pa

90,489.25Remaining contract Balance

IEf,III
IIITEII

II

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR BUS INESS OF THE COUNCIL ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve quote forthe Lions Parks Playground Project in the amount of

. lrnrr ,l .lulll, tt ttlct]t rlcr I

s 90,489.26

{ ,rd 4i,I, tJ

Item $

90,489.25For Approval

rrAt rFn
Ulnq,Ir.lnnL

-l



ttA

The totat quote for the Lions Park ptayground project is $90,489.26. Approved grant funding

of $39,061.31 witt be reimbursed by Gratiot County upon comptetion'

The current estimate for safety surface materiats, 33.41 bags for 2573 sq ft, is $25,024.09.

Ptayground equipment trom Sinctair Recreation witt cost $16,428.17. The quote from Rite-

Way Asphatt Paving is $14,037.00 for the parking tot. $35,000 is also inctuded to cover

estimated Department of Pubtic wofks costs.

As described in the grant agreement, the existing gravet tot on the south end of Lions Park

witt become an ADA-comptiant parking tot. An area on the north-end of the park witl have

safety surface and ptayground equipment instatted. Lions Park currentty has no ptayground

equipment.



ovERvllw of PRoE<r

tlcat. orxrba thr Coftlrtual, &nafrial,.nd Communitv Rtlalld Atpt tr oflha ?,oF.t lT.(hni(.1
Oet.ih Addrlllrd ln t tlr !.(lon).

Thc Clty ql St. Loulr pl.nr lo lnltrl pLvtroo.rd cqdomnt on lhc .o.lhcrn tidc ol tlon! Plik.nd .dd .n ADA

aompll.nt pa\rad pa.tlrt lot on thr routhirn rnd. tlo^t P.rl k lo(al?d ruar lhr Crly tlb.ary and taveril rctidroctl
on MlchlSrr Avlnue .rd Cr.wlori Sfrctt. Ih! Clty would llri lo pro{nd! .lcratllon l pll}$ou.d amlnhi.t
.lonFtdc ?x$ndad garllol.ccttt lo. Lmllhi .od vblroit, Provldrrts ADA somplLfll p.rtlot tot Liont P.Il li o.r"

lo.l of th. Clty ol St. tosk n.cnrtloo Mr3tar pl.n b. 202! - 2027

Lloni Parl (u..antly t!Nr! lo<al lamltal bst lattt ra('ealronal rtivrti6lor ahrbrln .nd hat lrnilrd .<(.tr drl. lo
p.rlint .vrllablllty. Thr runoundint .r!r il<ludlr th. Cily Library and rc dc,ltLl 

^.llhborhoodt, 
m.lln6 lh. oirl

an idlrllocrtloa lor vltrlor!.nd lamly lrilorymanl Tha ptryground aqulp.nlnt wlll ln(rt,t! lh! qilahly ol l'rcn!

P!rk tnd battci l.ryrt th? coinmunlly,

Ihe City q, St. loui! owna a,rd m.int int th. bt th.t wlll rarvi at tha lo<alloo for thit lont pari ltalratlbn.r
[nh.^cmr.t.lhc Lbn! Pad tita it a r.Ltly.h l"ycl tl.lp b.lw..n Mkhlt.n Av!. rnd lh! Pin Rrvar.

rftomp.renS both thr prrt'Jt lot .d pl.tSround. Pholot a.c .lla(htd 0f

th. two lot, conrln{t ltr phttround and partinc lot lGls p.lnlqol, thowht CnY o\rnr..rhrp)

a orrlnt ,hoto ol lh! pLyt,ound tlakl

. .o^c3plu.l dra{lna of lh. pLylround l.l,orrt :

. Tha propq!.d .orrftur.tbn ot lh. pl.ySround in(orPo,lt n8 'l l, 3. 6. tr

Th"r! i! aho alttah.d,.t rlqurrtd, a mapof tha a.aa rhowrnt a x mle ndiut a,ound lho pm,t(l lrlt

Th. hclsty vrlll ptovlda r dr!(l banah lo oo, G.allol Counry rc!'dcn!! and wlll bc .vlilabh to the pvbli(. A1

mQnli(ricd rb.\rh6.l. .r g.rt o, our Pa'tt tytlam, !hl3.raa rrill (ontlnu? to bc mlinlllnld bY cu/ C,lv !tall

Alro rtt.(hrd arG lrltrrt from lha St !ou[ Publi( khoolt, Middlr o, lh. Mitl.n Alro<rl'on (Gtrltol Ar..
Ch.mb(). .nd lh? St Loulr parb I n.<r..tbn Commlr,r|on ln luppo ol lhi! p.o)a(1.

I{ecipient's Authorized Signaturc: Datc:

County's Authorized S ignaturc: Dutc:

Attached are the grant requirements as provided to Cratiot County. By signing this agreement' )ou are accepting these

requiremenls as a subrecipient ofthese County millage funds.

Funds spent that do not meel the requirements approved by lhe Board of Commissioners rvill not be reimburscd.

Money spent that does not have supponing documents will nol bc refunded.
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Jll{...

Arva r d num ber

Recip ientNane:City of St. Louis

300 North Mill Street, St. Louis, Ml 48880
Address:

Phone Number: 989-681 -4377 l'edcral 
-f ax ID:

'lype of Entity Municipality

Authorized Representative: Kurt Giles Titlc: City Manager

$39,061.31 Pcriod to be spent:
May 1st 2026

No Subrnit to: irav bum@sratiotmi.com

Reimbu rsement

Board Approved Anrount:

Quarterly Rcports Required:

Dcscription of Goods or Services to be provided:

Add playground equipment on North side of Lions Park along with adding an ADA

compliant paved parking lot on the southern end.

P aym ent melhod

Prirnarl'Place of Per form a n ce See location on next Page

Grltlol Co{nty P.tk! Mllll8a ll4 t Ctntlt Sl. lth.o, Ml

w7

1



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement
City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10g

For Meeting ot 611712025

Spicer Group

As-Needed Geographic lnformation System (GlS) services to include creation of new or
updated maps, updating exiting City GIS layers, updating Cartegraph OMS database
records and providing supplemental training to City personnel fot the ZO24|2OZS fiscal
year.

Agenda ltem Description Approval
Date

Item fl
Approval
Amount

As-Need Geographic lnformation System (GlS) 06/04/24 168 15,500.00

Total Contract 15,500.00

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item # Check Date Check # Check Amount

2 31730 N/A LL/20/24 72277 819,50 )
2 33199 t7/20/24 72277 (z44.OO
233739 N/A 72/O4/24 72336 (467.s0)
234597 N/A oL/77/Zs 72607 (se7.7s)
235985 N/e 03/79/2s 7 2912 (1,709. s0)
237708 06/77 /25 1og For Approval ls,22O.7sl

Total Pa ments (9,459.00)

Contract BalanceRemaini 6,041.00

SUMMARY EXPTANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAT:

s 5,220.7 5

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #
CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

I

=

Approve payment to Spicer Group for As-Needed GIS Services in the amount of



03

Invoice

KURT GILES
CITY OF ST LOUIS

3OO NORTH MILL STREET

ST LOUIS, MI 4E880

PROJECT 1257275G2024

qrour)

Hours
1.50

.25

4.00

18.25

24.00

REMIT PAYMENT TO:
230 S. Wrshington Avenue

Saginaw, MI 48607

Phone (989) 754-4717

Fax (989) 754'4440

May 20,2025
InYoice No: 237708

mouDt Due This lnvoice s5,220.1

MAX CLEVERProject Manager

CITY OF ST LOUIS - AS NEEDED GIS UPDATES

Task Eudget
Prevlou'

lIwoices

Current

lnvolce

Total Budtet

Remainlng

As Needed GIS Updates - FlscalYear 2024

lo7 I oL I 2024 -06 I 30 | Zo24l
s 15,s00.00 s 4,238.2s 5 s,22o.7s s 6,041,00

Provide professional engineering services

Scrvices this Period include:
t Cartegraph Maintenance
* Updating Cartegraph condition indexes
* Sanitary scoring and video links

Professional Services Rendered through Period Mav 3' 2025

AS NEEDED GtS UPDATES- Fiscrl Ye ar 2024 (110112024-613012025)

Professional Charges
Rate

154.00

109,00

173.00

234.O0

Amount
23 t.00

27 .25

692.00

4,270.50
< lrn ?(

Sub-Total

5,220.7 5

$5,220.75

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE--------T5J2IL]5

€;qo 508' ooo' tul o(h

;arge of l8olo Per annum maY be added

% processing fee.
Terms:Net Cash upon receipt ofinvoice A late payment

Payments made via credit card are subject to a 3 5

GIS Specialist II
Project Assistant I
Project Enginecr I

Project Manager Iv
Totals

Phase Total



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
ST. LOUIS, Michigan 
Agenda Statement 

City Hall Use Only 
Item No.11-A 

For the Meeting of June 17, 2025 
Page 1 of 1 

ITEM TITLE: Resolution to Amend 2024-2025 Budget 
SUBMITTED BY:  Bobbie Marr, Finance Director 

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

The original plan for the FY 2024–2025 budget was adopted on June 4, 2024. As the year has 
progressed, various changes have occurred that require adjustments to the original budget, including 
shifts in revenues, the timing of capital projects, new projects entered into, receipt of unanticipated 
grants, and actual expenditures differing from original estimates. 

Pursuant to the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act (Act 621 of 1978, as amended), a municipality 
must not incur expenditures in excess of the amount appropriated in its budget. Therefore, when 
changes to planned revenues or expenditures occur during the fiscal year, formal budget amendments 
must be adopted by the governing body to maintain legal compliance. 

Resolution 2025-10 proposes amendments to the General Fund, Cemetery Perpetual Care, Major and 
Local Streets, Public Safety, DDA, and Library funds. These amendments have been prepared based on 
departmental updates, current actuals through May 31, 2025, and revised project timing. The overall 
impact includes both increases and decreases in various line items, reflecting a refined and compliant 
financial plan for the fiscal year. 

A public hearing on the proposed amendments has been properly noticed and scheduled for this 
meeting in accordance with the Act. 

Moved by: Supported by: 

Motion to adopt Resolution 2025-10, approving the amended FY 2024–2025 Budget as presented, in 
compliance with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act. 



RESOLUTION 2025-10 
CITY OF ST LOUIS 

2024-2025 BUDGET AMENDING RESOLUTION 
 

 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot, Michigan 
held on the 17th day of June 2025, at 6:00 PM. 
 
Present:  
Absent: 
 
The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member ________ , and supported by Member 
_________:                 
 
WHEREAS,  the City Council adopted a budget estimating revenues and expenditures for 2024-
2025 fiscal year on June 4, 2024, as required by Chapter VII, Section 7 of the City Charter and Act 
2, Michigan Public Acts of 1968, as amended, and 

WHEREAS, during the fiscal year, certain unforeseen and/or subsequently planned circumstances 
have arisen which has caused need to amend the budget, and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council in accordance with Act 621 Michigan Public Acts of 1978, as amended, 
has set the date of June 17, 2025 for a public hearing at 6:00 o'clock PM, or as soon thereafter as 
the agenda permits, to receive citizen comment on the proposed amended budget as presented 
herein.  A copy of the affidavit of publication of said public hearing is on file with the City Clerk. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council, after such hearing thereon and 
consideration thereof, does hereby adopt said amended budget as represented herein. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Treasurer be authorized and directed to make such 
additional transfers between the various funds in accordance with the amendments to arrive at 
a final budget as follows: 
 

GENERAL FUND 
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2024-2025 BUDGET AMENDING RESOLUTION 
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CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND 

 

 
 
 

 
MAJOR STREET FUND 
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 LOCAL STREET FUND 
 

 
 

PUBLIC SAFETY FUND 
 

 



RESOLUTION 2025-10 
CITY OF ST LOUIS 

2024-2025 BUDGET AMENDING RESOLUTION 
 

 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

 
  

 
T.A. CUTLER MEMORIAL LIBRARY 

 

 



RESOLUTION 2025-10 
CITY OF ST LOUIS 

2024-2025 BUDGET AMENDING RESOLUTION 
 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City Manager is hereby authorized to transfer amounts between 
activities or functions within a fund’s budget a sum not to exceed $ 20,000 to allow for any 
needed year-end adjustments from the estimates, and/or to allocate contingency as available. 
 
Upon roll call vote, the following voted: 
AYE:  
NAY: None 
ABSENT:  
 
Resolution declared adopted this 17th day of June, 2025. 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Jamie Long, City Clerk 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
I, Jamie Long, the duly appointed and acting Clerk of the City of St. Louis, hereby certify that the 
foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot, Michigan, 
at the regular meeting held on June 17, 2025, at which meeting a quorum was present by a roll all vote 
of said members. 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Jamie Long, City Clerk 



ORIGINAL AMENDMENT FINAL 
BUDGET NEEDED BUDGET

GENERAL FUND
REVENUES
Taxes 884,611$                 (2,501)                         882,110$                
Federal Grants -                                    -                                      -                                   
State Grants 761,884                    126,803                      888,687                   Change in SSR; addition of "Yield"

Charges for Services 483,365                    176,110                      659,475                   Most due to difference in calc est vs actual on overhead
Interest & Rents 58,500                       3,200                           61,700                      
Licenses & Permits 34,650                       (2,015)                         32,635                      
Other Revenue 9,600                         12,334                        21,934                      Grants & reimbursements not anticiapted
Other Financing Sources -                                    6,550                           6,550                        sale of scrap and lots
From Fund Balance 649,342                    (368,509)                    280,833                   

Total Revenues 2,881,952$             (48,028)$                    2,833,924$            

EXPENDITURES
General Government  

Legislative 31,750$                    (3,435)                         28,315$                   Increase in wages; decrease in education/travel
    Executive 65,139                       1,004                           66,143                      Increase in SLPO; decrease in education/travel

    Clerk 40,259                       1,128                           41,387                      Increase in SLPO - Tech&Comm; decrease in non-cap
Board of Review 3,215                         1,343                           4,558                        Increase in wages 
Finance 98,487                       (1,106)                         97,381                      derease in non-cap
Assessing 108,145                    (23,076)                       85,069                      review appraisal expected to span year end
Elections 37,940                       (17,449)                       20,491                      no spring election

    Hall & Grounds 211,544                    (41,771)                       169,773                   
repairs and maint down from anticipated; decrease in 
non-cap

Corporate Council 10,000                       -                                      10,000                      
Public Safety  
     Building & Code Enforcement 118,020                    (19,610)                       98,410                      moved building inspection rev/exp to county
Public Works
     Cemetery 133,248                    (15,939)                       117,309                   burials down; non-cap project for tech not done
     Public Works 229,266                    11,328                        240,594                   supply costs up
Community & Economic Development  
     Planning 37,086                       (34,872)                       2,214                        revamp of ordinances not done
     Development 107,297                    (6,553)                         100,744                   less benefits due to part time vs full time people
     Industrial Park 22,231                       2,376                           24,607                      Misc exp 
     Blight -                                    -                                      
     Community Promotion 28,951                       3,150                           32,101                      new staff implementing new promotions
Recreation & Culture  
     Pool 89,106                       2,159                           91,265                      chemical prices up significantly
     Parks Maintenance 89,291                       26,214                        115,505                   playground repairs unexpected

Capital Outlay 62,000                       146,758                      208,758                   
Security Cameras city wide; lions park playground; 
cemetery roads improvement

Debt 84,341                       -                                      84,341                      

Other Financing Uses 1,199,636                (79,677)                       1,119,959               
not expecting to have to make as large of a transfer to 
police

Contingency 75,000                       -                                      75,000                      
leaving to be able to move around, there is a lot of things 
going on, not sure which will be this year vs next

To Fund Balance -                                    -                                      
          Total Expenditures 2,881,952$             (48,028)$                    2,833,924$            



ORIGINAL AMENDMENT FINAL 
BUDGET NEEDED BUDGET

CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND

REVENUES
Charges for Services 2,500$                       (1,200)                         1,300$                      Not as many sales as anticipated
Interest & Rents 5,400                         2,800                           8,200                        Interest rates holding better than anticipated
Other Financing Sources -                                    -                                      
From Fund Balance -                                    -                                      

Total Revenues 7,900$                       1,600$                        9,500$                      

EXPENDITURES
Other Financing Uses -$                                 -                                      -$                                

To Fund Balance 7,900                         1,600                           9,500                        
Total  Expenditures 7,900$                       1,600$                        9,500$                      

MAJOR STREETS
REVENUES
Federal Grants -$                                 -                                      -$                                
State Grants 629,990                    -                                      629,990                   

Interest & Rents 12,000                       21,826                        33,826                      Interest rates holding and didn't spend down reserves
Other Revenue 16,405                       (8,052)                         8,353                        
Other Financing Sources -                                    -                                      -                                   
From Fund Balance 122,890                    (122,890)                    

Total Revenues 781,285$                 (109,116)$                 672,169$                

EXPENDITURES
Highways Streets & Bridges Maint. 256,220$                 (68,392)                       187,828$                winter maint less; overall less than estimated
Capital Improvements 370,000                    (225,000)                    145,000                   Most of street repaving moved to 25-26

Other Financing Uses 155,065                    -                                      155,065                   
To Fund Balance -                                    184,276                      184,276                   

Total  Expenditures 781,285$                 (109,116)$                 672,169$                

LOCAL STREETS
REVENUES
State Grants 244,899$                 (1,000)                         243,899$                

Interest & Rents 9,800                         22,511                        32,311                      Interest rates holding and didn't spend down reserves
Other Revenue -                                    1,100                           1,100                        
Other Financing Sources 155,065                    -                                      155,065                   
From Fund Balance 151,040                    (151,040)                    

Total Revenues 560,804$                 (128,429)$                 432,375$                

EXPENDITURES
Highways Streets & Bridges Maint. 220,804$                 (29,697)                       191,107$                winter maint less than est.

Capital Improvements 340,000                    (185,000)                    155,000                   
Other Financing Uses -                                    -                                      
To Fund Balance -                                    86,268                        86,268                      

Total  Expenditures 560,804$                 (128,429)$                 432,375$                



ORIGINAL AMENDMENT FINAL 
BUDGET NEEDED BUDGET

PUBLIC SAFETY FUND
REVENUES
Taxes 129,491$                 (1,310)                         128,181$                
State Grants 18,860                       6,892                           25,752                      
Charges for Services -                                    150                               150                             
Interest & Rents 55                                430                               485                             
Licenses & Permits -                                    100                               100                             
Fines & Forfeitures 645                              962                               1,607                        
Other Revenue 3,100                         22,734                        25,834                      Misc Grants received
Other Financing Sources 1,199,636                (79,677)                       1,119,959               Transfer from General will depend on expenditures
From Fund Balance -                                    -                                      

Total Revenues 1,351,787$             (49,719)$                    1,302,068$            

EXPENDITURES

Police 1,177,993$             (22,501)                       1,155,492$            
various over/under; Change in vehicle rental with 
equipment pool

Fire 147,566                    (2,225)                         145,341                   
Capital Outlay 25,000                       (25,000)                       -                                   had planned to replace carpet in PD (deferred)
Debt Service 1,228                         7                                     1,235                        
Other Financing Uses -                                    -                                      -                                   
To Fund Balance -                                    -                                      -                                   

Total  Expenditures 1,351,787$             (49,719)$                    1,302,068$            

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
REVENUES
Taxes 53,141$                    1,464                           54,605$                   
Interest & Rents 10,260                       600                               10,860                      
Other Revenue -                                    -                                      
From Fund Balance -                                    -                                      

Total Revenues 63,401$                    2,064$                        65,465$                   

EXPENDITURES
Community & Economic Development 36,016$                    -                                      36,016$                   

Debt Service -                                    -                                      
Other Financing Uses -                                    -                                      
To Fund Balance 27,385                       2,064                           29,449                      

Total  Expenditures 63,401$                    2,064$                        65,465$                   

T.A. CUTLER MEMORIAL LIBRARY
REVENUES
Taxes 210,000$                 35,786                        245,786$                More than original projection from the County
State Grants 10,450                       482                               10,932                      
Fines & Forfeitures 55,299                       4,162                           59,461                      More in County Penal fines than anticipated
Interest & Rents 43,200                       800                               44,000                      
Other Revenue 17,350                       7,468                           24,818                      more grants than anticipated
Other Financing Sources -                                    -                                      -                                   
From Fund Balance 75,145                       (75,145)                       

Total Revenues 411,444$                 (26,447)$                    384,997$                

EXPENDITURES

Recreation & Culture 288,244                    (22,844)                       265,400$                various over/under; less repairs; less books purchased

Capital Outlay 80,000                       (32,060)                       47,940                      
will not be as far into the the building addition process 
as planned

Contingency 43,200                       (43,200)                       -                                   
Other Financing Uses -                                    -                                      
To Fund Balance -                                    -                                      

Total  Expenditures 411,444$                 (98,104)$                    313,340$                



REVENUE AMENDMENTS

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
ACTIVITY

2022-23
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTION

GL NUMBER
AND
DEPARTMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES
TAXES

(3,897)817,991821,888822,411773,418750,537CURRENT TAX REVENUE101.000.000.404.000
61,355NET PY TAX ADJ - BOR/MTT ETC101.000.000.414.000

1,7446,2444,5006,2445,7333,969PILOT101.000.000.432.000
1631,3001,1377,0241,1371,094PILOT - MSHDA RETURN CAMBRIDGE101.000.000.432.002

1,1921,1926,5701,1561,104PILOT - MSHDA RETURN REVERVIEW101.000.000.432.003
1,0861,0869961,084980MOBILE HOME FEES101.000.000.434.000

15,90815,90815,90815,31513,680CURRENT TAXES-IFT101.000.000.437.000
(504)5,3965,9005,36511,6009,993PENALTIES & INTEREST - TAXES101.000.000.445.000

(7)32,99333,00018,31431,10830,653PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATION FEE101.000.000.447.000

(2,501)882,110884,611882,832840,557813,365TAXES

FEDERAL GRANTS
415,901OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS101.000.000.528.000

415,901FEDERAL GRANTS

STATE GRANTS
6,04715,5479,50015,84414,12810,460LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE101.000.000.573.000

120,574847,272726,698570,024730,948715,010STATE SHARED REVENUES101.000.000.574.000
18225,86825,68625,62026,851METRO RIGHT OF WAY FUNDS101.265.000.574.002

105,991STATE GRANTS - OTHER101.732.000.569.000.0081

126,803888,687761,884585,868876,687752,321STATE GRANTS

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
174,331588,000413,669611,307410,378652,300OVERHEAD SERVICE CHARGES101.000.000.640.000

470470667FEES - FOIA101.215.000.607.000
1,3551,9556001,9551,2381,180CHARGE FOR SERVICES101.253.000.626.000
1,19431,10029,90628,74028,48327,126ACCOUNTING SERVICES CHARGES101.253.000.640.000

500FEES - STATUTE/CHARTER/ORDINANCE101.265.000.607.000
(3,780)5,2209,0005,0589,94911,754BUILDING INSPECTION REIMBURSEMENT101.371.000.627.000

(500)1,7002,2001,6002,2003,600UTILITY INSPECTION FEES101.441.000.628.000
2,9505,4502,5005,7721,1805,438FOUNDATIONS101.567.000.633.001

12,00012,00010,10010,35015,950GRAVE OPENINGS101.567.000.633.002
(2,000)4,0006,0003,8255,2136,863SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS101.567.000.643.000
2,6704,9202,2503,5546,6837,892POOL USE/POOL PASS FEES101.758.000.651.000
(800)4,2005,0002,4754,7503,925FREE SWIM/BANNER SPONSORS101.758.000.651.001
220460240455275705RECREATION FEES - PARK SHELTER101.770.000.651.000

176,110659,475483,365675,508480,699737,233CHARGES FOR SERVICES

INTEREST & RENTS
2,00052,00050,00047,61880,81665,803INTEREST REVENUE101.000.000.665.000
1,2009,7008,5009,6194,5883,206COMMUNITY CENTER RENTAL101.265.000.667.002

3,20061,70058,50057,23785,40469,009INTEREST & RENTS

OTHER REVENUE
7685,3684,6005,3684,8454,892DONATIONS AND CONTRIBUTIONS101.000.000.674.000

218MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT101.000.000.676.000
124MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT101.215.000.676.000

(5)61,302MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT101.253.000.676.000
4,6984,6984,6981,500MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT101.262.000.676.000

410410444222MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT101.265.000.676.000
9949944629,3001,037MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT101.441.000.676.000

2,1892,1892,1894,542575MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE101.441.000.684.000
340MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE101.567.000.684.000

3,2753,2753,2753,1253,500DONATIONS/CONTRIBUTIONS101.735.000.674.000.0006
500DONATIONS/CONTRIBUTIONS- POOL OP101.758.000.674.000

875DONATIONS/CONTRIBUTIONS101.770.000.674.000
5,0005,0005,0005,0005,000DONATIONS/CONTRIBUTIONS-DONOR SPECIFIC101.770.000.674.001



REVENUE AMENDMENTS

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
ACTIVITY

2022-23
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTION

GL NUMBER
AND
DEPARTMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES
OTHER REVENUE

150MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT101.770.000.676.000

12,33421,9349,60021,43128,22218,831OTHER REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
6,5506,55021,550SALE OF ASSETS (GOVT)101.000.000.693.000

20,694PROCEEDS ON LEASE FINANCING101.931.000.691.000

6,5506,55021,55020,694OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

LICENSES & PERMITS
20,05020,05010,19422,23125,949CABLE TV FRANCHISE FEES101.265.000.477.000
7,7007,7007,1157,8007,155RENTAL LICENSE101.371.000.476.001

185885700885995850SOIL EROSION PERMITS101.371.000.476.002
(2,200)4,0006,2003,7196,67916,082PERMITS101.371.000.490.000

(2,015)32,63534,65021,91337,70550,036LICENSES & PERMITS

320,4812,553,0912,232,6102,266,3392,349,2742,877,390TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



REVENUE AMENDMENTS

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
ACTIVITY

2022-23
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTION

GL NUMBER
AND
DEPARTMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CHARGES FOR SERVICES

(1,200)1,3002,5001,2751,7382,288SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS151.567.000.643.000

(1,200)1,3002,5001,2751,7382,288CHARGES FOR SERVICES

INTEREST & RENTS
2,8008,2005,4007,9667,781775INTEREST REVENUE151.567.000.665.000

2,8008,2005,4007,9667,781775INTEREST & RENTS

1,6009,5007,9009,2419,5193,063TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



REVENUE AMENDMENTS

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
ACTIVITY

2022-23
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTION

GL NUMBER
AND
DEPARTMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES
STATE GRANTS

620,258620,258465,673583,945569,497SSR - GAS & WEIGHT TAX202.463.000.546.000
9,7329,7327,2979,7329,742SSR - BUILD MICHIGAN ROADS202.463.000.546.001

629,990629,990472,970593,677579,239STATE GRANTS

INTEREST & RENTS
21,82633,82612,00032,01530,75512,405INTEREST REVENUE202.463.000.665.000

21,82633,82612,00032,01530,75512,405INTEREST & RENTS

OTHER REVENUE
(405)405235MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT202.444.000.676.000.0015
353353353250MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT202.463.000.676.000
700700800411150MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE202.463.000.684.000

813MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT202.474.000.676.000
(8,700)7,30016,0006,90421,3607,410MDOT TRUNK LINE REIMBURSEMENT202.480.000.683.000

(8,052)8,35316,4058,87021,7718,045OTHER REVENUE

13,774672,169658,395513,855646,203599,689TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



REVENUE AMENDMENTS

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
ACTIVITY

2022-23
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTION

GL NUMBER
AND
DEPARTMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES
STATE GRANTS

240,131240,131180,369226,074220,282SSR - GAS & WEIGHT TAX203.463.000.546.000
(1,000)3,7684,7682,8263,7683,768SSR - BUILD MICHIGAN ROADS203.463.000.546.001

(1,000)243,899244,899183,195229,842224,050STATE GRANTS

INTEREST & RENTS
22,51132,3119,80030,79231,75314,296INTEREST REVENUE203.463.000.665.000

22,51132,3119,80030,79231,75314,296INTEREST & RENTS

OTHER REVENUE
61741,979MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT203.463.000.676.000

1,1001,1001,2001,0002,250MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE203.463.000.684.000

1,1001,1001,2001,61744,229OTHER REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
155,065155,065104,028145,986142,374TRANSFER IN FROM MAJOR ST203.931.000.699.202

155,065155,065104,028145,986142,374OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

22,611432,375409,764319,215409,198424,949TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



REVENUE AMENDMENTS

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
ACTIVITY

2022-23
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTION

GL NUMBER
AND
DEPARTMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES
TAXES

(1,310)128,181129,491125,629120,495114,729SPECIAL ASSESSMENT (MILLAGE) REV-PS205.000.000.427.000

(1,310)128,181129,491125,629120,495114,729TAXES

STATE GRANTS
(2,760)2,7602,629SSR - CVTRS - PUBLIC SAFETY205.000.000.574.000
7,0007,0007,00025,351STATE GRANT205.301.000.540.000
2,2152,6154002,6142,302428STATE GRANT - 302 TRAINING FUNDS205.301.000.543.001

3,2003,2002,9103,4923,050STATE GRANT - LIQOUR FEES205.301.000.543.002
43712,93712,50012,93712,65312,471STATE GRANT - FIRE205.336.000.543.003

6,89225,75218,86025,46146,42715,949STATE GRANTS

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
150150120FEES - STATUTE/CHARTER/ORDINANCE205.301.000.607.000

150150120CHARGES FOR SERVICES

INTEREST & RENTS
430485555018348INTEREST REVENUE205.301.000.665.000

430485555018348INTEREST & RENTS

OTHER REVENUE
15,95015,95015,9508,6456,262DONATIONS/CONTRIBUTIONS - POLICE OP205.301.000.674.000
6,7849,8843,1009,8407,24114,513MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE205.301.000.684.000

22,73425,8343,10025,79015,88620,775OTHER REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
155273PROCEEDS ON LEASE FINANCING205.931.000.691.000

(79,677)1,119,9591,199,636899,7271,030,499912,767TRANSFER IN FROM GF205.931.000.699.101

(79,677)1,119,9591,199,636899,7271,030,654913,040OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

LICENSES & PERMITS
10010045PERMITS205.301.000.490.000

10010045LICENSES & PERMITS

FINES & FORFEITURES
1,3571,4571001,587818COURT FINES205.301.000.657.001
(395)150545200405470CIVIL INFRACTIONS205.301.000.657.002

9621,6076451,7871,223470FINES & FORFEITURES

(49,719)1,302,0681,351,7871,079,0601,214,7681,065,011TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



REVENUE AMENDMENTS

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
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2022-23
ACTIVITY
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GL NUMBER
AND
DEPARTMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES
TAXES

1,46454,60553,14147,29447,50741,855TIFA - CAPTURED TAXES248.728.000.407.000

1,46454,60553,14147,29447,50741,855TAXES

INTEREST & RENTS
6004,3003,7004,2695,0062,015INTEREST REVENUE248.728.000.665.000

6,4236,4236,9906,4516,423LEASE REVENUE248.728.111.671.000
137137333463INTEREST ON LEASE REVENUE PAYMENTS248.728.111.671.001

60010,86010,26011,25911,7908,901INTEREST & RENTS

2,06465,46563,40158,55359,29750,756TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



REVENUE AMENDMENTS

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25 
ACTIVITY 

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
ACTIVITY

2022-23
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTION

GL NUMBER
AND
DEPARTMENT

35,786245,786210,000245,786210,611COUNTY WIDE LIBRARY MILLAGE ALLOCATION 208,809

ESTIMATED REVENUES 
TAXES 
271.790.000.408.000

35,786245,786210,000245,786210,611208,809TAXES

48210,93210,45010,93210,52410,361STATE GRANT
STATE GRANTS 
271.790.000.540.000

48210,93210,45010,93210,52410,361STATE GRANTS

80044,00043,20036,84947,08727,423INTEREST REVENUE
INTEREST & RENTS 
271.790.000.665.000

80044,00043,20036,84947,08727,423INTEREST & RENTS

OTHER REVENUE
4,8055,5557505,4653,2812,570
1,1811,58140073115,681378
1,58214,73213,15011,81411,07315,581
(100)2,9503,0502,6124,3783,355

DONATIONS PRIVATE SOURCE
DONATIONS/CONTRIBUTIONS-DONOR SPECIFIC 
GIFTS TO THE LIBRARY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

271.790.000.674.000 
271.790.000.674.001 
271.790.000.674.002 
271.790.000.684.000

7,46824,81817,35020,62234,41321,884OTHER REVENUE

65364299361375411
4,09759,09755,00059,09759,33751,408

BOOK FINES 
COUNTY PENAL FINES

FINES & FORFEITURES 
271.790.000.658.000 
271.790.000.660.000

4,16259,46155,29959,45859,71251,819FINES & FORFEITURES

48,698384,997336,299373,647362,347320,296TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

bmarr
Cross-Out



EXPENDITURE AMENDMENTS
 

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
ACTIVITY

2022-23
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 101.000 - CITY COUNCIL

1,173 10,148 8,975 7,297 8,085 8,131 SALARY & WAGES101.101.000.702.000
11 797 786 576 630 618 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.101.000.710.000

(950)250 1,200 169 1,044 1,125 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.101.000.727.000
1,274 5,554 4,280 5,554 3,420 3,038 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES101.101.000.801.000

(9)250 259 263 250 250 CONTRACTS-REOCCURRING MAINT & SVS101.101.000.820.000
(1,376)500 1,876 46 MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS101.101.000.832.001
(2,665)2,665 190 EDUCATION & TRAINING101.101.000.832.002

200 200 426 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.101.000.850.000
300 4,200 3,900 2,777 2,841 2,904 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101.101.000.900.000
(43)185 228 183 186 180 INSURANCE & BONDS101.101.000.955.000

(1,095)2,405 3,500 1,750 1,647 2,312 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101.101.000.956.000
(55)3,826 3,881 3,826 3,643 3,469 MEMBERSHIP & DUES/FEES101.101.000.960.000

(3,435)28,315 31,750 22,395 22,408 22,027   Totals for dept 101.000 - CITY COUNCIL

Dept 172.000 - CITY MANAGER
2,728 29,228 26,500 23,727 21,750 22,891 SALARY & WAGES101.172.000.702.000

66 8,566 8,500 7,613 7,724 24,557 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.172.000.710.000
25 25 25 25 EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC101.172.000.710.020

23,824 23,824 22,357 143,465 UNFUNDED PENSION LIABILITY PAYMENTS101.172.000.710.030
(78)150 228 68 99 198 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.172.000.727.000

(2,703)815 3,518 15 91 MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS101.172.000.832.001
525 1,100 575 806 10 EDUCATION & TRAINING101.172.000.832.002
490 2,165 1,675 1,941 2,602 2,519 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.172.000.850.000
(24)270 294 270 275 266 INSURANCE & BONDS101.172.000.955.000

238 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.172.000.967.000

1,004 66,143 65,139 57,035 175,940 50,557   Totals for dept 172.000 - CITY MANAGER

Dept 215.000 - CLERK
2,180 25,823 23,643 22,564 22,597 27,910 SALARY & WAGES101.215.000.702.000

10,301 10,301 8,883 7,974 9,018 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.215.000.710.000
25 EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC101.215.000.710.020

685 685 559 682 923 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.215.000.727.000
(250)350 600 354 544 342 MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS101.215.000.832.001
(525)975 1,500 975 1,125 650 EDUCATION & TRAINING101.215.000.832.002

1,760 2,485 725 1,976 669 706 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.215.000.850.000
(26)243 269 243 247 239 INSURANCE & BONDS101.215.000.955.000

202 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101.215.000.956.000
(11)525 536 745 225 410 MEMBERSHIP & DUES/FEES101.215.000.960.000

(2,000)2,000 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.215.000.967.000

1,128 41,387 40,259 36,299 34,063 40,425   Totals for dept 215.000 - CLERK

Dept 247.000 - BOARD OF REVIEW
922 3,672 2,750 3,672 1,450 1,350 SALARY & WAGES101.247.000.702.000
46 286 240 286 114 105 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.247.000.710.000

225 225 189 182 MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS101.247.000.832.001
375 375 366 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101.247.000.900.000

1,343 4,558 3,215 4,324 1,753 1,637   Totals for dept 247.000 - BOARD OF REVIEW

Dept 253.000 - TREASURER/FINANCE DEPT
2,077 54,607 52,530 47,192 49,291 43,738 SALARY & WAGES101.253.000.702.000
(971)20,283 21,254 17,918 16,247 14,872 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.253.000.710.000

113 EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC101.253.000.710.020
(300)500 800 132 973 295 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.253.000.727.000

2,729 2,729 11 16 1,572 POSTAGE101.253.000.729.000
(306)2,589 2,895 860 1,247 1,769 MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS101.253.000.832.001

3,000 3,000 3,128 2,271 2,006 EDUCATION & TRAINING101.253.000.832.002
10,500 10,500 9,973 4,338 8,521 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.253.000.850.000



EXPENDITURE AMENDMENTS
 

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
ACTIVITY

2022-23
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 253.000 - TREASURER/FINANCE DEPT

(30)563 593 563 564 547 INSURANCE & BONDS101.253.000.955.000
550 550 543 (33)MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101.253.000.956.000

(116)1,570 1,686 1,097 1,982 1,252 MEMBERSHIP & DUES/FEES101.253.000.960.000
(2,000)500 2,500 403 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.253.000.967.000

(1,096)97,391 98,487 81,820 76,929 74,652   Totals for dept 253.000 - TREASURER/FINANCE DEPT

Dept 257.000 - ASSESSING
(325)100 425 73 255 5 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.257.000.727.000
(398)802 1,200 18 794 717 POSTAGE101.257.000.729.000

(23,000)9,000 32,000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES101.257.000.801.000
70,313 70,313 70,313 69,274 68,250 ASSESSING SERVICE CONTRACT101.257.000.804.000

679 4,094 3,415 3,297 2,594 3,405 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.257.000.850.000
456 456 1,133 603 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101.257.000.900.000

(32)304 336 304 309 300 INSURANCE & BONDS101.257.000.955.000

(23,076)85,069 108,145 74,005 74,359 73,280   Totals for dept 257.000 - ASSESSING

Dept 262.000 - ELECTIONS
(6,228)10,363 16,591 10,833 13,340 15,960 SALARY & WAGES101.262.000.702.000
(2,000)2,736 4,736 2,917 3,812 4,415 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.262.000.710.000

(25)25 25 EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC101.262.000.710.020
(6,808)3,192 10,000 3,192 6,516 1,546 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.262.000.727.000

41 2,000 1,959 1,307 1,596 357 POSTAGE101.262.000.729.000
39 CONTRACT LABOR101.262.000.804.000

2 400 398 385 385 385 CONTRACTS-REOCCURRING MAINT & SVS101.262.000.820.000
(175)225 400 247 349 129 MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS101.262.000.832.001
(500)500 EDUCATION & TRAINING101.262.000.832.002
(299)70 369 67 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.262.000.850.000
(20)330 350 326 198 210 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101.262.000.900.000
35 135 100 135 47 75 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP101.262.000.943.000
3 15 12 15 13 13 INSURANCE & BONDS101.262.000.955.000

100 100 97 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101.262.000.956.000
(1,575)925 2,500 919 1,480 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.262.000.967.000

(17,449)20,491 37,940 20,479 26,281 24,570   Totals for dept 262.000 - ELECTIONS

Dept 265.000 - CITY HALL GENERAL GOVERNMENT
7,959 7,959 4,713 5,914 5,687 SALARY & WAGES101.265.000.702.000
1,879 1,879 1,507 1,918 1,735 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.265.000.710.000

310 310 310 279 166 EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC101.265.000.710.020
(30)17,100 17,130 16,387 18,172 11,675 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.265.000.727.000

(1,074)1,500 2,574 750 1,895 1,726 POSTAGE101.265.000.729.000
1 325 324 212 213 698 GAS & FUEL101.265.000.730.000

(533)533 283 980 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES101.265.000.801.000
300 300 175 296 CONTRACT LABOR101.265.000.804.000

6,655 50,205 43,550 41,408 40,047 33,620 CONTRACTS-REOCCURRING MAINT & SVS101.265.000.820.000
905 905 816 781 814 CONTRACT SRV DUMPSTER101.265.000.820.011

340 500 160 397 146 229 MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS101.265.000.832.001
64 250 186 EDUCATION & TRAINING101.265.000.832.002

(6,275)30,165 36,440 27,197 35,937 34,334 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.265.000.850.000
72 1,098 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101.265.000.900.000

1 34,375 34,374 28,671 32,427 34,597 UTILITIES101.265.000.920.000
(21,956)13,000 34,956 11,445 7,073 12,274 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101.265.000.930.000
(3,378)5,800 9,178 5,211 5,674 5,704 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP101.265.000.943.000

20,694 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - OUTSIDE MP101.265.000.943.001
804 5,200 4,396 5,297 3,736 3,490 INSURANCE & BONDS101.265.000.955.000

59 MEMBERSHIP & DUES/FEES101.265.000.960.000
(17,000)17,000 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.265.000.967.000

(41,771)169,773 211,544 144,555 154,863 169,521   Totals for dept 265.000 - CITY HALL GENERAL GOVERNMENT



EXPENDITURE AMENDMENTS
 

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
ACTIVITY

2022-23
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 266.000 - CORPORATE COUNCIL

10,000 10,000 7,439 4,053 3,177 ATTORNEY FEES101.266.000.802.000

10,000 10,000 7,439 4,053 3,177   Totals for dept 266.000 - CORPORATE COUNCIL

Dept 371.000 - BUILDING INSPECTION & CODE ENFORCEMENT
(17,424)50,550 67,974 45,794 64,578 61,176 SALARY & WAGES101.371.000.702.000
(2,671)23,083 25,754 20,472 19,833 19,557 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.371.000.710.000

33 33 33 114 50 EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC101.371.000.710.020
1,142 1,142 1,161 497 647 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.371.000.727.000

(78)150 228 POSTAGE101.371.000.729.000
(792)775 1,567 375 450 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES101.371.000.801.000

2,500 2,500 438 ATTORNEY FEES101.371.000.802.000
1,200 1,200 834 COUNTY BUILDING OFFICIAL CONTRACTED101.371.000.804.000

7,245 7,245 3,445 6,941 6,690 CONTRACTS-REOCCURRING MAINT & SVS101.371.000.820.000
75 150 75 56 65 MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS101.371.000.832.001

251 1,480 1,229 1,116 240 275 EDUCATION & TRAINING101.371.000.832.002
(1,446)5,215 6,661 3,581 3,377 3,650 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.371.000.850.000

(186)100 286 12 69 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101.371.000.900.000
(1,229)2,800 4,029 1,873 2,429 2,676 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP101.371.000.943.000

(60)665 725 661 673 651 INSURANCE & BONDS101.371.000.955.000
(535)570 1,105 520 125 270 MEMBERSHIP & DUES/FEES101.371.000.960.000
752 752 752 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.371.000.967.000

(19,610)98,410 118,020 80,617 99,325 96,214   Totals for dept 371.000 - BUILDING INSPECTION & CODE ENFORCEMENT

Dept 441.000 - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
94,500 94,500 82,638 87,064 87,759 SALARY & WAGES101.441.000.702.000
69,845 69,845 40,114 37,129 45,320 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.441.000.710.000

47 47 4,967 6,556 2,877 EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC101.441.000.710.020
13,719 28,050 14,331 27,256 15,333 21,080 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.441.000.727.000

57 57 18 POSTAGE101.441.000.729.000
26 GAS & FUEL101.441.000.730.000

169 169 35 UNIFORMS101.441.000.780.000
(335)335 958 713 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES101.441.000.801.000

44 44 271 ATTORNEY FEES101.441.000.802.000
2,070 2,070 1,739 994 633 CONTRACT LABOR101.441.000.804.000

912 1,475 563 1,719 591 CONTRACTS-REOCCURRING MAINT & SVS101.441.000.820.000
1,409 1,409 1,316 1,259 1,312 CONTRACT SRV DUMPSTER101.441.000.820.011

275 275 214 106 672 MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS101.441.000.832.001
1,150 8,342 7,192 6,202 3,643 7,877 EDUCATION & TRAINING101.441.000.832.002

(28)5,360 5,388 3,291 3,486 5,133 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.441.000.850.000
801 1,002 201 1,002 220 255 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101.441.000.900.000

11,126 11,126 10,102 10,469 11,929 UTILITIES101.441.000.920.000
3,359 3,359 3,233 6,074 14,216 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101.441.000.930.000

(5,004)11,920 16,924 4,874 13,145 14,033 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP101.441.000.943.000
(92)1,089 1,181 1,089 1,107 1,072 INSURANCE & BONDS101.441.000.955.000

143 250 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101.441.000.956.000
(161)455 616 475 95 557 MEMBERSHIP & DUES/FEES101.441.000.960.000

2,814 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.441.000.967.000

11,328 240,594 229,266 190,698 187,914 218,843   Totals for dept 441.000 - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Dept 567.000 - CEMETERY
(7,696)41,000 48,696 35,385 38,625 36,475 SALARY & WAGES101.567.000.702.000

(726)9,502 10,228 8,416 8,759 10,010 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.567.000.710.000
6,683 6,683 4,674 4,691 3,060 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.567.000.727.000

250 250 24 316 GAS & FUEL101.567.000.730.000
5,860 10,000 4,140 8,227 10,040 5,933 CONTRACT LABOR101.567.000.804.000

800 800 635 66 CONTRACTS-REOCCURRING MAINT & SVS101.567.000.820.000
258 1,102 844 802 778 740 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.567.000.850.000



EXPENDITURE AMENDMENTS
 

2024-25
Projected

AMT CHANGE

2024-25
PROJECTED
ACTIVITY

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 05/31/25

2023-24
ACTIVITY

2022-23
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 567.000 - CEMETERY

2,799 2,799 2,271 2,573 2,472 UTILITIES101.567.000.920.000
100 7,300 7,200 81 116 361 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101.567.000.930.000

37,013 37,013 32,649 40,063 33,891 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP101.567.000.943.000
218 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - OUTSIDE MP101.567.000.943.001

465 810 345 810 573 328 INSURANCE & BONDS101.567.000.955.000
225 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101.567.000.956.000

50 50 45 45 45 MEMBERSHIP & DUES/FEES101.567.000.960.000
(15,000)15,000 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.567.000.967.000

(15,939)117,309 133,248 94,244 106,329 93,849   Totals for dept 567.000 - CEMETERY

Dept 701.000 - PLANNING
400 400 339 POSTAGE101.701.000.729.000

(35,000)35,000 621 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES101.701.000.801.000
286 286 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101.701.000.900.000

(272)1,528 1,800 1,528 1,526 1,554 MEMBERSHIP & DUES/FEES101.701.000.960.000

(34,872)2,214 37,086 1,867 2,147 1,554   Totals for dept 701.000 - PLANNING

Dept 728.000 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
6,413 68,735 62,322 62,335 59,946 56,908 SALARY & WAGES101.728.000.702.000

(13,303)13,065 26,368 12,564 20,385 20,198 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.728.000.710.000
287 1,200 913 1,161 445 553 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.728.000.727.000

1,100 1,100 800 90 EDUCATION & TRAINING101.728.000.832.002
1,241 4,155 2,914 3,894 769 985 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.728.000.850.000

(3,716)3,000 6,716 485 4,045 2,825 MARKETING PROMOTION101.728.000.880.000
248 248 248 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP101.728.000.943.000

1,050 7,800 6,750 7,304 6,095 400 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101.728.000.956.000
375 375 375 250 MEMBERSHIP & DUES/FEES101.728.000.960.000

1,066 1,066 TAX RELIEF VOUCHERS101.728.000.964.000
2,500 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.728.000.967.000

(6,553)100,744 107,297 88,918 94,433 82,209   Totals for dept 728.000 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Dept 729.000 - INDUSTRIAL PARK
5,903 6,800 897 5,079 2,863 2,407 SALARY & WAGES101.729.000.702.000
2,820 3,290 470 1,297 741 574 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.729.000.710.000
(783)783 28,010 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES101.729.000.801.000

1,200 1,200 788 CONTRACT LABOR101.729.000.804.000
(11,639)11,639 CONTRACTS-REOCCURRING MAINT & SVS101.729.000.820.000

8,442 8,442 6,824 6,505 7,587 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP101.729.000.943.000
4,875 4,875 4,851 1,383 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101.729.000.956.000

2,376 24,607 22,231 18,839 10,109 39,961   Totals for dept 729.000 - INDUSTRIAL PARK

Dept 732.000 - BLIGHT REMOVAL
78,140 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.732.000.967.000.0081

78,140   Totals for dept 732.000 - BLIGHT REMOVAL

Dept 735.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTION
4,565 4,565 2,464 840 2,319 SALARY & WAGES101.735.000.702.000

457 457 225 77 217 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.735.000.710.000
2,323 7,760 5,437 1,547 4,892 5,502 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.735.000.727.000

120 120 17 108 111 POSTAGE101.735.000.729.000
707 1,317 610 1,027 550 544 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.735.000.850.000

1,200 1,200 882 MARKETING PROMOTION101.735.000.880.000
6,839 6,839 5,915 1,233 5,075 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP101.735.000.943.000
9,843 9,843 8,205 5,670 8,465 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101.735.000.956.000

3,150 32,101 28,951 19,400 14,252 22,233   Totals for dept 735.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTION

Dept 758.000 - CITY POOL



EXPENDITURE AMENDMENTS
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Dept 758.000 - CITY POOL

45,150 45,150 29,300 41,565 39,342 SALARY & WAGES101.758.000.702.000
(3,673)8,100 11,773 6,056 7,912 7,017 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101.758.000.710.000
1,200 1,200 1,017 565 EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC101.758.000.710.020
4,119 8,570 4,451 3,437 8,663 9,352 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.758.000.727.000
(258)415 673 115 115 110 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES101.758.000.801.000
150 150 20 124 115 CONTRACT LABOR101.758.000.804.000

(350)350 47 85 MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS101.758.000.832.001
(1,019)2,500 3,519 2,459 1,438 EDUCATION & TRAINING101.758.000.832.002

561 2,829 2,268 2,692 1,817 975 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.758.000.850.000
1,400 5,100 3,700 4,175 4,107 2,953 UTILITIES101.758.000.920.000

10,350 10,350 3,277 22,885 3,450 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101.758.000.930.000
5,500 5,500 3,438 5,525 4,198 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP101.758.000.943.000

172 1,020 848 1,018 836 788 INSURANCE & BONDS101.758.000.955.000
300 300 16 912 1,399 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101.758.000.956.000

(143)81 224 81 MEMBERSHIP & DUES/FEES101.758.000.960.000
3,500 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.758.000.967.000

2,159 91,265 89,106 53,672 97,937 75,287   Totals for dept 758.000 - CITY POOL

Dept 770.000 - PARKS MAINTENANCE
28,100 28,100 19,595 25,023 19,152 SALARY & WAGES101.770.000.702.000
5,972 5,972 4,898 5,049 3,502 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS- PARKS101.770.000.710.000
5,709 5,709 26,342 5,163 4,614 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES101.770.000.727.000

1,490 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES101.770.000.801.000
3,209 3,209 611 2,620 380 CONTRACT LABOR101.770.000.804.000

7,795 10,900 3,105 8,018 15,063 7,988 CONTRACTS-REOCCURRING MAINT & SVS101.770.000.820.000
1,258 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS101.770.000.850.000

(286)286 96 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101.770.000.900.000
4,853 4,853 3,363 4,453 4,568 UTILITIES101.770.000.920.000

16,083 20,000 3,917 10,687 12,085 1,781 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101.770.000.930.000
5,500 35,696 30,196 29,951 34,898 31,135 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP101.770.000.943.000

126 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - OUTSIDE MP101.770.000.943.001
(81)1,066 1,147 1,066 1,074 1,036 INSURANCE & BONDS101.770.000.955.000

(286)286 130 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101.770.000.956.000
(2,511)2,511 4,500 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)101.770.000.967.000

26,214 115,505 89,291 104,531 105,428 81,756   Totals for dept 770.000 - PARKS MAINTENANCE

Dept 901.265 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - CITY HALL
88,075 123,075 35,000 50,839 27,105 26,669 EQUIPMENT & CAPITAL PURCHASES101.901.265.977.000

88,075 123,075 35,000 50,839 27,105 26,669   Totals for dept 901.265 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - CITY HALL

Dept 901.441 - CAPTIAL OUTLAY - PUBLIC WORKS
12,000 12,000 41,210 97,064 EQUIPMENT & CAPITAL PURCHASES101.901.441.977.000

12,000 12,000 41,210 97,064   Totals for dept 901.441 - CAPTIAL OUTLAY - PUBLIC WORKS

Dept 901.567 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - CEMETERY
7,730 22,730 15,000 EQUIPMENT & CAPITAL PURCHASES101.901.567.977.000

7,730 22,730 15,000   Totals for dept 901.567 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - CEMETERY

Dept 901.770 - CAPTIAL OUTLAY - PARKS
50,953 50,953 26,035 EQUIPMENT & CAPITAL PURCHASES101.901.770.977.000

50,953 50,953 26,035   Totals for dept 901.770 - CAPTIAL OUTLAY - PARKS

Dept 906.000 - DEBT SERVICE
26,000 26,000 26,000 25,000 24,000 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS101.906.000.991.000
9,181 9,181 9,180 8,954 7,421 LEASE PRINCIPAL EXP101.906.000.992.000

48,685 48,685 48,536 49,650 50,286 BOND/LOAN INTEREST101.906.000.993.000
475 475 475 701 784 LEASE INTEREST EXPENSE101.906.000.993.001
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Dept 906.000 - DEBT SERVICE

84,341 84,341 84,191 84,305 82,491   Totals for dept 906.000 - DEBT SERVICE

Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT
415,901 TRANSFERS OUT101.966.000.995.000

(79,677)1,119,959 1,199,636 899,727 1,030,499 912,767 TRANSFER OUT TO PUBLIC SAFETY101.966.000.995.205

(79,677)1,119,959 1,199,636 899,727 1,030,499 1,328,668   Totals for dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

Dept 999.000 - CONTENGENCY (BUDGET INFO ONLY)
75,000 75,000 CONTINGENCY (BUDGET ONLY LINE ITEM)101.999.000.998.000

75,000 75,000   Totals for dept 999.000 - CONTENGENCY (BUDGET INFO ONLY)

(48,018)2,833,934 2,881,952 2,161,929 2,549,782 2,706,644 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
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Dept 444.000 - SIDEWALKS

366 1,653 1,287 4,665 1,340 1,290 SALARY & WAGES202.444.000.702.000
62 597 535 1,383 348 504 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.444.000.710.000

(17)3,900 3,917 696 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES202.444.000.801.000
114 CONTRACT LABOR202.444.000.804.000.0015

2,123 4,145 2,022 5,126 2,203 1,903 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.444.000.943.000

2,534 10,295 7,761 11,984 3,891 3,697   Totals for dept 444.000 - SIDEWALKS

Dept 463.000 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS
(4,616)19,000 23,616 16,869 19,826 16,779 SALARY & WAGES202.463.000.702.000
(1,812)7,000 8,812 5,763 5,478 7,431 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.463.000.710.000

80 EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC202.463.000.710.020
174 13 113 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES202.463.000.727.000

(19,185)15,000 34,185 3,099 9,571 239 STREET MATERIALS/SUPPLIES202.463.000.787.000
(16,126)30,000 46,126 10,056 5,950 4,725 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES202.463.000.801.000

254 2,000 1,746 1,960 1,820 454 CONTRACT LABOR202.463.000.804.000
5,078 5,078 5,078 2,385 COUNTY DRAIN202.463.000.819.000
(755)300 1,055 360 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS202.463.000.850.000

(2,622)20,000 22,622 9,592 12,279 10,807 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.463.000.943.000
99 100 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - OUTSIDE MP202.463.000.943.001

(39,784)98,378 138,162 53,050 57,422 40,628   Totals for dept 463.000 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS

Dept 473.000 - ROUTINE MAINT -BRIDGES
41 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES202.473.000.727.000

(599)599 STREET MATERIALS/SUPPLIES202.473.000.787.000
(2,611)5,000 7,611 1,850 1,050 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES202.473.000.801.000

(863)863 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.473.000.943.000

(4,073)5,000 9,073 1,850 1,091   Totals for dept 473.000 - ROUTINE MAINT -BRIDGES

Dept 474.000 - TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT
607 1,200 593 1,116 417 SALARY & WAGES202.474.000.702.000
109 420 311 436 142 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.474.000.710.000

3,995 3,995 658 STREET MATERIALS/SUPPLIES202.474.000.787.000
(513)513 UTILITIES202.474.000.920.000

1,258 2,000 742 1,583 79 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.474.000.943.000

1,461 7,615 6,154 3,793 638   Totals for dept 474.000 - TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT

Dept 478.000 - WINTER MAINTENANCE
(7,025)12,445 19,470 12,445 13,716 15,039 SALARY & WAGES202.478.000.702.000
(2,254)4,407 6,661 4,407 3,962 4,467 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.478.000.710.000
(1,368)3,770 5,138 3,770 (20)8,841 STREET MATERIALS/SUPPLIES202.478.000.787.000

(18,931)20,510 39,441 20,508 33,834 36,373 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.478.000.943.000

(29,578)41,132 70,710 41,130 51,492 64,720   Totals for dept 478.000 - WINTER MAINTENANCE

Dept 480.487 - MDOT SURFACE MAINTENANCE
1,002 1,002 343 1,151 380 SALARY & WAGES202.480.487.702.000

438 438 125 345 135 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.480.487.710.000
15 3,000 2,985 1,027 3,192 1,691 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.480.487.943.000

15 4,440 4,425 1,495 4,688 2,206   Totals for dept 480.487 - MDOT SURFACE MAINTENANCE

Dept 480.488 - MDOT SWEEPING & FLUSHING
170 170 455 2,311 SALARY & WAGES202.480.488.702.000
89 89 180 829 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.480.488.710.000

600 600 552 CONTRACT LABOR202.480.488.804.000
1,370 1,370 1,743 2,583 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.480.488.943.000

600 2,229 1,629 2,930 5,723   Totals for dept 480.488 - MDOT SWEEPING & FLUSHING

Dept 480.490 - MDOT TREES & SHRUBS
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Dept 480.490 - MDOT TREES & SHRUBS

861 861 435 90 91 SALARY & WAGES202.480.490.702.000
355 355 176 41 14 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.480.490.710.000

1,142 1,142 260 218 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.480.490.943.000

2,358 2,358 871 349 105   Totals for dept 480.490 - MDOT TREES & SHRUBS

Dept 480.491 - MDOT DRAIN & DITCHES
1,130 1,130 1,130 SALARY & WAGES202.480.491.702.000

459 459 459 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.480.491.710.000
1,238 1,238 1,238 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.480.491.943.000

2,827 2,827 2,827   Totals for dept 480.491 - MDOT DRAIN & DITCHES

Dept 480.494 - MDOT TRAFFIC SIGNALS
24 24 SALARY & WAGES202.480.494.702.000
13 13 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.480.494.710.000

37 37   Totals for dept 480.494 - MDOT TRAFFIC SIGNALS

Dept 480.497 - MDOT WINTER MAINTENANCE
(855)549 1,404 549 1,263 767 SALARY & WAGES202.480.497.702.000
(350)170 520 170 345 245 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.480.497.710.000

(1,764)519 2,283 519 409 780 STREET MATERIALS/SUPPLIES202.480.497.787.000
(514)856 1,370 856 2,599 1,579 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.480.497.943.000

(3,483)2,094 5,577 2,094 4,616 3,371   Totals for dept 480.497 - MDOT WINTER MAINTENANCE

Dept 520.000 - ADMINISTRATION STREETS
1,089 8,794 7,705 7,958 7,398 6,667 SALARY & WAGES202.520.000.702.000

2,629 2,629 2,377 2,041 1,890 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.520.000.710.000
35 EDUCATION & TRAINING202.520.000.832.002

64 76 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.520.000.943.000

1,089 11,423 10,334 10,335 9,503 8,668   Totals for dept 520.000 - ADMINISTRATION STREETS

Dept 901.444 - CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS
40,000 40,000 7,968 7,101 NEW/REPLACE SIDEWALKS202.901.444.801.000

40,000 40,000 7,968 7,101   Totals for dept 901.444 - CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS

Dept 901.463 - STREET IMPROVEMENTS
724 481 SALARY & WAGES202.901.463.702.000
265 215 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS202.901.463.710.000

673 2,610 STREET MATERIALS/SUPPLIES202.901.463.787.000
(225,000)75,000 300,000 51,240 127,044 73,556 CONTRACTED SERVICES - ANNUAL ST IMPR202.901.463.801.000.1001

190 201 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP202.901.463.943.000

(225,000)75,000 300,000 51,913 128,223 77,063   Totals for dept 901.463 - STREET IMPROVEMENTS

Dept 901.473 - CAPITAL BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS
30,000 30,000 16,505 5,145 11,994 CONTRACTED SERVICES - MAIN ST BR202.901.473.801.000.0030

30,000 30,000 16,505 5,145 11,994   Totals for dept 901.473 - CAPITAL BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS

Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT
155,065 155,065 104,028 145,986 142,374 TRANSFER OUT TO LOCAL ST202.966.000.995.203

155,065 155,065 104,028 145,986 142,374   Totals for dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

(293,392)487,893 781,285 310,923 425,989 356,555 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
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Dept 444.000 - SIDEWALKS

1,029 2,126 SALARY & WAGES203.444.000.702.000
1 320 765 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS203.444.000.710.000

396 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES203.444.000.727.000
(2,642)40,000 42,642 1,690 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES203.444.000.801.000

752 1,487 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP203.444.000.943.000

(2,642)40,000 42,642 1 2,101 6,464   Totals for dept 444.000 - SIDEWALKS

Dept 463.000 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS
31,372 31,372 19,295 26,211 31,236 SALARY & WAGES203.463.000.702.000
13,040 13,040 7,908 8,916 13,141 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS203.463.000.710.000

80 EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC203.463.000.710.020
(239)2,000 2,239 224 39 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES203.463.000.727.000
(477)16,000 16,477 6,184 8,015 1,312 STREET MATERIALS/SUPPLIES203.463.000.787.000

14,843 14,843 7,200 31,479 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES203.463.000.801.000
1,242 1,242 883 217 456 CONTRACT LABOR203.463.000.804.000

176 176 176 COUNTY DRAIN203.463.000.819.000
(755)300 1,055 360 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS203.463.000.850.000

38,819 38,819 18,672 33,128 33,071 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP203.463.000.943.000
140 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - OUTSIDE MP203.463.000.943.001

(1,295)117,792 119,087 60,678 76,851 110,814   Totals for dept 463.000 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS

Dept 474.000 - TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT
812 812 153 508 75 SALARY & WAGES203.474.000.702.000
426 426 53 184 17 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS203.474.000.710.000

(1,709)4,000 5,709 658 1,389 STREET MATERIALS/SUPPLIES203.474.000.787.000
(195)300 495 24 263 243 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP203.474.000.943.000

(1,904)5,538 7,442 888 2,344 335   Totals for dept 474.000 - TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT

Dept 478.000 - WINTER MAINTENANCE
(11,640)3,800 15,440 3,800 7,002 6,589 SALARY & WAGES203.478.000.702.000
(4,100)1,361 5,461 1,361 1,974 1,972 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS203.478.000.710.000
1,669 5,094 3,425 5,094 3,431 9,523 STREET MATERIALS/SUPPLIES203.478.000.787.000

(10,594)6,100 16,694 6,092 13,803 12,495 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP203.478.000.943.000

(24,665)16,355 41,020 16,347 26,210 30,579   Totals for dept 478.000 - WINTER MAINTENANCE

Dept 520.000 - ADMINISTRATION STREETS
1,088 8,793 7,705 7,958 7,398 6,655 SALARY & WAGES203.520.000.702.000

2,629 2,629 2,377 2,041 1,889 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS203.520.000.710.000
(41)41 35 EDUCATION & TRAINING203.520.000.832.002

(238)238 69 230 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP203.520.000.943.000

809 11,422 10,613 10,335 9,508 8,809   Totals for dept 520.000 - ADMINISTRATION STREETS

Dept 901.444 - CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS
50,000 90,000 40,000 25,793 30,575 PROF & CONTRACTED SERVICES203.901.444.801.000

50,000 90,000 40,000 25,793 30,575   Totals for dept 901.444 - CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS

Dept 901.463 - STREET IMPROVEMENTS
472 1,623 SALARY & WAGES203.901.463.702.000
177 678 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS203.901.463.710.000

15,000 15,000 12,752 2,610 STREET MATERIALS/SUPPLIES203.901.463.787.000
(250,000)50,000 300,000 20,860 195,954 174,548 PROF & CONTRACTED SERVICES203.901.463.801.000

136 798 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP203.901.463.943.000

(235,000)65,000 300,000 33,612 196,739 180,257   Totals for dept 901.463 - STREET IMPROVEMENTS

(214,697)346,107 560,804 147,654 344,328 337,258 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
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Dept 301.000 - POLICE

625,137 625,137 548,427 520,403 495,452 SALARY & WAGES - POLICE205.301.000.702.002
599 46,900 46,301 41,957 44,247 40,892 SALARY & WAGES - DISPATCH205.301.000.702.003

4,620 4,620 4,440 4,416 4,205 SALARY & WAGES - CROSSING GUARD205.301.000.702.004
(1,300)1,200 2,500 403 955 805 PER DIEM - POLICE RESERVE205.301.000.703.000

256,017 256,017 188,733 187,733 223,966 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS205.301.000.710.000
700 1,700 1,000 1,720 1,339 870 EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC205.301.000.710.020

21,024 21,024 12,210 135,384 UNFUNDED PENSION LIABILITY PAYMENTS205.301.000.710.030
38 6,150 6,112 6,005 5,546 4,788 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES205.301.000.727.000
1 65 64 11 POSTAGE205.301.000.729.000

6,604 6,604 6,593 3,928 5,173 UNIFORMS205.301.000.780.000
(4,396)4,396 1,260 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES205.301.000.801.000
(4,795)700 5,495 700 3,116 998 ATTORNEY FEES205.301.000.802.000
10,522 16,790 6,268 11,673 9,588 4,493 CONTRACTS-REOCCURRING MAINT & SVS205.301.000.820.000

2,600 2,600 1,326 2,151 2,227 CONTRACTED SVS - UNIFORM CLEANING205.301.000.820.205
13 1,500 1,487 1,043 880 969 MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS205.301.000.832.001

14,151 29,151 15,000 25,688 12,251 14,889 EDUCATION & TRAINING205.301.000.832.002
162 43,220 43,058 32,399 33,710 35,341 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS205.301.000.850.000

(128)100 228 100 100 100 PRINTING & PUBLISHING205.301.000.900.000
(109)150 259 93 10 196 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE205.301.000.930.000

155 273 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - OUTSIDE MP205.301.000.943.001
(27,949)80,277 108,226 81,170 88,889 85,022 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - PD205.301.000.943.002
(3,171)9,550 12,721 9,534 9,905 9,529 INSURANCE & BONDS205.301.000.955.000

(53)1,500 1,553 972 70 7,015 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE205.301.000.956.000
208 208 75 115 175 MEMBERSHIP & DUES/FEES205.301.000.960.000

(6,786)329 7,115 21,576 6,123 1,775 PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)205.301.000.967.000

(22,501)1,155,492 1,177,993 996,837 1,071,025 940,413   Totals for dept 301.000 - POLICE

Dept 336.000 - FIRE
(2,225)145,341 147,566 145,340 142,575 126,057 CONTRIBUTION/CONTRACT GOVT SVS205.336.000.959.000

(2,225)145,341 147,566 145,340 142,575 126,057   Totals for dept 336.000 - FIRE

Dept 901.301 - CAPTIAL OUTLAY - POLICE
(25,000)25,000 EQUIPMENT & CAPITAL PURCHASES205.901.301.977.000

(25,000)25,000   Totals for dept 901.301 - CAPTIAL OUTLAY - POLICE

Dept 906.000 - DEBT SERVICE
6 995 989 992 1,074 1,001 LEASE PRINCIPAL EXP205.906.000.992.000
1 240 239 240 95 114 LEASE INTEREST EXPENSE205.906.000.993.001

7 1,235 1,228 1,232 1,169 1,115   Totals for dept 906.000 - DEBT SERVICE

Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT
65,000 TRANSFER OUT TO POLICE EQUIPMENT FUND205.966.000.995.662

65,000   Totals for dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

(49,719)1,302,068 1,351,787 1,143,409 1,214,769 1,132,585 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
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Dept 728.000 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

500 500 167 294 OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES248.728.000.727.000
1,060 1,060 960 960 960 TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS248.728.000.850.000
2,500 2,500 1,485 3,990 1,580 MARKETING PROMOTION248.728.000.880.000

385 385 315 377 351 UTILITIES248.728.000.920.000
25,000 25,000 12,006 16,709 10,385 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE248.728.000.956.000
5,000 5,000 1,640 2,875 2,980 BUILDING FACADE PROGRAM EXP248.728.000.967.000

34,445 34,445 16,573 25,205 16,256   Totals for dept 728.000 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Dept 728.111 - DDA - BUILDING 111 MILL
352 352 270 324 324 UTILITIES248.728.111.920.000

(83)967 1,050 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE248.728.111.930.000
83 252 169 252 153 140 INSURANCE & BONDS248.728.111.955.000

1,571 1,571 522 477 464   Totals for dept 728.111 - DDA - BUILDING 111 MILL

36,016 36,016 17,095 25,682 16,720 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
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Dept 790.000 - LIBRARY

1,510140,010138,500122,308128,573120,713SALARY & WAGES271.790.000.702.000
46,50046,50040,98938,27838,000EMPLOYEE BENEFITS271.790.000.710.000

(5)253025EMPL COSTS - PHYS/CLOTHES/ETC271.790.000.710.020
(6,606)4,43511,0412,0993,4954,303OFFICE & GENERAL SUPPLIES271.790.000.727.000
(5,000)5,00010,0003,0485,8414,453BOOKS271.790.000.745.001

111,8861,8751,7662,3711,794PERIODICALS271.790.000.745.002
(465)8351,3005031,026942MEDIA271.790.000.745.003
7007,3656,6654,7334,4232,419DIGITAL CONTENT271.790.000.745.004

(1,747)2532,000253746,000BOOKS & MEMORIALS SUPPLIES271.790.000.746.000
(330)4,9205,2503,4004,6003,730BOOKS & MEMORIAL BOOKS271.790.000.746.001
(300)2005004246135GIFTS & MEMORIALS - MEDIA271.790.000.746.003

3,3433,3431,250197GIFTS & MEMORIALS - DIGITAL CONTENT271.790.000.746.004
(750)1,2502,000433674246GIFTS & MEMORIALS - PROGRAMMING271.790.000.746.005

(2,529)4,3966,9252,1863,9055,998PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES271.790.000.801.000
(980)201,00020CONTRACT LABOR271.790.000.804.000
(204)3,3103,5143,3093,1593,158DUES & BOOK PROCESSING271.790.000.815.000

(3,525)2,7016,2262,1792,8993,065CONTRACTS-REOCCURRING MAINT & SVS271.790.000.820.000
13898885816781814CONTRACT SRV DUMPSTER271.790.000.820.011
41414161MEALS/LODGING/MILEAGE/TRAVEL COSTS271.790.000.832.001

(915)3001,21510011510EDUCATION & TRAINING271.790.000.832.002
(401)15,73716,1389,12811,84411,668TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS271.790.000.850.000
(200)200PRINTING & PUBLISHING271.790.000.900.000
(155)6,0956,2505,0745,8016,098UTILITIES271.790.000.920.000

(3,960)1,5705,530596474,803REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE271.790.000.930.000
8,0008,0006,7897,7255,568EQUIPMENT RENTAL-MP271.790.000.943.000

6102,2101,6002,2101,5621,458INSURANCE & BONDS271.790.000.955.000
(100)1007268MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE271.790.000.956.000

(5,000)5,0004,854PROJECT COSTS (NON-CAPITAL)271.790.000.967.000
4,1004,1004,092PROJECT EXPENSES -DONOR RESTRICTED FUNDS271.790.000.967.001

(43,200)43,200CONTINGENCY (BUDGET ONLY LINE ITEM)271.790.000.998.000

(66,044)265,400331,444216,827228,169230,322Totals for dept 790.000 - LIBRARY

Dept 901.790 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - LIBRARY
(32,060)47,94080,00012,470EQUIPMENT & CAPITAL PURCHASES271.901.790.977.000

(32,060)47,94080,00012,470

(98,104)313,340411,444229,297228,169230,322

Totals for dept 901.790 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - LIBRARY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
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ITEM TITLE: Purchase Electric Meters 
SUBMITTED BY: Todd Leslie, Electric Foreman 

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

The Electric Department requests authorization to purchase commercial electric meters from ETNA 
Supply. These meters are necessary to maintain adequate stock and meet the needs of upcoming 
commercial service installations/replacements. 

ETNA Supply is the City's established vendor for Aclara kV2c meters, which are fully compatible with 
our existing FlexNet Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) system. Due to the technical requirements 
of maintaining interoperability and system consistency, ETNA Supply is considered a single-source 
supplier for this equipment. 

Budgeted?   Yes G/L Account Code:   582.901.000.977.050 
Budget Amendment needed?  NA 

Moved by: Supported by: 

Approve purchase of 16 electric meters from ETNA Supply in the total amount of $9,120.00 



P.O. NUMBER: ELE-2025-004 

Deliver to: City of St. Louis Electric Department 

412 N. Mill St. 

St. Louis, Ml 48880 

Vendor: ETNA Supply 

4901 Clay Avenue SW 

Grand Rapids, Ml 49548-3038 

616-241-5414

Quantity Unit Description 
5 ACLARA kV2c - 16s (14s, 15s) MTR (Electric Meter) 

CL200; 120-240 W/FLEXNET P/N: 676391 

4 ACLARA kV2c - 36s (Gs, 46s) MTR (Electric Meter) 

CL20; 120-480 W/FLEXNET P/N: 765166 

7 ACLARA kV2c - 35s (5s, 45s) MTR (Electric Meter) 

CL200; 120-240 W/FLEXNET P/N: 707912 

FISCAL OFFICERS CERTIFICATE: 

PIJBCDASE ORDER 

300 N. Mill Street 

St. Louis, Michigan 48880 

989-681-2137 * Fax 989-681-3842

www.stlouismi.com 

Date: 6/5/2025 

Price Total 

$ 570.00 $ 2,850.00 

$ 570.00 $ 2,280.00 

$ 570.00 $ 3,990.00 

TOTAL $9,120.00 

It is hereby certified that the amount required to meet the contract, agreement, obligation, payment or expenditure for the above, has been lawfully appropriated or 

authorized or directed for such purpose and is in the Treasury or in process of collection to the credit of the required fund free from any obligation or certification now 

outstanding. 

By: Todd Leslie (Department Head) 
---------------------------

City Manager __________________________ _ Date: 

Original to Vendor - Copy 1 to Department Head -- Copy 2 to Accounts Payable 



E TNA SUPPLY - GRAND RAPIDS 
4901 CLAY AVENUE SW 
GRAND RAPIDS, Ml 49548-3038 
616 241 5414 
Fax 616 241 4786 

QUOTE TO: SHIP TO: 

111 1 11 1 1 1111111 111 I I II II I 111111 

Quotation 

QUOTE DATE QUOTE NUMBER 

06/03/2025 S106304187 

ETNA SUPPLY 
PAGE NO. 

PO BOX 772107 
DETROIT, Ml 48277-2107 
P-616 248 9182 1 of 1 F-616 245 9940 

CITY OF ST LOUIS 
300 N MILL STREET 
SAINT LOUIS, Ml 48880-1545 

CITY OF ST LOUIS 
401 PROSPECT ST 
ST LOUIS, Ml 48880 

CUSTOMER NUMBER JOB NAME/ PO NUMBER JOB NAME/ RELEASE NUMBER SALESPERSON 

16063 QUOTE 

WRITER SHIP VIA TERMS 

Al Weber NET 25TH 

LINE# ORDER QTY DESCRIP TION 

1 Sea ACLARA kV2c - 16S (14S, 15S) MTR 

CL200; 120-480V W/FLEXNET 

*Nonstock - Restock Policy Applies*

Pn:676391

2 4ea ACLARA kV2c- 36S (6S, 46S) MTR 

CL20; 120-480V W/FLEXNET 

*Nonstock - Restock Policy Applies*

Pn:765166

3 lea ACLARA kV2c - 35S (5S, 45S) MTR 

CL20; 120-480V W/FLEXNET 

*Nonstock - Restock Policy Applies*

Pn:707912

1111s 1.1uorat1on 1s express1y conamonea ana conrrouea oy �euenssranaara terms ana conamons or sa1e 
found atwww.etnasupply.com/tcsale. All other terms are expressly rejected. To the extent there is 
aconflict between any of the terms appearing on the face of this Quotation and ETNA's Standard Terms, 
the termsappearing on the face of the Quotation control. TAXES ARE NOT INCLUDED ON THIS QUOTE! 

THIS QUOTE HAS BEEN PREPARED BASED ON OUR INTERPRE TATION OF THE 
PROJECT DOCUMENTS PROVIDED. WE RESERVE THE RIGH T TO REVIEW AND AMEND 
QUO TATION PRICES IN THE EVEN T PROJEC T DOCUMENTS PROVIDED ARE 
INCOMPLETE, UNCLEAR OR CONTAIN CONFLIC TING INFORMATION. 

Prices are firm for 3 days. Price subject to change after 3 days. 
Printed By: AWEBER on 6/3/2025 4:30:49 PM 

Tony Wawiernia 

EXPIRE DATE 

06/06/2025 

UNI T PRICE 

570.000/ea 

570.000/ea 

570.000/ea 

Subtotal 

S&H Charges 

Amount Due 

FREIGHT EXEMP T 

No 

EXT PRICE 

2850.00 

2280.00 

3990.00 

9120.00 

0.00 

9120.00 
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ITEM TITLE: Approval of Josh Leppien to Healthy Pine River Board of Directors 
SUBMITTED BY: Josh Leppien 
 
SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

The Healthy Pine River would like Josh Leppien to join the Board of Directors as a representative of the City of St. 

Louis. His role on the board is to be determined but will include presenting reports to the Middle of the Mitten 

Association and facilitating communication between organizations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Budgeted? N/A G/L Account Code:  

Budget Amendment needed? N/A 

 
Moved by: Supported by: 
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ITEM TITLE: New Police Patrol Vehicle 47-2S
SUBMITTED BY: Officer Brett Morell, St Louis police Department

Patrol cN 47-201 is a 2020 Ford Police Interceptor SUV with 69,959 miles that is currently being used
for Road Patrol duties. It is proposed that car 47 -201 will be assigned to Detective/Sergeant Forshee as a
take home car. This will allow the Detective/Sergeant to respond directly to any priority calls from her
location after hours without having to go to the Department to get equipmenr. Car 47-201will have
decals and light bar removed along with all other usable equipment that can be reused in the new patrolc,,' Car 47 -201 will maintain 360-degree emergency lighting and sirens to follow state law requirements
for responding to emergencies.

Patrol cars 47-201 and,47-202 were purchased using a USDA Grunt, 47 -202 will remain as an admin car
for the Chief of Police to use and patrol officers to use for training purposes. This will keep us in
compliance with USDA Rurar Development grant requirements, stating equipment purchased with
federal funds must be used for its origina y intended purpose for as long as it is needed. when the
equipment is no longer required for that purpose, it must be made available for use in other federal or
local public purposes before any disposal action is considered. Because the USDA-funded police vehicle
is still in operable condition and will continue to serve a law enforcement function-specifically, to
support investigative duties assigned to the Detective/Sergeant-it is appropriate and consistent with
federal retention guidelines to keep the vehicle in the active fleet. This continued use maximizes the
value ofthe federally funded asset while meeting both operational needs and federal compliance
standards for equipment retention under 2 cFR $ 200.3r3 and usDA RD guidance.

we are proposing the purchase ofa new 2025 Ford police Interceptor SUV along with updating
equipment in the car and reusing what can be reused from car 47-201 in the new patrol ,ehicle to crt
cost. we wish to update equipment in the cunent patrol cars to better serve the community.

Attached is a price quote from Lunghamer Ford of owosso for a purchase price of $46,921 .00 which is
state bid pricing. The vehicle will have the decals attached by Just Fab Graphics. Just Fab Graphics has
installed Graphics on the Gratiot county Sheriffs Department vehicles along with other neighboring
Departments. I have attached an estimate from Just Fab Graphics for $1470.00..

we wish to include the purchase ofSpike Strips and mounting hardware for each ofthe three patrol cars,
including the new patrol car. currently, the officers on duty share one set ofspike strips and that car may
be unavailable if the need arises for their use. I have obtained a quote from Stop Stick for the purchase of
three units totaling $1616.00. These come with a 5-year damage replacement ifdeployed and reported to

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION
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ITEM TITLE: New Police Patrol Vehicle 47-2S
SUBMITTED BY: Officer Brett Morell, St Louis police Department

them. These spikes will give more room in the patrol vehicle and increase deployment time from the
current set up

We need to replace two outdated Radar units used for obtaining speed measurements from can. The
Radar in car 47'231 has stopped working and we have tried to have it repaired without success. The unit
in car 47-201 has been used for many years and is in need ofupdating. Replacing the units with new ones
wilf cost $2428.60 per vehicle totaling $4857.20.

we have used chrouch communications to outfit our patror vehicles in the past. chrouch
communication has given a quote to outfit the new Patrol Unit and decommission c ar47-zol into the
Detective Sgt vehicle for $ I 8.6g0

I am requesting funds not to exceed $ 1000 to purchase interior items for the patrol cars. I am requesting
a seat cover for the new patrol vehicle. we have placed seat covers in our current patrol vehicles, and
they have extended the life ofthe seats. Also included would be the purchase of three cell phone holders
for the 47 -202 car' 47 '2ol car and a new patrol car. This will allow the Department car phones to be
safely and securely mounted in the patrol cars to prevent possible damage as we have had to replace
phones in the past that were damaged from falling in between the seats. These mounls are made to bolt in
factory mounting locations on the dash and allow mounting options lor radars instead ofhaving to drill
holes in the dashes. These units also charge the phones wirelessly. Mounting units will be looked at for
our other two patrol cars, 47 -232 and 47 -23r , to obtain the same safety in those vehicles.

I am requesting funds to purchase three new driver's license scanners not to exceed $500.00. These
scanners were tested by Core Technology for use by the Michigan State police. Core is also the system
we use for LEIN access. These scanners will allow the Officers to maintain visual on the vehicle they
have pulled over which will increase safety and time at a stop.

The delivery date ofthe vehicle would be 90-120 days after purchase. Upfitting and decaling the vehicle
would take place as soon as the vehicle is obtained by us and would be put into service once all
equipment is installed.

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION
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ITEM TITLE: New Police Patrol Vehicle 47-25
SUBMITTED BY: Officer Brett Morell, St Louis police Department

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION

We believe that adding this new patrol vehicle, updating equipment and atlowing the Detective/Sergeant
to have a take home vehicle to be able to respond in a timely matter will benefit the city and residents
who live and travel through the city.

Budgeted Yes
Budget Amendment needed?

Moved by:

G/L Account Cod e: 662.901.301.977.000

Supported by:

I am requesting the approval of $75,574.20 to purchase and outfit the new patrol vehicle and 47-201 into the
Detective car and update outdated equipment in current patrol cars.



Item

Vehicte

Upritting

Vehicte wrap

Cett phone hotder

Card Readers

Spikes

Radar Unit

Seat Cover

Total

2025 Patrot Car budget

Name

Lunghamer Ford

Chrouch Communications

Just Fab Graphics

RubiGrid

Honeyr /ett

Stop Stick

Kustom Signats(MPH industries)

Tiger Tough

Price

$ 46,921.00

$ 18,680.00

$ 1,470.00

$ 408.15

$ 414.00

$ 1,616.00

$ 4,857.20

$ 2s7.22

$ 74,677.57



hoffrrrer
Ford Of Ovvosso

June 11 , 2025

St. Louis Police Department
Attn: Chief Richard J. Ramereiz Jr
108 West Saginaw Street
St. Louis, Ml 48880

Dear Chief Richard J. Ramereiz Jr:

Price on 2025 Vehicle state of Michigan contract# MA 240ooooo120B and l\ilacomb
County Contract# 21-18 Bid:

2025 Fotd Police lnterceptor AWD Utility in Black $46,921.00 ea

Order CutolT Date: TBD.
l)e I date: Apploxinratcly 9(l-120 Days A,R.O,

Forrl Mot0r ComDatrv ocs uol tlullr'ntr c dclivcry---Fo Motor Como ny rvill nrakc

senice contract: 36,000 nriles or 36 months factory bumper.to bunrper warranty and 100,000 miles or.
60 nronths powertrain waraanty.

sonflblc
effolis to schcdulc orde r cccivcd nrior flcet ordcr cul-offdalc.

I)ayncllt rcq ur Icnlenls: All dcpartnrcnts to pay on dclivcry ofvchicle. l0-day gracc pcriod will be given
if previous anangcmcnts havc bcen nrade. An $8 00 per day llool plan will be char.gcd ifpaynlent is not
at the dealcrship within l0 days ofdclivcry ofthe vehiclc (s)
Ifyou have any questions please catl me,888-92-Fleet (888-923-5338).

Respectfully Submitted,

g:il1/,*fful

Bill Carnpbell
Govetnmcnt & Flect Sales

1960 E Main St Owosso, Ml 48867, 888-92-FLEET (888.923.5338) Fax5I7-625-5832



State of Michigan
2025 Utility Police [nterceptor
Major Standard Equipment

MECSANTCAL
. Ailc R.io - 3.?3 (AWD)
. Brl.s - ,l-Vh..l H..vrDrry Di3c w/H.D. Fm rd R.r. C.tip.R
. Cl$i lll TioiLr Hilc!, R...iv.r sirh 5,OOo tbs. ioving c.p.ciry.d (2)
(co!.ry l@tr Norc: l.chd.s Clrlr ttl Tnit.r Tow Lisl ing pi.l.tc

. DC/DC @vcnlr 22GArp (ir ticn of.ft.m.td)

. Drivdrrir - All-wL.l-Driv.

. El.d.ic Pow.FArrEr St.Gnng (EPAS). H! a-Dury. En8in.- l.lL V6 Orct.lnj.ction FFV

. Eigir. How ldl. M.rcr

. Eqi,r. Hour M.r.r

. Ersim Oil C@lct

. f!.1 Tl.t - l9-grloD.

. IIE Aclvl Bihcry G50CCA/92{trrp)

. l-irl ufl-lo. B.tl.ry Pict

. M.iul Policc P mit Mod. (Sl..li% vtkd Srv,t.tt Etcunor)

. Sorpri3iq - nl&pcn knt fMl & rr.

. TnEmirdd - lo{p..d $lorutic

. Tmimi$iotr OitC@lcr
EXTERIOR
. Anlarq, R@f{nount d
. Chddii! - LNGi bod),5idc c!.ddna (MtC)
. Dd H.ndt.i - Bh.t (Mtc)
. Eihust. T GDud(doM.nh.d)
. Dlrlinc Ruining Limps - Conti8unbt. ONr'OFF th@8h iintunEnt
cli,rrr Not : Scl*t o8ior (942) ifd.riE ir to htvc D.ytimc RoMi.g
hmF p.m.n.ntly d (c.rFr bc tu d offd rpr.s;m.dt '
. Door-Lo.li Cylind.E (Fb Ddv.r / p.ranlo / LinSrc,
. Ollir . 2 Id Roe, R.!. Quncr .od Litlslrc pdv.cybh$
. Crilh - Bhcl (Mtcl
. HadlroP3- A omlric, LED Low-.nd-H'!h.E h
Nok: lmludGr FMr Hodlmp/ poticc til.,i"plo. tton.ii! (wirh LED

- Pr.dnll.d hol. ror ndc rn..t.rpotie ue, ilet nor,rctud. LED rnob.,
bu iicludci LEO \vi8$ i8 fuidion.tity (.ti i irr n..d ro ddl h@.ins
r$.mhl'6 Dd proudB LED Ms-Ms &rrurc)

. Prc{noldld liiL *arnirs LED hots wnh ,.d!rd r.t.d ..Fbil y
(dcr oot ielud. LED inrtrll.d ti*h6)
- 1vi8{vr8 d.f.ult tr n dition.t pi,rB.poru p.ft.nr; cr L. p,o8r,rDcd to
tnprc-bo r prncm or pir!-pon8 / riDt.-buRt NolG: I\ tu blNicdto
v.hicl.! Iighr conulltd ro .nrbt. wir.wi8 fifthoirrny: EcMn.nd
R.'dy for rlE Rord Pml.8. (67H) or Utrm.l. W,r'|8 pst 

B. (6?U)
. Linc.r Muul l-PK. - tixcd Ote 

'/Doc-Lel Cytiflkr
. Miro6 - Bhc\ C.F (MICI Dul pM4l..rc.rM.Nrl Ford Bd* lvliror.Sprc rull siz. 18" Ttc v/TPMS
. Spoihr- Piinrcd Blml
. Lins.r. Hrndl. (MtC)
. Tdl lrnp6 - LED

. Tiri 255/60R18/\A BSW

. Wltcd-Lip MotdinE - Bhct (MtC)

. \tlE ls- lt'r 8.0 pii.t.d bhcketwith potirh.d !oiit.$ !i.clhlb

. Win&nieH - Acounic Lo 
'l.l.dINTERIOIVCOIITFORT

. C.rEo Hoo*s in cilgo.cr

. Clin.rc Conrol - Duit-Zoi. Et*tMi. Aoidrtic Tanplctrc Co.trot
(DEATC}
. Clnnrl. Coirol - R.r Aux A/C Syr.h

- R.r-Door H.adl.i..d Ls*5 OFnbt.
. Fi*d P.d* (Driv( D..d l.dtt)
. Fl@r - Floodis . H.!V.hty ThcDnopldic Eh o'n.r
. Glor. Box - Lctins/Ion-ittmi'[.d
. C[h H.rdl.r - (l - Frcrn-p.sscrsd 3id.,2-R.!r)
. H!I.d s0iri.rlifi sot(in
. Ling.rc R.l.Gc Switch ls.l.d ir oE t..d .on$rc (45 j..ond tim.oul

. Ligtftlt

- f,.dnr4fic T..l Lilhirs in o* ..d Coot.
. ilimr - D.y/.i8ht R..r Vicw

. PovcrpoinG - (2) US B A+C Typ. pn.

. R.r.d@r clo3lout p.n.lr

. Scu|rPl.Et - FDnt i! R.-

- I rl R6s Poli.. cnd. Clorh Tri'n, DurtlMt Buct.tsNit[ Educ.d

- | rl Row - Dri\,.rc*ly PoE lrcL (fdr/rf. Uy'do$rr dlr widt
0.tru1 EchE. 2-w.y !01cr lumlr.r)

- I rlRow - P.r*rt.r.t.My Porrr Incl wirh 2-wty po$t retin. rnd
2aviy pow.r lumb.r

- Builr-ii n..l inrnlid d.l. i. hoth ddvr&Gr.is.r 3.r6..tJ
- 2 nd Ro* yilyl, !5/3t 35 Spft BGr6i S.r (nmut fotd-Or, no
nnbL) - la.d l.!r t .ct
. R.d Dd W[it. Oom. L.mD in C.llo Ar..
. sp..d (Cruit.) conbol
. Sprcddr.r( - N.w 12.3tr Di3phy Crlibl'tdt (iEtu&r digiht nld6rl)
. Sldii! whel - l|l.iul / Tilt / Tcl.Bopitr& Uctbn. si.ct ttni3h
w/silw Pti .d A.&L*ifi Sp..d Cdd$L.rd.t us .ol i8!nu.
. Su. !iror!. .olo.t.y.d. nm-illuhinrle.t
. UniElilTop Tr.y Ccntd oflp for mouring.n m d.luipnEnr
. Vindowr, Powr, l{dch Up/DoM Fro DriE/p.rr.rld.Sid. pi0,

SAFETY/SECURITT'
. Advuc.TrcO N/RSCO (Ro St.biliry Conroto)
. Ai6r$. du.l-rulgc drivcr & freir-p.stmscr, ridc a.!( ,r3*r8d{idclN!, RollCun.in Ai.trF md Srf.ry C.mrro
. A i'LBl &t1.. (ABS) wnh Tr6ioo Cofd
. aLEO. ahnd spor Monildins wift c6.eE Iic At.n
. 86l.r Police ctlibnt.d hilh-p.rfdnmcc Eto.rirn. bntin8 3yttcD. B.lr.Mndco (Font Drivc / pi$!ns.r)
. Cro$ T6mc Bnl. Asi (HNYAC)
. Child-$f.ty tel. (.rrDcd: *l lo 

..dr"l
. ltrdividql lic PB.e Moiroriii syqcr OpMs). L^TCH (LoEr Archor. rnd Tcrh.n for Chil.t .tr) ryn.m on Ed
drbo.d Ed lcrrioB
. Polic. Pcrih.ra At.n d.lell honor in .i .pproiim.r.ty 2?Gd.8E.
ndi6 m d&r rid b..l ot Ehi.l.: if hov ;i i' d.r.ii'io.d io b; I
dr.r! chin. eill ro!,rd r l.t!l L D6t witr krcl od pin&M3 wil
&bhrtcdly !o l? .t lcwl tt. trcludlr virut dhprly ir irrmmot ctur..

. Prc{oll'.ron Mnipdor ryrt.n NoG: lndrd.t uiqrc oe.rouctr
l.Dpmry dirblc rwikh for L.w Enforc.md uk
. R.RiN C.tr.n vi.*rbL m 8 C.nl.r Stsl scF.n
. U4 SoL f...l CrlmL DilpLy (Ahihbl.)
. R.wR. S.n.ir€ SFrotr
. ScI BGI|5, kcrdrjd../Emrsy.Mat s.'n.Dr Syftn rvhdjurhbt. h.i8trr

. SOS Po!t{6!t Al.n Sy .h
TUNCTION I,
. l@ Wm Sici/Sp..l.. PEt Kil

- A'L/FNI / MP3 Crr.blc / Clocl / 4{pc!tcB

- lrcludd tDd}fi.. voE Gmrnrd iuppon (.onD.ribtc Hrh mct
Bletodh cffir.d 

'mbil. 
&vi..!)

- UsB Pdt-(r)
8' Color LCD ScG.n C.nr.Gsrel 'Sn!n Dilpliy

- Sqpon3 Andtuid Auro.nd Appt. CrrPt.,
. UIS (Upfit r Inr.f*G Syir.m) Le.r.d b.h'nd 2Dd mw plr.iscr..,
. E.ry Fu.lO C.pl.s Fu.l-FilLr
. Fl..l T.lcnrtica Mod.d

- Allow! d!r! to b. providcd ro soppon Fod Pro, r Tdmrrkr ..d D.l.
Sdic.r vi. optrodl 3!b..ripir, 

'Eludi.g 
bul iot ti'nitcd lo lttrict

lG.riotr, .r..d, idlc rinc, fncl, v.hiclc di*'roriq .Dd mli .rm.. .lcn!.
Doi.. .a$Lr optiod rcllrrtt:t &dic4 rh6r8i fod or urhdriz.d
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Police lnterceptor Utilitv Base Prices
txltIII

Utility All Wheel Drive (i.31v6 Dtrochtnjoction FFV, 136 MpH, seB/auy K8A/S00A $44,591.00
Utility All Wheel Drive (3.01 v6 EcoBoosr, rlo ner, sscalul K8A/SOOA $47,965.00
Utility All Wheel Drive G.:L vo oirect-tnjection Hybrid Ens., 136 MpH, s9w44B) K8A/S00A $47,1 1g.00

VEHICLE COLOR: Ord.r Coda
Dark Blue
Royal Blue
Vermillion Red
Silver Grey Metallic
lconic Silver Metallic
Agste Bl.ck
Oxford Vvhite
Sterling Grey Metallic
Carbonized Grey

INTERCEPTOR OPTIONAL FEATURES:
Floorinq/Seats

lntorior Trim Color
Charcoal Black (9W)

[tK] t I
ILMI t I
lE4) t IrrNt t 1lJSl t IluMl IxItY4 tlluJI t l
[M7] t ]

1st and 2nd row carpel floor covering
2nd Row Cloth Seats
Rear Console Plale (Not available wilh lnlerior Upgrade pkg _ 6SU)
lnterior uporade Packaoe
. 1sl and 20d Row Carpel Ftoor Covering
. Cloth S6ats - Rear
'Cenler Floor Console less shifter unique police console finish plate
'lncludeg Congole and lop Plate with 2 cup holders
. Floor l\4ats, front and rear (carpeted)
' 18" Aluminum Wheel
. Seleclable Spod Mode
' High Sorios Hoadlamp with LED Corner Warning Lights
' lncludes SYNC@ Phognix

Code
16C

B5R
65U

$Cost
'150.00

70.00
60.00

390.00

Notoi Nole: Not avaflable with EcoBoost powodrain (99C/44U)
LamosrLlohtlno
[ ] Side Marker LED - Sideview Mirrors (Red / Blue) 638
[ ] Rear Quarler Glass Side Marker Lights (Red/Blue) 631
[ ] Front Warning Auxiliary Light (Driver 6ide - Red / irassenger side - Blue) 21L
[ ] RearAuxiliary Latlgate Lights (Red/Btue LED Lights: tocat;d benealh tiflgate 434

glass in applique panet)
[ ] Rear Spoiler Trafric Warning Light 967
[ ] Spot Lamp- Driver Onty (LED Bulbs) (Unity) S1R
[] Spot Lamp - Driver Only (LED Butbs) (Vvh;bn) 517
lxl Spot.Lamp - Du.l (drlv.r.nd p.xenger) (LED Bulbr) (Unity) 5iS
I I Spot Lamp - Ouat (driver and passenger) (LED Butbs) @hLbni 

' 
51V

Bodv
[ ] Glass - Solar Tint 2nd and 3rd Row (Detetes privacy Gtass) 92G
[ ] Glass -.Solar Tinl2nd Row (privacy class on Rear'euartei and Liftgate 92R

Window)
[ ] Deflector Plate 76D
Wheels
[ ] Wheel Covers (18" Full Face Wheel Cover) 651

18" Painted Aluminum Vvheel 64E
Misc

Engine Block Healer
License Plate Brack€t - Front
Eadge Delete (Police lnterceptor Badge Onty)
'100 Watt Siren/Speaker (inctudes bracket and pigtait)
Nobs Suppralrlon Bondr (Ground SIr!p3,
Rear Bumper Step Pad

1500.00
400.00
420.00
620.00
670.00

340.00
580.00
580.00
400.00

120.00
90.00

340.00

60.00
475.00

41H
't53
16D
18X
60R
16P

190.00
N/C
N/C

350.00
100.00
100 00

2

Ix]
t1

il
tI



Audio/Video
12.1" I d ComDuto r ScreenI]
. lncludes 1 2. 1 " touchscreen d isplay in c€nle I stack and allows fo I operation of laplop
ln remote location to freg up cabin space in front passenger ar€a

. lncludes Audio Video ExtendBr (AVX) box, (2) AVX cabtes, (2) USB cabtes and (1)
HDMI cable

. lncludes SYNC Phoenix @

[ ] l/. Size Picture in Piclure (8" Rear Camera lmage in upper tefthand quadrant 87M
of display). Not available with lntegrated Computer Screen (47E)

Doorslwindows
[x] Global Lock / Unlock featuro (Door-pan6l swltchos wlll locUunloct lgD

alldooB and rear ltftgata. Ellmlnate3 the ovarhoad console llftgatg
. . unlock shrltch) '--- OLD STYLE REAR HATCH LOCK / UNLO-CK ****.
I I Hidden Door Lock Ptunger, Rear Ooor Handte anE REEiWi-ii6i rabte 52p
[xl Re.r Ooor Handlos lnoperable/Locks lnopsrsble and Roar Wndow8 lnop.6BG
I I Lock system: Single Key/All Vehicles Keyed Alike 59

Keyed Alike 1284x= 598 Keyed Atike 1294x= 59C Keyed Atike 0135x= 596
Keyed Alike 1435x= 59E Keyed Alike 0576x= SgF Keyed Atike 015.1x= 59G
Keyed Alike 11'l1x= 59J

Safotv & Securitv

47E 3700.00

N/C

160.00
80.00
50.00

Nic

J I Ballistic Door Panels - Driver Front Door Onty (Levet 3+)
[ ] Ballistic Door Panels - Driver & pass Front Doors (Levei 3+;
[ ] Ballistic Door Panels - Driver Front Door Only (Level4+)
[ ] Ballistic Door Panets - Driver & pass Front Doors (Levei a+;
[ ] Exlra Key $20.00x_=
[ ] Remote Slarter
I I Gun Vault
Ix] Front Headlamo Llohtlno Soluflon

. lncludes-LED Low bgrm/Hbh bcsm headlamp, Wg.wsg funclion snd
(2) Red/Blu6.iwlilo LED sij€ rvarning liJhts in cactheadtamp 0actory
contigured: drive/3 ldo \^rhitc/R.d / p.sscngcr lidc Whi6/Bho)

.lncludrE pro-wirc for grillo LEO lioht!, Elron and rprekcr (60A)
'Wring, LED lighls inctud€d (in hsadtamp! onty: gri c tights noit inchdod)
Controller "nol' included

Noto: lnclud.d wlth Rordy for tho Ro.d (67H)
Noto: Racommond ullng Ul mqto Wirlng pscklg. (67U)
Note: lnclud€d wlth poflco Upgrade pacaage (OEU)

lxJ Tail Lamp Liohtino Soluoon
. lncludes LED TailLamp Wig-Wag Modulo
. LEO lights only. Wiring, conlrollor ,.not.' lnclud€d

Noto: lncludod wlth Roady ior tha Road (67H)

90D
90E
90F
90G
Parls
Parts
63V
66A

1590.00
3170.00
2420.O0
4830.00

20.00 ea
550.00
270.OO
900.00

tI
Notc:
Rear

Recommend
Liohtino So

uslng Ultlmato wirtng packas€ (67U
lution

lxI

. lnclLldes lwo (2) backlit ftashing tinear high-intensity LED tights
(driver's side red / passenger side blue) mounted to inside iiflgate gtass

' lncludes two (2) backtit ftashing tinear high-intensity LED lighG -
(dnvefs side red / Passenger side btue) inslalted on inside lip of liftgate
(lights activate when liflgate is opon)

. LED lights only. Wring, conko eI ' not inctuded
Note: lncludod wilh Rqady tor tho Road l67H)
Note: LED lights only - doss .,not', tnclude wiring or controllor
Police Wire Harneg
For connectivlty to Ford Pl Packagc aolulions includes:
. Front
- (2) Male 4-pan connectors for siren
- (5) Female 4-pin connectors for lighting/sken/6p€.k€r
- (1) 4-pin lP conn€ctor for sp€ak€rs
- (1) 4-pin lP connoclor lor siren conkotler connoclivily
- (1) 8-pin sealad connector
- (1) 14-pin lP connector

. Roar
- (2) lllale 4-pin connectors for si16n
- (5) Femele 4-pin connectors for tightiog/siren/speaker
- (1) 4-pin lP connector for speakers
- (1) 4-pin lP connector tor siren controllor connectivily
- (1) 8-pin sealed conneclor

668 430.00

66C 460.00

67V 200.00

l



[ ] Ultlmate Wlrinq Packaoe 67U
. R€ar console mounling plate (85R) - contours Ihrough 2nd row; channel for wiring
. Pr€lwiring for grille LEO lights, sir€n and speaker (60A)
. Wiring harness l/P lo rear cargo area (overlay)
- Two (2) light cables - suppo.ts up to six (6) LED tighls (engine compartmenugn e)
- One (1) 1o-amp siren/speaker circuit engine comparlment
. Rear halch/cargo area wiring - supports up to six (6) rear LEO lights
. Does "nol" include LED lights, side connectors or conlroller
Noto: Rocommend Pollco Wi16 Harnesg Connector Klt 6?V
Note: Not avallablE with options: 6SU, 6ZH

I I Bg?d! forthe Road Packaqe Alt-in Comotete packaqe 67H
All-ln Complets Package - lncludes pollce tnterceptor eactages: 66A, 668, 66C, plus
. \Melen Cencom Light Controller Head with dimmable backlight
. Whelen Cencom Relay Center / Siren /Amp MTraffic Advisoi conlrot (mounled

behind 2nd row seat)
. Lighl Cont.oller / Relay Cencom Wring (wiring harnoss) Wadditional inpuuoutput pigtails
. Hagh current pigtail
. Whelen Specilic WECAN Cable (console lo cergo area) connecls Cencom to Conlrol H6ad.Pre-wiring for grille LED liohls, siren and speaker (604)
. Re€r console plate (85R) - contours through 2nd row: channet for wjring
. Grille linear LED Lights (Red / Blue) and harness
. 1oo-Walt Snen / Speaker
. Hidden DoorLock Plunger WRear-door conkots inoperable (tocks, handtes and windows) (52p)
Note: Not availabte with opttons: 664, 668, 66C, 67U and 65U

raoe
I I s-Year Premium Care Warranty ISOO etus ComponenG CoveEg;i-

640.00

3800.00

2950.00

Total Price 5.16.921.00 ca

.t



=CCI=Chrouch Communications, Inc.
- YOUR WIRELESS CONNECTION _

June I lth, 2025

St Louis Police Department
Attn: Officer Brett Morell
300 N Mill Street
St Louis, MI 48880

Officer Brett,

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with a quote to upfit your new policc
Interceptor. Following are the details ofthe equipment quoted as well as pricing:

noTaaolA soLUTtoNS
Mobil€ Solulions Chanoel Panne.

Quantity Descri tion Price Extended

Liqhtinq
1 nFORCE L htbar Hook Kit $150.00 $150.00

1

Rear Bumper/License Plate Lighting includes four 4x1,, LED
li hts R/B $800.00 $800.00

Brackets $506.00 $506.00

1

Spoiler Lights - lncludes four 4x1" LED tights FyB with
Brackets $924.00 $924.00

1

Hood Lights - lncludes two 4x1" LED R/B with Brackets plus
two brackets for customer supplied Hood Lights for Unit 201 $488.00 $488.00

1 Rear Hatch L hts - lncludes two flush mount RyB L hts $212.80 $212.80

1

Push Bumper, headlight guard - with two front facing and one
each side RYB,A/V LED Li hts $1,509.00 $1,509.00

Electronics

1

500 Series Siren/Lighting Controller w/ one 1OO W Speaker &
Bracket for new Unit $1,838.20 $1,838.20

1 500 Series Handheld Si ren/Lighting Controller for Unit 201 $1,196.00 $1,196.00

Other
1 Computer Mount, Swi Arm, & Base, Magnetic Mic Clips $899.60 $899.60

1

Front Partition Transfer Kit, Replacement Seat Transfer Kit,
and Full Rear Partition $1,732.10 $1 .732.10

Blu rint Modules & Harnesses $1,865.20 $1,865.20
c Box $1,350.00 $1,350.00

Sin le T-Rail one Universal Lock Handcuff $359.10 $359.10
1 lnstallation Hardware $400.00 $400.00
1 lnbound Fre ight $3s0.00 $350.00
1 lnstallation $3,000.00 $3.000.00
1 Equipment Removal/lnstall on Unit 201 $900.00 $900.00
1 nstallation Of Computer Mount into Unit 231I $200.00 $200.00

Complete UBfit of 2025 Ford PtU $18.680.00

o

,|
Under Mirror Lighting - lnctudes two 4x1" LED tights FyB with

1

1

1



=CCI=Chrouch Communications, Inc.
_ YOUR WIRELESS CONNECTION -

This quote assumes re-use ofthe following:

- Computer & associated parts
- Radar
- Radio with Installation parts
- Front Partition
- Lightbar
- Gunlock
- Replacement Seat
- Window Barriers
- Hood Lights for Unit 201

Quoted pricing is based on a 2025 Ford Interceptor.

Lead-times on equipment are curently at 4 weeks for lighting and up to 14 for safety
equipment such as partitions.

Ifyou have any questions, please let me know.

Thank you again for the opportunity to work with you.

Sincerely,

Erica Wernette - Account Manager
Chrouch Communications, lnc.

NOtOBOLA SOLUTIONS
Mobrle Solulrons Channel Panner

(D



Just Fab Graphica LLC
608 W Pkkard St

Mt Ploasant Ml 48858 US

l2ther36n@qmail.com

www.lacobook-.om/juslf abgrahics

Estimate

Bretl Morell

St. Louis Polbe Depanment

ESI IMATE

DAT E

1356

06105t2025

Lumina Gloss White
Premium Retro Reiective
Vinyl

lnstallation Fee

Graphic Design

Lettering kits- * quote based on price
for 1 unit.
-2025 Ford Explorer Unit # 47-25

(sub.iect to change depending on
measurements)

Hourly Rate (subjeclto change)

One time set up fee Hourly Rate
(subject to change)

4

50 15.00

100.00

275.00

750,007

400.00

275.OO

1,425.00

45.00

$1,470.00

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOIAL

Accepted By

Ajcepled Date

P4!e I ol 1

OATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION OTY
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RubiGrid@ 2020* Ford

Police lnterceptor Utility
Explorer Device Dash lvlount

Phone Holder

B II)G IOMPAIIY SI] PPOfl I

PR()t)UCI HfIP

0 r0 [^Rl

Magnetic Mic Hok -

s11 99 USD

*tttizt revtews

S125.99

Pay rn 4 interest-free installments of $31.50 with
shDpE Learn more

BMS-Explnlerceptorc2RubiGridCharqerWirelessCradle

Configuralion

aty

2tL- UU SfSIth

WHAI'S INCLUDED?

(1x) RubiGrid@ Ease

(l x) 4-Hole AMPS Ball

(1x) 7cm Carbon Fiber + Kevlar Mounling Arm

(1x) Wireless Phone Chargerwith Motorized Cradle

VEHICLE FITMENT

A Compatible Add-ons

Magn€lic Mic Holder with 20mm Ball

, l.:oEE r

C b

dfI0 PRorrcr & srRvr.a

Wrclsss Phone Chargerwith Molorized Cradt€

+



EULLETFOTNT o

Order summary w

Contact

Delivery

United States

Br€tt

Morell

ST Louis Poiice Departm€nt

3OO N MILT ST

Apa(ment. suitq er(. {optional)

SAINT TOUIS

$408.15

iii-aULLETFOJNT o

Express checkout

Show morc options v

OR

bmorell@stlouisrhi.com

[mail me with news and offers

48880

1 (989)581-5285

q

Mich gan

Text me with news and offe6

Shipping Method & Rate lnfo

ai G-

fuyPol



Please note:orders containing multiple products may arrive in multiple
shipments Please allow l-2 business days for order processing

(O t(onomy Plus (s'7 8us ne's Days) t7.50

USPS Economy Plus (3-5 Susiness Days)

lncludes pa.kage prctection for lost, damaged & stolen ite..

tr3.49

Economy (5-7 &rsiness Da)6)

Order may ship wa USPs.

FREE

USPS Economy {3'5 Businers Days) $s.99

FedEx Home (3-5 Business Day, 47.99

LlPS Ground (3-5 guslness Day, $7.99

FedB( Express (1-3 gusiness Days) J2s.99

L!a.n Abour Shipping Plut Pactage Prorection O (: COerc
By rct rL(1,.9 . snrpoiiq plu oprD^ d .( nor spo.rbL ro. rh,pp,E or.. nE.r., ., notn

Payment
Alltransactions are secure and encrypted

Card number

Expiratron date (MM / yy)

Se.urity code

Brett Morell

g Use.hipplng addres3 as billing .ddress

PayPar D Pt/ypot

ShOpE Pay in tullorin insraltments

Rcmember me

! Save my information tora faier checkout with a Shop a<.ount

0 +1 989-681-5285 =-
6 secu.e .nd .ncrypted shop

tl

o

x

lO C,ed,t card +5.@l

Your info will be savec, to a Shop a(count. By (ontinurng, you agree to Shop s

lerms of Service and actnowledge the Pjleq eqtq,



\\, sroP sncr'///
Stop Stick, Ltd. Price Schedule DOMESTIC

Effective 01/02/202s
PURSUIT CONTROL DEVICES

PRICE EXW*

Product Part Number
1-24
unitg

25-49

Units
s0-99

Units
100-249

Units
2so-499

Unit5

500+

units

9' STOP STICX KIT {lncludes: 3 Stop Stick, 1 Replacement Shck, Cord Reelq Slee1/e w/o StoraSe Oprion)
Red Stick/Black Sleeve 53013X

S499.oo s489 00 5479 00 S469.oo s4s9.00 5449.00
Black Stick/Black Sleeve s3014X
Red Stick/Camo Sleeve s3017X
Black Stjck/Camo Sleeve s3018K

9'SrOP STICX (lTW/TRAY (lnc udes: 3 Sto p Stick, I Replacement Stick, Mounting Tr Cord Reel& Sleeve)
Red Stick/Black Sleeve s3011K

ss19.00 5s09.00 s499.00 5489.00 5479.0O s469.00
Elack Stick/Black Sleeve s3012X
Red Stick/Camo Sleeve s3015K
Black Strck/Camo Sleeve s3015K

9'SIOP STICK (IT W/STORAGE BAG (lncludes:3 Stop Stick, 1 Replacement sticI, Sto Bag, Cord Reel & Sleeve)
Red Stick/Black Sleeve s3700x

s519.00 s509.00 s499.00 t489.00 S479.oo s469.00
Black Stick/Black Sleeve s3701X
Red Stick/Camo Sleeve 53715K
Black Stick/Camo Sleeve 53716X

9' STOP STTCK KtT w/HOtSTER (lncludes:3Sto p Stick, 1 Replacement Strc k, Holster, Cord Reel& Sleeve)
Red Stick/Black Sleeve s3800K

56s9.00 5549.00 s639.00 s529.00 s619.00 5609.0o
Black Stick/Black Sleeve s3801t(
Red Stick/Camo Sleeve s3802X
Black Stick/Camo Sleeve s3803K

12'STOP STICK l(lT (lncludes: 4 Stop stick, 1 Replacement stick, Cord Reel & Sleeve w/o Stor ge Option)
Red Srick/Alack Sleeve

ss79.00 5s69.00 s5s9.00 S549.oo s539 00 s529.00
Black Stick/Black Sleeve s3613t(
Red Stick/Camo Sleeve
Black Stick/Camo Sleeve s3617K

12'sTOP STICX (lT dTRAY (tnctudes: 4 Stop Shck, 1 Repla€ement Stick, Mounhng Tray, Cord Reel& Sleeve)
Red Sti.k/Bla.k Sleeve s3511(

ss99.00 Ss89.oo 5s79.00 5s69.00 5s59 00 5549.00
Black Stick/Black Sleeve s3512K
Red Stick/Camo Sleeve s3515K
Black Stick/Camo Sleeve s3615t(

12'STOP STTCK (lT W/STORAGE 8AG (tnctudes 4 Slop Sh ck, 1 Replacement Stick, Storaee Bap , Cord Reel& sleeve)
Red Stick/8lack Sleeve s3702X

5s99.00 ss89.00 s579.00 5s69.00 s5s9.00 5s49.00
Black Stick/Black Sleeve s3703K
Red Stick/Camo Sleeve
Elack Stick/Camo Sleeve s3718K

12' STOP STICK KIT w/HOLSTER (lncludes: 4 Sto p Snck , 1 Replacement stick, Holster, Cord Reel & Sleeve)
Red Strck/alack Sleeve s3850X

s739.00 5729.00 5719.00 57o9.oo s599.00 5589.00
Elack Stick/Black Sleeve s3851K
Red Stick/Camo Sleeve 53852(
Black Stick/Carno Sleeve 53853X

27' STOP STICN (lT WSTORAGE BAG (lncludesr 9 Stop Sricks, 1 Replacement Shck, Srorage Bag, Cord Reet, & Steeve)
Red Stlck/Black Sleeve s3730K 51,21s.00 51,205.00 51,19s.o0 s1,18s.00 S1,17s.oo S1,165.00
Black Stick/Black Sleeve s3731K 51,215.00 51.20s.00 s1,195.00 s1,185.O0 S1,175.00 S1,165.o0

//ZZZ/ZZ/Z/Z

s3512K

s3516K

s3717K



\\. siloP gttcr'//Z

TRAINING KITS
Product Part Number PRICE EXWT

9' STOP SfICX IRAINING (lT (lncludes: 3 Training Shcks, 2 TraininE 5leeves, 4 Cord Reels & lmportant tnformahon Ta&/Card)

Without Storage Ba9 s9003K s299.00
Wath Storage Bag sgo04x s319.00

12' STOP SfICX TRAINING xlT (lncludesl 4 Trainrng Strcks, 2 TraininB Sleeves, 4 Cord Reels & lmportant lnformation TaB/Card)

Without Storage Bag s9203X 5349.00
With Storage Bag s369.00

ACCESSORIES
Part Number Price Exwr

One STOP STICK , Red s1001 S139.oo
One STOP STICk , Black s139.00
Cord Reel - 80' s2200 s34.00
Sleeve, glack - 9' s2100 Ss1.oo
Sleeve, Gray Camo - 9 s2115 5s1.00
Sleeve, Black - 12' s2s00 ss7.00
Sleeve, Gray Camo - 12' S57.oo
Sleeve Barracuda s2800 5s7.oo
Sleeve, Training, Red - 9' s2101 Ss3.oo
Sleeve, Training, Red - l2' s2102 5s7.oo
Training Stick s9100 s74.00
Storage Bag s3704 ss7.00
Aluminum Tray for (3) 9' SfOP STrCK s2400 ss7.00
Aluminum Tr ror (4) 12' STOP STICK s3400 Ss7.oo
Holster s2433 s221.00

PURSUIT PREVENTION DEVICES
Product Part Number P.ice EXW'

PIRANHA 5 s41.00
TERMINATOR (2'l (lncludes: 2 txtra Spike Cartrid ges & I Extra End Capi

Low Vrsibilrty Black s8046r( 5174.00
High Visibility Red s8056K 5174.00

PATRO| TERMINATOR XS (13.325"1 (lnciudes:2 Extra 5pike Cartridges & 1 Extra End Cap)
Alack s8159K 5129.00

PATROI- TERMINAIOR (17.5") (lncludes:2 Extra S pike Cartridges & 1 Extra End Ca p)

Black s8059K s150.00
!9avjrq s8032 S2o.oo
qage lvlounting Bracket (Patrol Term/Termrnator ) s8135 s32.00
Console I\4ounti ng Brackel (Patrol Term/Terminator) s20.00

Part Number 1-49 Units 50+ Units

BARRACUDA (3) (lncludes:4 Extra Cartridges and 2 Exrra tnd Capsi
Low Visibilitv Black s2s6.00 s246 00
High Visibility Red s80s7( s2s6.00 s246.00

EARRACUDA (49.75") (lncludes:4 Extra Ca(ridges & 2 Exrra €nd Caps)

Low Visibrlity Black s8050K 5359.00 5349.00
Hish Visibilitv Red s8052K s3s9.00 s349.00

BARRACUDA XIT (lncludesi 3 garracudas, 1 Sleeve, 1 Cord Reel, 1 Stora BaB, 12 Ertra Cartridges & 6 Extra End Cap5)
tow Visibility Black s80491( s719.00 s709.00
HaBh Visrbilaty Red s8089K s719.00 s709 00

HIT KITS
Product Part Number

PIRANHA HIT KIT (lncludes: 3 Replacement Spike Cartridges & 1 Replacement
End cap) 58s.00

TERMINATOR & SARRACUDA HIT KIT (lncludes: 10 Replaceme!r Sp ke Cartridges & 2 Replacement End Caps)

Low Visrbilrty Black s8047K 5124.00
Hiqh Visibility Red s8053K S124.oo

vzl

s9204K

Product

s1002

s6001K

s8136

Products

s8048X

Price EXW*

s6002K
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STICKBOT@
Pric€ EXW+

Products Part Number

I.IST PRICE

1-10 UNTTS

I.I5T PRICE

11-24 UNTTS

US PRICE

25+ UNITS

STICI(BOTo w/accessories (includes: StickBoto, Remote Control,2 Lippo Batteries, & Charger)

s85000 54,499.00 s4,299.O0 s3,999.00

STICKBOT. OEPLOYMENT KIT (ancludes

Red LabelStop Stjcks

Black tabelstop Sticks

15'StickBot6 Sleeve, 6'Tether, 2 Carabiner, 6 Stop Sticks, & Storage Bag)

sB5s01K s749.00 S729.oo

sBss02( s7s9.00 s749.00 s729.00

STICKBOTo DEPLOYMENT KIT (includes

Red LabelStop Sticks

Black LabelStop Sti.ks

15'StickBoto Sleeve, 9'Tether, 2 Carabiner, 6 Stop Sticks, & Storage Bag)

sB5s03K s789.00 s7s9.00

sB5504X 5789.00 s7s9.00

STICKBOT' TRAINING (lT (includes: 2 15 StickBot6 Training Sleeves, 6'Tether,4 Carabiner, 5 Training Sticks, & Storage Bag)

sB5900K s599.00

STICKSOTo TRAINING KIT (includes: (2 15' StickBot' TraininB Sleeves, 9' Tether, 4 Carabiner, 5 Training Sricks, & Srorage Bag)

sB5901K 5629.00

STlcxBoT' sToP STICK CONVERSION KIT 1 lto use with existing purchased Stop sticks includes: 6' Tether, 15' steeve, & carabiner)

S1s9.oo s152.00 s14s.00

SrlcKoOT' STOP STICX CONVERSION xlT 2 (to use wrth existing purchased 9' or 12' Stop Stck Sleeves includes: 5' Tether & Carabiner)

s85511K s92.00 588.00 s8s.00

STICXBOTo STOP STIC( CONVERSION KIT 3 (to use with exishn8 purchased Stop Stick: 9, Tether, 15, Steeve, & Carabiner)

s85512K 5179.00 s172.00

STICXBOT' STOP STICX CONVIRSION XlT4lto use with existing purchased Stop Stick. with 9' or 12'sleeves includes: 9'Tether & Carabiner)

sa5513K 5121.00 5112.00

STICKBOT@ SPARE PARTS
SLEEVE STICKBOTo 15'Sticl, Black Rip Stop s85120 s69.00
5l-EEVE, STICKEOTo 15'srick, Training Red s85121 s69.00
SLEEVE, STICXSOTo 30'stick, Black Rip Stop s85130 5119.00
SLtEVE, STICKBOT6 30 stick, Training Red s85131 s119.00
TETHER, STICKAOTG 6 589.00
TETHER, STICXEOT! 9' S119.oo
SPRING CARABINER, STICKAOTO s95009 ss.s0
REPTACEMENT WHEEL, STICXBOTO ss5015 9124.00

. EXW stop Sti.l! Ltd. Harriion, oH 450!0
Trsnsportatjon, insurance and frei8hr forwardinS charSes arc the responsibiity of the buver

sBs510K

s109.00

s85100

s85r10

57s9.00

s779.00

s779.OO

I sros.oo
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XU3?OM SIGNALS,INC

Quole Number

Prepared By

Phone

Fax

Email

57 1 .00

316 Easlglh Streel

Owensboro. KY 42303

USA

00016682
Created Date

Expiralion Date

6t712025

9t3012025

MPH lndustnes, lnc.
316 East gth Streel
Owensboro KY 42303

Quol€ To:

BillTo Name

BillTo

ST LOUIS POLICE DEPT

300 N. Mill Streel
sI LOUTS. Mt 48880-152S
USA

ST LOUIS POLICE DEPT

300 N. Mill Street
sT LOUtS. Mr 48880-1529
USA

Ship To Nam€

Ship To

Golden Eagle ll Dual KA Antennas with DSP, TrulrakrM VSS. ahd Smarl patrot Search $2.428.60 $2,428.60

Totals

Subtotal

Shipping and Handling

TotalAmount

s2,428.60

$o.oo

$2.428.60

'Applicable Sales Tax Not lncluded. Sefler may charge Buyer a 25% restocking fee

MICHIGAN SPEED CONTRACT NO. 21OOOOOOO352

Quote Acceptance

Signature

Name

Ti e

Date

Product Code Quantily P.oduct Description

ltrrrrrr(

Brandy Atherton

(270) 685-6418

(270) 685-6288

bmathenon@mphindustries.com

Sales Price Tol,al Prico



lK(

Prepared By

Phone

Fax

Email

I IlI' TRIES
TUs?OM SIGNAI"S, INC,

Address

Quote Number

316 East gth Street
Owensboro, KY 42303
USA

00016682
Created Date

ExpirEtion Date

6t7 t2025

9130t2025

MPH lndustries, lnc.
316 East gth Slreet
Owensboro KY 42303

Brandy Alh6rton

(270)685-6418

(270) 685-6288
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Quote AccePtance

- rY

Signature

Namo

T e

Date



--l
--r-rlr\]'77

IND RIxutrot srGNA[s,rNc
Address 316 Easlglh Street

Owensboro. KY 42303
USA

Ouote Number 00016682

MPH lnduskres. lnc.
316 Easlgth Street
Owensboro KY 42303

Created Date

Expiration Date

6t712025

9t3012025

Prepared By

Phone

Fax

Email

Quote Accoptance

Brandy Atherion

(270) 685-6418

(270) 685-62E8

h-T !hrrtrr/6\ milh in6r^ fliAr,/rfi?.

Signature

Name

Tltle

Oate

lrcrrrr



o

Order summary ., $2s1.22

PayPal r,

Express checkout

Show more options v

OR

Contact

Email

bmorell@ stlou ism i.co m

! e mail me with news and offers

Delivery

Country/Region

United States

First name

Brett

Last name

Morell

Company (optional)

ST Louis Police Department

Address (We cannot ship to PO Boxes)

300 North Mill Street

Leg in

q



Apartment, suite, etc. (optional)

City

St. Louis

State

Michigan

ZIP code

48880

Phone

1 (989) 681-s28s o

Shipping method

@ Normal lead time still applies to orders with expedited shipping

Q Standard

3 to 4 bustlress days

FREE

UPS@ Ground $12.73

UPS 2nd Day Air@

2 business days

$1s.87

UPS Next Day Air@

1 business day
$27.81

Payment
All transactions are secure and encrypted

(t) Credit card vrsa .@ +5

G

aCard number

Text me with news and offers



Expiration date (M M / YY)

Security code

Name on card

Brett Morell

! Use shipping address as billing address

PayPal D PoyPot

ShOp@ Pay in full or in installments

Remember me

! Sar" my information for a faster checkout with a Shop account

o

x

E
Mobile phone number
+1 989-581 -5285

G_

6 Secure and encrypted shDp

Pay now

Your info will be saved to a Shop account. By continuing, you agree to Shop's

ErmS_Of5ervree and acknowledqe the Privacv Policv.

@ lf your order should be tax-exempt, please contact us before

checking out.

Refund policv Shipoino oolicv Privacv oolicv Terms of service



Electronlcs

Click to iee full view

0

New A'riv.k D..B (.ll Phon6 (omFll.r. lv & vid?o H..dphon6 Oltr.. fl.d.on(r Crm€,. & Photo W6ar.ble ,lrhnology

)6(e Produ(ti , Olfica tle.trcnr(s , Por nr .ol.srle (POS) tqupftnr ' 8 (od€ S<rnn.6

honeywelI vuquest 33209

Honeywell Vuquest 3320G Compact
Area-lmaging Barcode Scanner (2D,

1D and PDF), lncludes USB Cabte

I
I
D
(t
a
aD

1138.

FREE delivery Jun. 26 - July I
Oet,]]ll

Visit the Honeywell Store
5.0 I rating

$138*

Detwnng to Mtunr Plerl.nr
a4858 Update lo.aion

Buy Now

Other selters on Amazon

Add i Prote(tion Plan:

. 
inr

foi

fr,

ln stock
Usually shipswithin 4 to 5 days.

comp.tible
Deviccs

Brand

Conncctivity
T€6nolo9y

R..l Angl. oI

ALi.P,oS qn

Laptop, 0esktop

Usb Cable

R5232, USB Cable

42.4 Degrees

About this item
. The intalligenr multi-interfa(e design supports all popular

interla(es in one devi(e, replacing the time-(oniuming process

of s(.nnlnq programming bircode! with automrtic interfa(e
detection.

. TolalFreedom en.bles th€ loading and linking of multiple
epplications directly onto the lcanner. eliminating the ne€d for
host rystem modiflGtions while offering expanded decoding
and data formatting fundionality.

. Easily s(ans bar(odes directly from mobile device or(omputer
5areenl almost asifth€y were printed on paper.

. Laser-free aiming provides an a((!rat€ saan indi(ation,
creating acu5tomer-friendlyoperatinqerlvironment while
removing the risk of eye injury.

. Aflexible li(ensing solution allows (urrent <anning need5 to
be met whil€ protecting the option to upgrade s(anning
capabilities in the future by sjmply purchasing a li(enselor the
appropriate feature.

Rcpo( an 
'5sup 

wilh this produ.t or seller
New (4)from t138m & FREE

shipping

Buy it with

Honeywell



\\. sroP sttcK'//2

Ship To

Brett Morell
St. Louis Police Department IMl]
108 West Saginaw Street
St. Louis, Ml 48880
United States
9q9-681-5285
BMorell@stlouismi.com

Bill To

Brett l\ilorell
St. Louis Police Department [Ml]
108 West Saginaw Street
St. Louis, Ml 48880
lJnited States
989-681-5285
BMorell@stlouismi.com

Quote Number

Terms

Date

Sales Person

Valid Until

Shipping

Contract Number

Cooperative

Quotation

2025-36726
Net 30 Days

06t04t2025
Spencer Gingras

07 t04t2025

Fedex

3 9'Stop Stick Kitw/Tray - Red s30l 1K $ s19.00 I 1,557.00

Quotation Totals

Currency:

Subtotal:

Shipping Provider:

Shipping:
Tolal:

US Dollar

$ 1,557.00

Fedex

$ 59.00

$ 1,616.00

Ouotation Accepted By

Quote Number 2025-36726

P.O. Number

Tax Exempt #

Print Name

Title

Signature

Date

Stop Stick LTD.365 lndustrial Drive. Harrison, Ohio 45030. United States
Phone: 5'13-202-5500 . Fax: 513-202-0240
http://stopstick.com

tJnless otherwise stated, sales are U.S. Dollars, EXW Harrison, OH. Paymenl Net 30 Days from ship date.

't t1

Producl Itcm Code Prlce Ert PrlceE
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t0RD P0UCE IilTERCEPT0R DRIVER'S SEAr CoVER (10512017)

statng at $237.00
SKU TO512O17iW,BLK t***l(aRev,ews)

l+ aDD T0 CAnr s237.00

sto(k orderr ship rn 2-3 days, Made.to-order coverr ship rn 3-4 week5
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BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
ST. LOUIS, Michigan 
Agenda Statement 

City Hall Use Only 
Item No.11E 

For the Meeting of June 17, 2025 
Page 1 of 1 

ITEM TITLE:   Update Solid Waste Rates – Resolution 2025-11 
 
SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Pursuant to City Code Sec. 50-11, “The city council … shall, by resolution, prescribe the charges for trash removal 

within the corporate limits of the city.” 

 

As we finalized the FY 2025-2026 budget, we reviewed last year’s actual results alongside our projections for the 

coming year.  This analysis indicates that to remain self-supporting that the yard waste component of the 

program needs to be adjusted up to cover increases in hauling, composting, disposal, and equipment expenses.  

We are proposing raising the yard waste fee from $15.05 to 16.03 per household. The Solid Waste (curbside) and 

Hazardous Waste components would remain unchanged.  

 

This adjustment was built into the FY 2025-26 budget projections. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Budgeted?   Yes G/L Account Code:    Various 

Budget Amendment needed?  No 

 
Moved by: Supported by: 

 

Motion to adopt Resolution 2025-11 Solid Waste Rates.  



RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH 

CITY OF ST. LOUIS SOLID WASTE RATES 

AND CONDITIONS  

2025-11 

 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the City of St. Louis, City Council, held on June 17, 2025 at 

6:00 PM. 

 

PRESENT: Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw, Ferris Azzam, William R. Leonard, Kevin D. Palmer,     

                    Elizabeth A. Upton. 

                     

ABSENT:   None 

  

The following preamble and resolution was moved by ___, supported by ____: 

 

Solid Waste Rate Schedule 

 

These monthly rates shall be effective as of July 1, 2025 and thereafter: 

 

 Solid Waste Collection $17.00, Hazardous Waste Collection $0.52 and Yard Waste Collection 

$16.03. 

 

Be it further resolved, the owners or occupants of all residential dwellings within the City of St. 

Louis are required to subscribe to all components of Solid Waste Service on a continual basis.     

 

AYES:    

 

NAYS: None 

 

ABSENT: None 

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 

        __________________________ 

        Jamie Long, City Clerk 

 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted 

by the City Council of the City of Saint Louis, County of Gratiot, Michigan, at a regular meeting 

held June 17, 2025. 

      

        ______________________ 

        Jamie Long, City Clerk 

 

 

 



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
ST. LOUIS, Michigan 
Agenda Statement 

City Hall Use Only 
Item No. 11F 

For the Meeting of June 17, 2025 
Page 1 of 1 

ITEM TITLE:   Update Water and Wastewater – Resolution 2025-12 
 
SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Under City Code Chapter 52 (Water) and Chapter 53 (Wastewater), the Council “shall, by resolution, prescribe 

rates and charges for services furnished by these systems.” This resolution updates those schedules in 

accordance with that authority.  

 

As we finalized the FY 2025–26 budget, our financial advisors recommended an inflationary increase of 5% across 

all water and wastewater charges to keep pace with rising operating, maintenance, and treatment costs. The 

proposed new rates—including both commodity and readiness-to-service (RTS) charges—are reflected in Res. 

2025-12 and would become effective for bills due October 1, 2025. 

 

Our water and wastewater funds are structured as enterprise operations, meaning they must cover all costs 

(personnel, chemicals, repairs, debt service) through user fees. The city also has legal commitments from bond 

covenants to maintain rates at a level to ensure debt service commitments and preservation of the system 

through funding reserves. 

 

These rate adjustments were built into the FY 2025-26 budget projections. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Budgeted?   Yes G/L Account Code:    Various 

Budget Amendment needed?  No 

 
Moved by: Supported by: 

 

Motion to adopt Resolution 2025-12 Water and Wastewater Rate Schedule  



RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH 

CITY OF ST. LOUIS WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULE 

 

2025-12 

 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the City of St. Louis, City Council, held on June 17, 2025 at 

6:00 p.m. 

 

PRESENT:   Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw, Ferris Azzam, William R. Leonard, Kevin D. Palmer,    

                      Elizabeth A. Upton. 
 

 ABSENT: None 

      

The following preamble and resolution was offered by ____, and supported by ____: 

 

Water Rate Schedule 

 

These rates shall be effective for all bills due and payable October 1, 2025, and thereafter: 

 

 (a) Gallons per month  Charge per 1,000 Gallons 

 

  Commodity Charge           $5.65  

 

A separate meter may be installed, at the customers’ expense, to measure water used FOR 

cooling purposes.  If water is used for cooling purposes, and the water is not discharged to a 

sanitary sewer, wastewater charges are not applicable.  

 
  

(b) To the above commodity charge established in subsection (a), there shall be added a 

readiness to service (RTS) charge to cover fixed costs, based on meter size as 

follows: 

 

Meter Size    Monthly RTS Charge 

 

5/8 inch     $29.31 

 

3/4 inch     $29.31 

 

1 inch      $56.13 

 

1 ¼ inch     $79.61 

 

1 ½ inch     $94.65 

 

2 inch       $140.56 

 

3 inch      $237.02 



4 inch      $378.29 

 

6 inch      $705.75 

 

8 inch     $1090.67 
 

Monthly Water Flat Fee:                $62.06 
 

Outside City Water (2x):                 $124.12 

 

(c) For non-metered flat rate customers, within the City, the charge shall be a    

            minimum of $62.06, which shall include the monthly service charge. 

 

(d) For flat rate customers, outside the City, the charge shall be a minimum of    

      $124.12 per month, which shall include the monthly service charge or base rates.  

 

(e) For customers outside the corporate limits, the charges shall be double the city 

commodity rate and service charge based on meter size when no other rate agreement 

exists between the City and the Township. 

 

(f) All other charges in effect shall remain the same. 

 

Sewer Rate Schedule 

 

(a)     The monthly sewer bill shall be based on the water usage at the following     

     rates: 

 

 Commodity Charge    $6.78/1,000 gallons 

 

Monthly RTS Charge  Based on Water Meter Size:  

                

5/8 inch     $37.79 

 

3/4 inch     $37.79 

 

1 inch      $61.41 

 

1 ¼ inch     $78.34 

 

1 ½ inch     $88.55 

 

2 inch       $120.66 

 

3 inch      $175.10 

 

4 inch      $259.36 

 



6 inch      $420.35 

 

8 inch      $597.93 

 

Non-metered customers             $76.09 

 

 Non-metered, non-City residents, 

 when no rate agreement exists between 

 the City and Township             $152.19  

 

(b) All other charges in effect shall remain the same. 

 

The vote on the foregoing resolution was as follows: 

 

Ayes:                                                       

Nays: None 

Absent: None    

   

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED this 17th day of June 2025. 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       Jamie Long, City Clerk 

 

        

I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted 

by the City Council of the City of Saint Louis, County of Gratiot, Michigan, at a regular meeting 

held June 17, 2025. 

 

 

      

       ______________________________ 

       Jamie Long, City Clerk 

 

 

 

      

        

 

 

 

 

 

 



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

ST. LOUIS, Michigan
Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only
Item No. 11G.

For the Meeting of 06/77 /2025
Page 1 of 1

ITEM TITLE: Appointment to the Library Board

SUBMITTED BY: Jamie Long

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION

'I'he Library Board is composed of fivc mcmbers, cach appointed by the City Council to serve three-ycar
terms. At prcsent, there is one vacant seat on the board.

Anita llby, a resident within thc city limits, has submittcd a lettcr of interest in filling this vacancy. Her
residency qualifies her for consideration under thc board's membership requiremcnts.

#

Budgctcd?
IludBct Alnendmcnt ncedcd?

G/L Account Code:

Movcd bv: Supportcd by:



Jamie Long

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Anita <caseyl 921 1 @gmail.com>
Friday, lune 6, 2025 1:26 PM

Jamie Long
Library Board Position

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organizalion Allow sender I 
gtocf senoer I

Report

Good afternoon Ms. Long,

Ptease accept this letter of intent for the position of board member for the Saint Louis Library.

MovedtoSaintLouisin2O2l,thoughnotalong-timeresident, nointentionsof moving in the nearfuture
and wou[d like to be more involved in the community.

Current member of the [ibrary as wetl as the Rabbit Traits book ctub.

I can be reached at 989-370-6918.

Thank you,

Anita Eby

1



@ BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

ST. LOUIS, Michigan

Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only: ltem No. 11H

For the Meeting of 6/t7l2o2s

ITEM TITLE: Library Copier & Printer Replacement

SUBMITTED BY: Jessica Little, Library Director

SUMMARY EXPLANATION

I am requesting approval of a proposal from Visual Edge lT for purchase of a new multifunction Kyocera

TASKalfa 5054ci color copy machine and a monochrome Kyocera ECOSYS PA5000x printer for a total price of
s8,610.03.

The printer will replace one purchased in approximately 2000 with a bad fuser that we can no longer repair and

the copy machine will replace and upgrade a monochrome copy machine purchased around 2006 that does not
meet current needs.

This has been a planned purchase for several years, but became high priorlty in the last month due to
maintenance needs of our color mulitfunction printer, which (if repairable) will need to be taken off-site to
service leaving us without the ability to copy, scan, fax, or print in color for an indeterminate amount of time
Both machines will significantly speed up workflow for staff tasks and for printing/copyingfaxing/ scanning

services we provide to the public. The old equipment will be discarded or recycled.

Visual Edge lT anticipates they could make deliery of the new equpiment within one to two weeks, which is

significantly faster than one-to-two month and four-to-six month estimates I received from other companies.

They offered us a proposal based on a negotiated discount for United Way if we purchase in June.

I solicited a quote for the same copier from ABD Office Solutions, and was quoted $8000 + Freight for the
copier alone. CDW-G will sell us the printer alone for 5762.20 (including delivery), but they do not offer the Nlc
card we need to have it available on two networks, which would cost an additional 5369.99 plus potential

installation costs. This makes Visual Edge lTs proposal cheaper, in addition to being from a company with which
the City has an established relationship.

Our copy, print, fax, and scan services for the public are well used and popular. This purchase would enable us

to perform them faster and more reliably. The proposal amount is covered in our current budget, and the small

fees we charge for these services cover all costs in the long term.

Budgeted?

Budget Amendment Needed:

G/L Acct Code: 271.907.790.977 .000Yes

Supported by:Moved by:



Docusign Envelope lD: DDB6A0F5-FF86-4982-977A-703975F78F31

Vtsuat
Eoee IT

SECURE fECHNOLOGY SOLU TIONS

(D

(D

Date
6/9/202s

Sales Rep
grlan Relnbold

T A Cutler Library

312 MichiSan Ave

MI

.utledibramai19895815141

48880

ive.com

Saint Louls
Contact: rlrtiaaLittl.

48880Louis
lin8 contact:

ail

lessica l-ittle
9895815141

A Cutlcr Library

12 Michigan Ave

DEALERSHIP WILL TRANSFER AND DELIVER TO BUYER AND BUYER WITL ACCEPT AND PAY FOR THE TOLLOWING MERCHANDISE

1

1

1

1

1

1

7

1

KYIA5054ci
1603TM0US0
855D200885
1203V35US0

l503RK2USJ

1503T80UN0
KYECPA500Ox

l5O5JVOUNO

Kyocera TASxalfa 5054ci 50ppm A3 Color MFP Req 1603TM0US0 Speed tic (UG,37) No
Xyocera UG-37 Speed l-icense Upgrade to 50ppm Required forTaslAlfa 5054ci
Xyocera Copier Cabinet Stand for TAS(alfa 2554ci-3554ci/4054ci7054ci/4004i-7004iSr
(yocera DP-7150 for TaslAlfa 2554cil3554ci/4054ei-7OS4.il44i4i-Xfi4/M24000i/M23;
Xyocera Far goard 12 for 2553ci-6053ci/40O3i-7(naii/7353.i18353ci13O8ci-508ci/2554(
Kyocera lB'37 Wireless LAN 2.4 GH./sGHr Multi-Bar.dlot 4054ci-7054c1/4fiXi-7004i/ i
Xyocera ECOSYS PA500O! B/W Printer A4 52 ppm (lnclSet up Toner)
Xyocera lB-50 GiSabit Ethernet Print, Scan, Emailfor 3500cifx/4000cix/4000cifx/450o.i/
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Lc.. P.yrn.nt {Chccrll }

Subtotal 58,610.03

s8,610.03

s8,610.03AMOUNT DUE

Plus applicable taxes
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